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Unmodified Opinions on the Basic Financial Statements 

Accompanied  by Required Supplementary Information  and Other Information 

 
Independent Auditor's  Report 

 

 

 

 

The Board of Trustees 

Trinity Valley Community College 

Athens, Texas 

 

 
Report on the Financial Statements 

 
We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the business-type activities and the discretely presented 

component unit of Trinity Valley Community College (the "College"), as of and for the year ended August 31, 2015 and 

August 31, 2014, and the related notes to the financial statements, which collectively comprise the College's basic 

financial statements as listed in the table of contents. 

 

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements 

 
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance with 

accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. This includes the design, implementation, and 

maintenance ofinternal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from 

material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

 

Auditor's Responsibility 

 
Our responsibility is to express opinions on these financial statements based on our audit. We conducted our audit in 

accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America and the standards applicable to 

financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. 

Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial 

statements are free of material misstatement. 

 
An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial 

statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material 

misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor 

considers internal control relevant to the College's preparation and fair presentation  of the financial statements in order 

to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion 

on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes 

evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates 

made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements, 

 
We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a reasonable basis for our 

audit opinions. 
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Opinions 

 
In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the respective financial 

position ofthe business-type activities and the discretely presented component unit of Trinity Valley Community College 

as of August 31, 2015 and August 31, 2014, and the respective changes in financial position and cash flows thereof for 

the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 

 

Emphasis of Matter 

 
As discussed in Note 2 to the financial statements, in 2015, the College adopted new accounting guidance prescribed 

by GASB Statement No. 68 for its pension plan - a multiple-employer, cost-sharing defined benefit pension plan that 

has a special funding situation. Because GASB Statement No. 68 implements new measurement criteria and reporting 

provisions, significant information has been added to the Government Wide Statements. Exhibit 1 discloses the 

College's Net Pension Liability and  some deferred resource outflows  and deferred resource inflows related to the 

College's pension plan. Exhibit 2 discloses the adjustment to the College's Beginning Net Position. Our opinion is not 

modified with respect to the matter. 

 
Other Matters 

 
Required  Supplementary  Information 

 
Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the Management's Discussion and 

Analysis be presented to supplement the basic financial statements. Such information, although not a part of the basic 

financial statements, is required by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board who considers it to be an essential 

part of financial reporting for placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate operational, economic, or historical 

context. We have applied certain limited procedures to the required supplementary  information in accordance with 

auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America, which consisted ofinquiries of management about 

the methods of preparing the information and comparing the information for consistency with management's responses 

to our inquiries, the basic financial statements, and other knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic financial 

statements. We do not express an opinion or provide any assurance on the information because the limited procedures 

do not provide us with sufficient evidence to express an opinion or provide any assurance. 

 
Other Information 

 
Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming opinions on the financial statements that collectively comprise the 

College's basic financial statements. The introductory sections, Schedule of College Proportionate Share of the Net 

Pension Liability - TRS, Schedule of College Contributions - TRS, other required supplemental information, and 

Schedules of  Expenditures of Federal and State Awards as required by Office of Management and Budget Circular A 

l 33, Audits of States, local Governments, and Non-Profit Organizations, are presented for purposes of additional 

analysis and are not a required part of the basic financial statements. 

 
The Schedules of College Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability - TRS, College Contributions - TRS, 

supplemental schedules and expenditures of Federal and State Awards are the responsibility of management and were 

derived from and relate directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial 

statements. Such information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the basic financial 

statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information directly to the 

underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial statements or to the basic financial statement 

themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States 

of America. In our opinion, the supplemental information, Schedule of College Proportionate Share of the Net Pension 

Liability - TRS, Schedule of College Contributions - TRS, and other required statements and the Schedules of 

Expenditures of Federal and State Awards are fairly stated, in all material respects, in relation to the basic financial 

statements as a whole. 

 
The introductory section has not been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the basic financial 

statements; and, accordingly, we do not express an opinion or provide any assurance on them. 
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Other Reporting Required  by Government Auditing Standards 

 

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated December 31, 2015 on our 

consideration of the College's internal control over financial reporting and on our tests of its compliance with certain 

provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements and other matters. The purpose of that report is to 

describe the scope ofour testing of internal control over financial reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, 

and not to provide an opinion on internal control over financial reporting or on compliance. That report is an integral 

part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering the College's internal 

control over financial reporting and compliance. 

 
Respectfully  submitted, 

 

 
 

SMITH, LAMBRIGHT & ASSOCIATES, P. C. 

Certified Public Accountants 

Athens, Texas 

 
December 31, 2015 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 



 

MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 
 

 
The discussion and analysis of Trinity Valley Community College's financial statements provides an overview 

of the College's financial activities for the year ending August 31, 2015. Please read it in conjunction with the 

independent auditor's reports, the College's basic financial statements, footnotes, and schedules. 

 

Trinity Valley Community College is a comprehensive community college providing both credit and non-credit 

courses. Courses are taught at the Athens campus, Palestine campus, Palestine Workforce Education Center, 

Terrell campus, Kaufman Health Science Center, Texas Department of Criminal Justice, area high schools and 

through distance education.  In order to maintain financial stability, the College strives to have adequate  

revenue streams to accumulate net assets to ensure sufficient funding to accomplish its mission. 

 
USING THIS REPORT 

 
The annual financial report is presented in two sections: organizational data and financial data. The 

organizational section includes the College's Board of Trustees and principal officers. The financial section 

includes the independent auditor's report, this management's discussion and analysis, the financial statements, 

notes to the financial statements, other auditor reports, and schedules. 

 
A significant change in accounting principle regarding pension liabilities associated with the Teacher 

Retirement System of Texas occurred during the year ending August 31, 2014 and is reflected in this report as 

required by Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) Statement 68, Accounting and Financial 

Reporting for Pensions. The provisions and effect of GASB 68 are reflected in the three basic financial 

statements, most notably on the Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Position (Exhibit 2, page 

15) as a prior period adjustment in the amount of negative $6, 196,729 to Net Position for year-ended August 31, 

2015.  Additionally, GASB 68 is discussed in detail on page 21 in footnote 2, Summary of Significant 

Accounting Policies, page 27 in footnote 13, page 28 in footnote  14, page 39 in footnote 30, and in required 

Supplementary Schedules G-1 and G-2 on pages 40 and 41 respectively. 

 
FINANCIAL   INFORMATION 

 
There are three basic financial statements in this report. The financial statements focus on the financial 

condition of the College, the results of operations, and cash flows of the College, and assist the reader in 

assessing the College's financial health.  The basic financial statements are: 

 
• The Statement of Net Position, 

• The Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Position, and 

• The Statement of Cash Flows. 

 
The Statement of Net Position 

 
The Statement of Net Position (SONP) includes all assets, liabilities, deferred outflows, and deferred inflows 

and is presented as Exhibit 1 on page 13. It is prepared under the accrual basis of accounting, whereby revenues 

and assets are recognized when the service is provided and expenses and liabilities are recognized when others 

provide the service to us, regardless of when cash is received or paid. This statement reflects the status of the 

College's financial resources after the revenues and expenses have been recorded for the year. 

 
The College's net position (the difference between  assets, deferred outflows, liabilities, and deferred inflows) is 

one indicator of the College's financial health.   Over time, increases or decreases in net position  is one indicator 

of the improvement or deterioration of the College's financial health.   Of course, other non-financial  data such 

as enrollment levels and condition of facilities should also be considered  in this assessment. 

 
As shown on the SONP, net position  is $39,669,732 at August 31, 2015, a decrease of $5,747,966 over net 

position at August 21, 2014.  The decrease is due to the prior period adjustment required by the implementation 

of GASB 68.  Excluding the effect of GASB 68, net position at August 31, 2015 would have been $45,866,461. 
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Statement of Net Position 

Fis cal Year Fnded August 31 

(Condensed, $000) 

2015 2014 2013 

Assets 

Deferred Outflows of Resources * $ 988 $ $ 

Liabi lities 

Deferred Inflo\w of Resources * $ 1,673 $ $ 

Net Pos ition 

* Includes prior period adjustment for GASB 68 (future net pension liability) 

Presented on the following page is a condensed SONP showing fiscal years 2015, 2014 and 2013 for 

comparative  purposes. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Cash and Cash Equivalents, Unrestricted $ 3,854  $ 3,787  $ 4,204 

Cash and Cash Equivalents, Restricted 312  220  198 

Investments, Unrestricted 5,925  5,026  4,037 

Capital Assets, Net 34,992  35,075  35,724 

Other Assets 3,870  3,666  3,490 

Total Assets $  48,953  $  47,774  $  47,653 

 

 

 

 

 

Long Term Liabilities $ 5,986  $  $ 750 

Other Liabilities 2,612  2,356  3,094 

Total Liabilities $ 8,598  $ 2,356  $ 3,844 

 

 

 

 

 

In vested in Capital Assets, Net of Debt $ 34,409 $ 34,979 $ 34,256 

Unrestricted *   5,261     10,439     9,553   

Total Net Pos ition * $  39,670 $  45,418 $  43,809 

 

 

 

 

 
 

The Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Position 

 
The Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Position (SRECNP) presents the revenues earned 

and expenses incurred during the year and is presented as Exhibit 2 on page 15. The activities of the College 

are classified as either operating or non-operating. 

 
GASB 33, 34, and 35 accounting requirements define operating and non-operating revenues for public 

colleges. Operating revenues are activities that generate income that result from "exchange transactions", i.e., 

payments received for the college's services. Under this definition, although they are budgeted for operational 

use, state appropriations and ad valorem tax revenues are considered non-operating revenue because these 

revenues do not meet the above mentioned definition for operating revenue, i.e., income resulting from 
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"exchange transactions".   Similarly, current GASB interpretation  advocates the classification  of federal Title IV 

funds as non-operating  revenue. 

 
GASB 33, 34, and 35 also require the following treatment ofrevenues and capital expenditures: 

 
• The reporting of tuition and fees and auxiliary (housing, food service and bookstore) revenue is net of 

discounts. Discounting is the practice of accepting less than the stated charge for tuition, fees, room, 

board and/or books in payment for the goods and services provided. Common terminology for  

methods of discounting are: "institutional scholarships" when self-funded by the institution, "waivers" 

and/or "exemptions" when state mandated, "financial aid" and "allowances". Prior to GASB 34 and  

35, reporting gross tuition and fee revenue, and reporting an offsetting expense as "scholarships and 

financial aid" was the generally acceptable accounting treatment for public colleges and universities. 

GASB 34 and 35 now require the reporting of scholarship/financial aid as a deduction (discount) from 

revenue; and 

• The utilization of long-lived assets, referred to as capital assets, is reflected in the financial statement 

as depreciation expense, which allocates the cost of an asset over its expected useful life. 

• Due to the above accounting treatments and especially since state appropriations, ad valorem taxes and 

federal Title IV funds are three of the four primary sources of revenue (state appropriations, tuition and 

fees, federal funds and property taxes), it is typical to have an operating loss on the Statement of 

Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Position.  If state appropriations, property tax revenue, and 

federal Title IV funds are added to operating revenues, overall operating income will usually be  

positive as is the case this year. 

 
Additional factors that affect the levels of revenues and expenses include: 

Revenues: 

• Enrollment levels directly affect tuition and fee revenues and auxiliary (housing, food service, and 

bookstore)  sales, services and fee revenues. 

• The State of Texas contributes a significant portion of the College revenues through state 

appropriations.  Thus, the economic health and budget priorities of the State may directly affect 

revenues. 

• The College derives a significant amount of grant and student financial aid from the Federal and State 

governments. Again, changes in their budget priorities may affect revenues. 

• Increases or decreases in property tax valuations and property tax rates will affect tax revenues. 

• Investment income is affected by changes in interest rates, the stock market, etc. 

Expenses: 

• Enrollment levels may directly affect expenses by increasing or decreasing the resources required to 

support the students. 

• The implementation  of new programs or additional services within the existing functional expense 

categories directly affects the level of services required and resources needed. 

• Economic factors, such as changes in prices caused by inflation or changes in energy prices, will 

impact operating costs. 

 

Note: In the SRECNP, the terminology "scholarships" used under operating expenses are monies paid 

directly to students and were not included as a "discount" against tuition, fees, room, board and book 

revenues. (See paragraph on tuition discounting above.) The majority of these monies are Federal  

Financial Aid that flow from the U.S. Department of Education through the College to the students for their 

own use after educational costs have been paid. 

 

Total operating revenue was $12,271,429, a decrease of $106,346 over prior year operating revenue of 

$12,377,775.  This decrease was primarily due to lower state grant revenue of $361,000 as a result of the 

expiration of several grant programs  including the Jobs and Education for Texas (JET) grant, the Professional 

Nursing Shortage Reduction program, the Professional Nursing Shortage Over 70 Reduction program, and the 

Nursing Innovation Grant.   The reduction in state grant revenue was offset by an increase in federal grant 
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revenue of $191,000 primarily from the Wagner Peyser grant.  This net reduction in grant revenue is partially 

offset by a reduction in grant operating expenses as noted below. 

 
Operating expenses totaled $46, l 02,447, an increase of $892,000 over the previous year.  The increase is 

primarily attributable to higher salary and employee benefit costs, offset by a decrease in grant and scholarship 

expenses. 

 
Net non-operating revenue, the majority of which is state appropriations, property tax revenue and federal Title 

IV funding, decreased slightly by $162,000 compared to the previous year. The net decrease is primarily 

attributable to a reduction in federal Title IV revenue of $1,264,000 offset by an increase in ad valorem tax 

revenue of $695,000 and an increase in state appropriations of $468,000. 

 

Net position decreased by $5,749,000 due to the prior period adjustment of $6,197,000 associated with new 

GASB 68 reporting requirements for pension liabilities offset by an increase in fiscal year 2015 net position of 

$449,000. 

 
Presented below is a condensed  SRECNP showing fiscal years 2015, 2014 and 2013 for comparative purposes. 
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Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes  in Net Position 

Fiscal Year Ended August 31 

(Condensed, $000) 

 
  2015   2014   2013   

 

Operating Revenues 

Tu ition and Fees - net 

 
$ 6,620 

 
$ 6,678 

 
$ 6,682 

Federal Grants/Contracts 1,054 864 1,619 

State Grants/Contracts 1,190 1,551 1,292 

Local Grants/Contracts    
Non-government  Grants/Contracts 14 17 23 

Sales and Services of Educational Activities 193 151 169 

A uxiliary Enterprises - net 2,999 2,901 2,890 

Other   201     216   239 

Total Operating Reven ues $ 12,271 $ 12,378 $ 12,914 
 

Operati ng Expenses 

   

Instruction $ 16,751 $ 16,525 $ 16,651 

Pu blic Service 604 567 572 

Academic Support 5,493 4,846 4,626 

Student Services 4,091 3,803 3,514 

Institutional Support 4,077 3,932 3,918 

Operation and Maintenance of Plant 2,787 2,737 2,819 

Scholarsh ips and Fellowsh ips 4,343 5,224 5,832 

A uxiliary Enterprises 6,310 5,944 5,878 

Depreciation   1,646     1,633     1,663  

Total Operating Expenses $ 46,102 $ 45,211 $ 45,473 

Operati ng Income (Loss) $ (33,831) $  (32,833) $   (32,559) 

Non-Operati ng Revenues (Expenses) 

State A ppropriations 

 

$ 13,919 

 

$ 13,451 

 

$ 12,673 

Ad Valorem Taxes 9,900 9,205 8,548 

Federal Non-op Reven ue 10,701 11,965 12,560 

Payments for Collection of Taxes (275) (241) (231) 

Gifts 6 45 19 

Other Non-op  Revenue 13  4 

Investment Income 61 55 45 

Bond Issuance Costs    
Interest on Capital-related Debt (3) (24) (40) 

Loss on Disposal ofFixed Assets   (42)   (14)   (37) 

Net Non-Operati ng Reven ues $ 34,280 $ 34,442 $ 33,541 

Income Before Other Items $ 449 $ 1,609 $ 982 

Special and Extraordinary  Items    $      $      $   

Total Other Items $ $ $ 

Change in Net Pos ition $ 449 $ 1,609 $ 982 

Begin n ing Net Position $ 45,418 $ 43,809 $ 42,827 

Prior Period Adjustment for GASB 68   (6,197) 

  

    
End ing Net Position $ 39,670 $ 45,418 $ 43,809 
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Statement of Cash Flows 

 
Another way to assess the financial health of an institution is to analyze cash flow. The college's Statement of 

Cash Flows is presented as Exhibit 3 on page 17. Its primary purpose is to provide relevant information about 

actual cash receipts and cash payments during the period. It also helps users assess the institution's ability to 

generate future net cash flows, its ability to meet its obligations as they come due and whether or not there is a 

need for external financing. 

 

Cash provided (used) by operating activities represents the difference in the incoming and outgoing cash for 

educational and administrative activities (primarily receipts for tuition and fees, auxiliary services, and grants 

and payments for salaries, goods and services and scholarships). 

 

Cash provided  by non-capital financing  activities represent state appropriations, collections for local ad valorem 

taxes, federal Title IV funds and agency transactions. 

 

Cash provided (used) in capital and relatedfinancing  activities represent bond proceeds received and payments 

for acquisitions and construction  of capitalized  assets. 

 
Cash provided (used) by investing activities may include proceeds from sales of investment instruments, 

receipts of interest and dividends, and purchases to acquire investment instruments. 

 
For fiscal year 2015, there was more cash provided (inflow) than used (outflow) resulting in positive cash flow 

of $1,058,812, significantly more than fiscal year 2014 positive cash flow of $592,870. While there are many 

offsetting variables contributing to the increase in cash flow, the primary contributor is that the College's bonds 

were paid off in fiscal year 2014 therefore no cash was required to service bond debt in fiscal year 2015. 

 
Capital Asset and Debt Ad ministration 

 
Capital Assets 

 
At August 31, 2015, the College had $34,992,326 invested in capital assets, net of accumulated depreciation of 

$21,783,021. Refer to Note 6 in the Notes to the Financial Statements (page 23) for further details on the 

College's capital assets. 

 
The College remains committed to maintaining adequate physical resources to support its mission.   Major 

projects completed during fiscal year 2015 included refurbishment of the cafeteria and student union buildings 

in collaboration  with the College's dining services provider.   In May, 2015, the College began a significant 

remodeling project at the Palestine Workforce Education Center with expected completion in January, 2016. 

 
Debt 

 
The college has no outstanding debt as of August 31, 2015. 

 
Refer to Notes 7 through 12 in the Notes to the Financial Statements (pages 25 through 27) for additional 

information regarding debt. 

 
Affiliated Organization 

 
The Trinity Valley Community College Foundation is not a component unit as defined in GASB 39.  However, 

we have reported the Foundation as an affiliated organization. 

 

The Foundation plays a key role in helping the college fulfill its mission primarily through the awarding of 

scholarships to TVCC students. Its overall goal is to strengthen endowments with the hope of providing some 

type of scholarship for every deserving student who desires a college education at Trinity Valley Community 

College. 
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The Foundation's net position at fiscal year-end August 31, 2015 was $3,905,769, a decrease of $96,000 

compared to the previous year due to unfavorable equity market conditions resulting in unrealized (i.e., paper) 

investment losses during the year,  The Foundation's Statement of Position and Statement of Activities are 

presented on pages 14 and 16 respectively. Endowment funds of the Foundation are under professional 

investment management. 

FUTURE FINANCIAL AFFECTS 

 
Trinity Valley Community College strives to provide quality educational programs at an affordable cost. The 

College maintains one of the lowest tuition rates as well as one of the lowest property tax rates among all Texas 

community colleges.  Through fiscally responsible leadership by the Board of Trustees and the College's 

administration, the College has generated continued growth in net position. The financial statements attest to its 

sound financial base and financial stability. 

 
The Trinity Valley Community College mission statement reads: 

 

Trinity Valley Community  College is a learning-centered college that provides quality 

academic, workforce, college preparatory, student support, and community service 

programs that prepare and empower students for success and promote and enhance life 

long learning for all communities served. 

 
The Trinity Valley Community College's service area consists of 28 independent school districts covering 

Henderson, Anderson, Kaufman and Rains counties and part of Van Zandt and Hunt Counties. The area has 

experienced population growth among minority groups and the number of students in the service area identified 

as economically disadvantaged has risen over the years as well.  Along with its open-door admissions policy, 

meeting the needs of this growing and changing population continues to be a challenge. The College must 

prepare students for transfer to a university, provide opportunities for students to obtain workforce skills, 

participate in non-credit courses and earn certificates and associates degrees. The College strives to provide 

programs which will enhance learning for all students. 

 

Trinity Valley is committed to its mission. However, the ability to fulfill its mission is directly influenced by 

enrollment, state appropriations, and federal funding. Additionally, escalation of salaries, benefits, and 

unfunded state and federal mandates require continual fiscal oversight. The College will scrutinize potential 

avenues for additional revenue and will endeavor to keep operating costs at a minimum while striving to keep 

the price of education affordable for all students. 
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Exhibit 1 

 

 
TRINITY VALLEY COMMUNITY COLLEGE 

STATEMENT OF NET POSITION 

AUGUST 31, 2015 AND AUGUST 31, 2014 

 
 

 

 
 

ASSETS 

  2015     2014   

Current Assets   
Cash and Cash Equivalents $ 3,854,316 $   3,786,597 

Short-Term Investments 5,925,587 5,025,701 

Accounts Receivable (Net) 3,087,967 2,940,931 

Inventories 657,285 630,288 

Prepaid Expenses   123,927     95,675   

Total Cu rrent Assets         13,649,082 12,479,192 

Noncu rrent Assets   
Restricted  Cash and Cash Equivalents 311,580 220,373 

Capital Assets, (Net) (See Note)   34,992,326      35,074,547   

Total Noncu rrent Assets        35,303,906 35,294,920 

Total Assets        48.952.988 47.774.112 

Deferred Outflows of Resou rces   
Deferred Outflows related to TRS 988,391 0 

LIABILITIES   

Current  Lia bilities 

Accounts Payable 

 

175,881 

 

235,590 

Accrued Compensable Absences - Current Portion 383,926 353,136 

Funds Held for Others 156,634 89,885 

Unearned Revenues 1,489,348 1,227,375 

Deposits 340,164 354,999 

Contractual Commitment - Current Portion   66,667     95,429   

Total Current Lia bilities          2,612,620 2,356,414 

Noncu rrent Lia bilities 

Contractual Commitment 

 

516,666 

 

0 

Net Pension Liability   5.469.289     0   

Total Noncurrent Liabilities         5.985.955    

Total Liabilities         8.598.575 2.356.414 

Deferred Inflows of Resources   
Deferred  Inflows Related to TRS 1,673,072 0 

NET POSITION 

Invested in Capital Assets, Net of Related Debt 

 

34,408,993 

 

34,979,1 18 

Unrestricted 5.260,739 10.438.580 

Total Net Position (Sched ule D) 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements. 

$    J2.229,7J2 $ 4S,417 ,228 
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TRINITY  VALLEY  COMMUNITY  COLLEGE 

AFFILIATED  ORGANIZATION 

TRINITY VALLEY COMMUNITY COLLEGE FOUNDATION 

STATEMENT OF NET POSITION 

AUGUST 31, 2015 AND AUGUST 31, 2014 

 

 

 
 

 

ASSETS 

  2015     2014   

 

Cash and Cash Equivalents $  350,130 $  494,596 

Investments  3,559,493  3,504,218 

Accounts Receivable - Current 375 0 

Due from TVCC 0 860 

Accrued Receivables 125 60 

Capital Assets (Net)  2 621  2 621   

 
Total Assets 3 912 744  4.002.355 

 
LIABILITIES 

 
Accounts Payable 6 975 

 
NET POSITION 

 
Invested in Capital Assets 2,621 2,621 

Restricted  for: 

Nonexpendable 

Student Aid 3,210,654 3,336,802 

Expendable 
 

Student Aid 592,557 569,962 

Capital Projects 30,244 28,659 

Unrestricted   69 693     64 311   
 

Total Net Position $   3,905,769 $   4,002,355 
  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements. 
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TRINITY VALLEY COMMUNITY COLLEGE 

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES, AND CHANGES IN NET POSITION 

FOR THE YEARS ENDED AUGUST 31, 2015 AND AUGUST 31, 2014 

Exhibit 2 

 
 

 

Operating Reven ues 

 

Tuition and Fees (Net of Discounts of $7,564,880 

 

  2015   2014   

 

And $7,554,430 respectively) $ 6,620,064 $ 6,678,354 
Federal Grants and Contracts 1,054,472 863,467 

State Grants and Contracts 1,189,979 1,551,033 

Local Grants and Contracts   
Non-government Grants and Contracts 13,551 17,362 

Sales and Services of Educational Activities 193,307 150,863 

Auxiliary Enterprises (Net of Discounts of $2,569,358   
And $2,674,957 respectively) 2,998,783 2,900,588 

General Operating Revenue   201 273     216 108   

Total Operating Revenues (Schedule A) 12,271.429       12,377 775 

Operating Expenses   

Instruction 16,750,875 16,524,490 

Publ ic Service 604,222 567,352 

Academic Support 5,492,699 4,845,599 

Student Services 4,091,178 3,803,482 

I nstitutional  Support 4,077,336 3,931,396 

Operation and Maintenance of Plant 2,786,716 2,737,1 07 

Scholarships and Fellowships 4,343,003 5,224,276 

Auxiliary Enterprises 6,310,1 12 5,944,441 

Depreciation   1 646 306     1 ,632 594   

Total Operating Expenses (Schedule B) 46 102,447       45,210,737 

Operating Income (Loss) (33,831,018)      (32,832,962) 

Non-Operating  Reven ues (Expenses)   

State Appropriations 13,918,612 13,450,481 

Maintenance Ad Valorem Taxes 9,900,057 9,205,394 

Federal Revenues, non-operating 10,700,616 I 1,964,480 

Payments for Collection of Taxes (274,750) (241,382) 

Gifts 5,905 45,262 

Other Non-operating Revenue 13,102  
Investment Income 60,656 55,177 

Bond Issuance Costs 
Interest on Capital Related Debt 

 

(2,730) 

 

(23,517) 

Loss on Disposal of Fixed Assets   (41,687}   (14,321} 

Net Non-Operating Revenues (Schedule C)      34.279,781     34,441.574   

Increase (Decrease) in Net Position 448,763 1,608,612 

Net Position 
Net Position - Beginning of Year 

 
45,417,698 

 
43,809,086 

Prior Period Adjustment      (6.196,729}    

Net Position - End of Year $ 39,669,732 $ 45,417,698 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements. 
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TRINITY VALLEY  COMMUNITY  COLLEGE 

AFFILIATED  ORGANIZATIONS 

TRINITY VALLEY COMMUNITY COLLEGE FOUNDATION 

STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES 

FOR THE YEARS ENDED AUGUST 31, 2015 AND AUGUST 31, 2014 

 

 
 

 
REVENUES 

 
  2015   2014   

 

Investment Income $ 63,164 $ 53,639 

Fund Raising Events (Net of Expense) 8,072 6,995 

Gifts 1 15,112 100,701 

Realized Gain on Sale of Securities 46,207 45,381 

Unrealized Gain (Loss) on Sale of Securities (217,332)   217 612   
 

Total Revenues 15,223  424 328 

 
 

EXPENSES 

 
Scholarships 

 

 

86,712 

 

 

81,907 

Contributions to TVCC and Affiliated  Organizations  7,775 

Administrative  Expense 24,000 23,390 

General Fundraising Expense   I097     2 376   

Total Expenses   111 809     1 15 448   

Change in Net Position (96,586) 308,880 

Net Position at Beginning of Year 4,002,355   3 693 475   

Net Position at End of Year $   3,905.769   $    $4,002,355 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements. 
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Exhibit 3 

Page 1 of 2 

 

 
TRINITY VALLEY COMMUNITY  COLLEGE 

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS 

FOR THE YEARS ENDED AUGUST 31, 2015 AND AUGUST 31, 2014 
 

 

 

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES 

  2015     2014   

Receipts from Students and Other Customers $ 18,956,481 $   18,984,615 

Receipts of Grants and Contracts 2,272,818 2,451,349 

Payments to Suppliers for Goods or Services (11,640, 185) (11,402,893) 

Payments to or on Behalf of Employees (26,153,787) (25,237,997) 

Payments to Scholarships and Fellowships (13,349,076) (14,445,568) 

Loans Issued to Students (401,819) (392,426) 

Collection of Loans to Students 352,888 378,898 

Other Receipts   26  169     37 554   

Net Cash Provided (Used) by Operating Activities (29,936,51 I) (29,626,468) 
 

CASH FLOWS FROM NONCAPIT AL FINANCING  ACTIVITIES 
 

Receipts from State Appropriations 11,503,737 1 1,546,975 

Receipts from Ad Valorem Taxes 9,906,543 9,185,364 

Receipts from non-operating federal Revenue 10,841,522 1 1,991,316 

Payment for Collections of Taxes (274,666) (241,339) 

Receipts from Student Organizations and Other Agency Transactions 9,777,288 10,424,592 

Payments to Student Organizations and Other Agency Transactions (9,717,620) (I0,393,054) 

Other Receipts   5 905     45 262   

Net Cash Provided (Used) by Non-Capital  Financing Activities 32,042,709 32,559,1 16 
 

CASH FLOWS FROM CAPITAL AND RELATED FINANCING 

ACTIVITIES 

Proceeds from Issuance of Capital Debt 

Purchases of Capital Assets 

 

( 1,022,439) 
 

(997,666) 

Insurance Proceeds on Capital Assets 13,102  
Bond Issuance Costs 

Payments on Capital Debt - Principal 

 

(95,429) 

 

(1,372,775) 

Payments on Capital Debt - Interest   (2,7302   (2\5172 

Net Cash Provided (Used) by Capital Financing Activities 0,107,4962 (2,393,9582 

 
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES 

  

Interest on Investments   60  1 10 
  

  54  180 
  Net Cash Provided (Used) by Investing Activities   60 110 

  

  54  180 

  

INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 1,058,812 592,870 

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS - September 1 9,032,671         8,439,801 

 

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS - August 31 $    I 0,091,483 $ 9,032,671   
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Exhibit 3 

Page 2 of 2 

 

 
TRINITY VALLEY  COMMUNITY  COLLEGE 

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS (Continued) 

FOR THE YEARS ENDED AUGUST 31, 2015 AND AUGUST 31, 2014 

 

 

 
 

  2015     2014   
 

RECONCILIATION  OF NET OPERATING INCOME (LOSS) 

TO NET CASH PROVIDED (USED) BY OPERATING 

ACTIVITIES 

Operating Income (Loss) $  (33,831,018) $  (32,832,962) 

Adjustments to Reconcile Net Loss to Net Cash Provided (Used)   
by Operating Activities:   

Depreciation Expense 1,646,306 1,632,594 

Payments Made Directly by State for Benefits 2,047,281 1,903,506 

Bad Debt Expense 230,414 178,927 

Changes in Assets and Liabilities:   
Receivables, Net (517,299) (183,514) 

Inventories (26,997) (177,520) 

Prepaid Expenses (28,252) 331 

Accounts Payable (59,709) (28,767) 

Deposits (14,835) 25,633 

GASB 68 Adjustments 324,835  
Compensated  Absences 30,790 3,004 

Unearned Revenue   261 973 

  

(147,700) 

Net Cash Provided (Used) by Operating Activities $  (29,936,511) $  (29,626,468) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

The Accompanying notes are an integral part to the financial statements. 
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1. REPORTING  ENTITY 

 
Trinity Valley Community College (the College) was established in 1946, in accordance with the laws of the State 

of Texas, to serve the educational needs of the Trinity Valley Community College District and the surrounding 

communities.  The College is considered to be a special purpose, primary government according to the definition 

in Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) Statement No. 14. While the College receives funding from 

local, state, and federal sources, and must comply with the spending, reporting and record keeping requirements 

of these entities, it is not a component unit of any other governmental entity. 

 

 

 

 

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

 
A. Report Guidelines 

 
The significant accounting policies followed by the College in preparing these financial statements are in 

accordance with the Texas Higher Education Coordinating Board's Annual Financial Reporting Requirements 

for Texas Public Community and Junior Colleges. The College applies all applicable GASB pronouncements. 

The College is reported as a special-purpose government engaged in business-type activities. 

 
B. Tuition Discounting 

 
Texas Public Education Grants 

 
Certain tuition amounts are required to be set aside for use as scholarships by qualifying students. This set 

aside, called the Texas Public Education Grant (TPEG), is shown with tuition and fee revenue amounts as a 

separate set aside amount (Texas Education Code §56.0333). When the award is used by the student for the 

tuition and fees, the amount is recorded as tuition discount. Ifthe amount is dispersed directly to the student, 

the amount is recorded as a scholarship expense. 

 
Title IV, Higher Education Act Program Funds 

 
Certain Title IV HEA Program funds are received by the College to pass through to the student. These funds 

are initially received by the College and recorded as revenue. When the award is used by the student for tuition 

and fees, the amount is recorded as tuition discount. If the amount is dispersed directly to the student, the 

amount is recorded as a scholarship expense. 

 
Other tuition discounts 

 
The College awards tuition and fee scholarships from institutional funds to students who qualify. When these 

amounts are used for tuition and fees, the amounts are recorded as a tuition discount. Ifthe amount is dispersed 

directly to the student, the amount is recorded as a scholarship expense. 

 

 
C. Basis of Accounting 

 
The financial statements of the College have been prepared on the accrual basis whereby all revenues are recorded 

when earned and all expenses are recorded when they have been reduced to a legal or contractual obligation to pay. 
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2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 

 
C.  Basis of Accounting 

 
The financial statements of the College have been prepared on the accrual basis whereby all revenues are 

recorded when earned and all expenses are recorded when they have been reduced to a legal or contractual 

obligation to pay. 

 
D. Budgetary  Data 

 
Each community college in Texas is required by law to prepare an annual operating budget of anticipated 

revenues and expenditures for the fiscal year beginning September 1. The College's Board of Trustees adopts 

the budget, which is prepared on  the accrual basis of accounting. A copy of the approved budget and 

subsequent amendments must be filed with the Texas Higher Education Coordinating Board, Legislative Budget 

Board, Legislative Reference Library, and Governor's Office of Budget and Planning by December  1. 

 
E. Cash and cash equivalents 

 
The College's cash and cash equivalents are considered to be cash on hand, demand deposits and short term 

investments (including certificates of deposit) with original maturities of three months or less from the date of 

acquisition. 

 
F. Investments 

 
In accordance with GASB Statement No 31, Accounting and Financial Reporting/or Certain Investments and 

External Investment Pools, investments are reported at fair value. Fair values are based on published market 

rates. Short-term investments have an original maturity greater than three months but less than one year at time 

of purchase. The governing board has designated public funds investment pools comprised of $ -0- to be short 

term investments. Long-term investments have an original maturity of greater than one year at the time of 

purchase. 

 

G. Inventories 

 
Inventories consist of physical plant supplies, automotive fleet supplies, and bookstore stock. Inventories are 

valued at cost and are charged to expense as consumed. 

 
H. Capital assets 

 
Capital assets are recorded at cost at the date of acquisition, or fair value at the date of donation. For 

equipment, the College's capitalization policy includes all items with a unit cost of $5,000 or more and an 

estimated useful life in excess of one year. Renovations to buildings, infrastructure and land improvements that 

significantly increase the value or extend the useful life of the structure as well as the cost ofnew buildings are 

capitalized. The costs ofnormal maintenance and repairs that do not add to the value of the asset or materially 

extend assets' lives are charged to operating expense in the year in which the expense is incun-ed. 

 
Depreciation is computed using the straight-line method over the estimated useful lives of the assets, generally 

50 years for buildings, 20 years for land improvements, 15 years for library books, 10 years for furniture, 

machinery, vehicles and other equipment and 5 years for telecommunications and peripheral equipment. 
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2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 

 
I. Unearned revenues 

 
Tuition, fees, and other revenues received and related to the period after August 31,2015 have been deferred. 

 
J.  Estimates 

 
The preparation of the financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles requires 

management to make estimates and assumptions that affect certain reported amounts and disclosures. 

Accordingly, actual results could differ from those estimates. 

 
K. Operating and Non-Operating  Revenue and Expense Policy 

 
The College distinguishes operating revenues and expenses from non-operating items.  The College reports as 

a BTA and as a single proprietary fund. Operating revenues and expenses generally result from providing 

services in connection with the College's principal ongoing operations. The principal operating revenues are 

tuition and related fees. The major non-operating revenues are state appropriations, property tax collections, 

and federal Title IV Funds. Operating expenses include the cost of sales and services, administrative expenses, 

and depreciation on capital assets. 

 
L. Characterization  of Title IV Grant Revenue 

 
In response to guidance provided by the Government Accounting Standards Board (GASB) as question/answer 

7.72.1 0 in the implementation Guide, revenue received for federal Title IV grant programs (i.e. Pell grants) is 

now characterized as non-operating revenue as opposed to operating revenue. 

 
M. Pensions 

 
The fiduciary net position of the Teacher Retirement System of Texas (TRS) has been determined using the 

flow ofeconomic resources measurement focus and full accrual basis ofaccounting.  This includes, for purposes 

of measuring the net pension liability, deferred outflows ofresources and deferred inflows ofresources related 

to pensions, pension expense, and information about assets, liabilities and additions to/deductions from TRS's 

fiduciary net position. Benefit payments (including refunds of employee contributions) are recognized when 

due and payable in accordance with the benefit terms.  Investments are reported at fair value 

 

3. AUTHORIZED  INVESTMENTS 

 
Trinity Valley Community College is authorized to invest in obligations and instruments as defined in the Public 

Funds Investment Act (Sec. 2256.001 Texas Government Code). Such investments include (1) obligation of 

the United States or its agencies, (2) direct obligations of the State of Texas or its agencies, (3) obligations of 

political subdivisions rated not less than A by a national investment rating firm, (4) certificates of deposit, and 

(5) other instruments and obligations authorized by statute. 
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4. DEPOSITS  AND INVESTMENTS 

 
Cash and Deposits included on Exhibit  1, Statement of Net Position, consist of the following items reported 

below. 
 

Cash and Deposits  

  2015  2014   
 

Bank Deposits: 

Demand Deposits $ 1,106,516 $ 1,860,638 

 
Cash and Cash Equivalents: 

 

Petty Cash on Hand 5 069   4 639 

Total Cash and Deposits $ 1,111,585   
$ 1,865,277 

 

Reconciliation of Deposits and Investments to Exhibit I 
 

 
Type of Security 

 
U. S. Government 

U. S. Instrumentality 

Real Estate Investments 

 
Totals 

 
Total Cash and Deposits 

Total Investments 

 
Total Deposit and Investments 

 
Cash and Temporary Investments (Exhibit  1) 

Investments (Exhibit I ) 

 
Total Deposits and Investments 

 

 

Investment Type 

 
Certificate of Deposit 

Money Market Accounts 

 
Total Fair Value 

Market Value Market Value 

August 31,2015 August 31, 2014 

 

$ 0  $ 0 

0 0 

  0 0 

$  0  $  

 0 1,111,585

 1,865,277 

  8 979 898 7 167 394 

  10 091 483 9 032 671 

4,165,896 4,006,970 

5,925,587 5 025 701 
 

 
$ 10,091,483 $ 9,032,671 

 

 
Weighted Average 

   Maturity (Years) 

 
$ 5,925,587 

  3 054 311 

 
$ 8,979,898 

 

 

The College has no investments exposed to credit or custodial risk. All deposits are either insured by federal 

deposit insurance or covered by collateral pledged in Trinity Valley Community College's name and held in 

the safekeeping departments of unrelated banks which act as the pledging bank's agents. 

 
5. DERIVATIVES 

 
The College had no derivatives at August 31, 2015. 



-23-  

6. CAPITAL  ASSETS 

 

Capital assets activity for the year ended August 31, 201 5 was as follows: 
 

 Balance 

September 1, 

  2014   

Balance 

Decreases I August 31, 

  Increases  Adjustments  2015   

Not  Depreciated:   

Land $ 1,158,469 $ $ $ 1,158,469 

Construction in Progress   534 514     280 106    814 620 

Subtotal 1,692,983   280  106  0  I  973 089   

 

Other Capital Assets: 
 

Leasehold  Improvements 89,094   89,094 

Building 42,534,518 8,290  42,542,808 

Facilities & Improvements 2,646,795   2,646,795 

Library Books 

Furniture, Machinery, 

Vehicles and Other. Equip. 

2,958,425 

 
3, 189,866 

88,107 

 
1,237,300 

423,564 

 
18,572 

2,622,968 

 
4,408,594 

Telecommunications  and 

Peripheral  Equipment 

 

        2,433,363 

 
  58 636   

 
   

 
  2 491 999   

 

Subtotal 53,852,061  1,392,333  442 136 54,802,258 

 
Accumulated  Depreciation: 

 

Leasehold  Improvements 2,598  4,455  7,053 

Buildings 13,135,1 12  897,887  14,032,999 

Facilities & Improvements 1,415,617  115,441  1,531,058 

Library Books 2,198,525  91,126 381,876 1,907,775 

Furniture, Machinery,      
Vehicles,  and Other Equip. 1,823,694  355,831 18,572 2,160,953 

Telecommunications  and 

Peripheral  Equipment 

 
  1 894 951   

 
   

 

248,232 

 

   

 

   2,143,183 
 

Subtotal  20 470 497   1,712,972  400 448  21,783,021   

Net Other Capital Assets 33,381,564  (320,639)  41  688  33,019,237 

Net Capital Assets $  35,074,547 $  (40,533) $ 41,688 $   34,992,326 
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6. CAPITAL ASSETS (continued) 

 
Capital assets activity for the year ended August 31, 2014 was as follows: 

 

Balance   Balance 

September 1,  Decreases I August 31, 

  2013     Increases   Adjustments   201 4   

Not Depreciated: 
 

Land $ 1,158,469 $ $ $ 1, 158,469 
Construction in Progress 555 500 41 592 62 578 534 514 

Subtotal  1 713 969  41 592  62 578 1,692,983 

 

 
Other Capital Assets: 

 

Leasehold  Improvements 0 89,094  89,094 

Building 42,235,055 299,463  42,534,518 

Facilities & Improvements 2,646,795   2,646,795 

Library Books 

Furniture, Machinery, 

2,903,974 92,767 38,316 2,958,425 

Vehicles and Other Equip. 

Telecommunications  and 

2,816,217 374,006 357 3,189,866 

Peripheral  Equipment         2,299,315   163 321     29 273           2,433,363 
 

Subtotal 52,901,356  1,018,651  67 946  53,852,061   

 
Accumulated  Depreciation: 

 

Leasehold  Improvements   2,599  2,599 

Buildings 12,240,439  894,674  13,135,113 

Facilities & Improvements 1,296,395  119,220  1,415,615 

Library Books 

Furniture, Machinery, 

Vehicles,  and Other Equip. 

2,130,931 

 
1,565,134 

 94,560 

 
258,631 

26,966 

 
71 

2,198,525 

 
1,823,694 

Telecommunications  and 

Peripheral  Equipment 

 

  1,658,628   

 

   

 

262,912 

 

  26 589   

 

  1 894 951   
 

Subtotal 18,891,527  1,632,596  53 626  20 470 497   

Net Other Capital Assets 34,009,829  (613,945)  14 320  33,381,564 

Net Capital Assets $  35,723,798 $  (572,353) $ 76,898 $   35,074,547 



-25-  

7. LONG - TERM LIABILITIES 

 
Long-term liability activity for the year ended August 31, 2015 was as follows: 

 

 

 

 

Bond: 

Balance Balance 

September 1 August 31 Current 

  2014  Additions Reductions 2015  Portion   

 

Revenue Bonds - Series 

2012  0   0 0   
 

Capital Lease 95,429 95,429 0 0 

Net Pension Liability   0       5,469,289        5,469,289   0 
 

Total Long-Term Liabilities $ 95,429 $ 5,469,289   $ 95,429   $ 5,469,289   $ 0 
  

 

 

 
Long-term liability activity for the year ended August 31, 2014 was as follows: 

 

 

 

 

Bonds: 

Revenue  Bonds-Series 

Balance Balance 

September 1 August 31 Current 

  2013  Additions Reductions 2015  Portion   

2012 $ 1,280,000   1,280,000 0 0   

 
 

Capital Lease 188,204 92,775 95,429 95,429 

Net Pension Liability            5,469,289               5,469,289    
 

Total Long-Tenn Liabilities   $ 1,468,204 $ 5,469,289   $ 1,372,775 $ 5,564,718 $ 95,429 
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8. DEBT AND LEASE OBLIGATIONS 
 

 
There were no debt service requirements for bonds at August 31 ,2015. 

 

 

 
There were no obligations under capital leases at August 31, 2015. 

 

 

 
Obligations under operating leases at August 31, 2015, were as follows: 

 

 

For the Year Ended 

August 31  Total   
 

2016 $ 84,416 

2017 84,416 
201 8 25,921 

2019   20 910   
 

Total Minimum Lease Payments $            215 663 

 

 

 

 
The College entered into a contract with its food service provider to install equipment and fixtures in the amount 

of $650,000 with a provision that if the contract was terminated the College would repay the food provider any 

unamortized balance according to the following table. 

 

Contingent obligations under contractual commitments at August 31, 2015 were as follows: 

 

 
For the Year Ended 

August 31  Total   
 

2016 $ 66,667 

2017 66,666 

2018 66,667 

2019 66,667 

2020 66,666 

2021 66,667 

2022 66,667 

2023 66,666 

2024   50 000   

Total Contingent Contractual Payments $  583 333 
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BONDS PAYABLE 

 
The College had no bonds payable on August 31, 2015. 

 

 
10. REFUNDING  BONDS 

 
The Coliege had no refunding bonds on August 3 1, 2015. 

 

 
11. DEFEASED  BONDS OUTSTANDING 

 
The College had no defeased bonds outstanding for the year ending August 31, 2015. 

 

 
12. SHORT - TERM DEBT 

 
The College had no shm1-term debt for the year ending August 31, 2015. 

 

 
13. DEFERRED  OUTFLOWS I DEFERRED  INFLOWS  OF RESOURCES 

 
GASB No. 63 and GASB No. 65 provide guidance on financial reporting related to deferred outflows of 

resources and deferred inflows ofresources. The objective of these statements is to improve financial reporting 

by standardizing the presentation of deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources and their 

effects on a government's net position. 

 
In addition to assets, the Balance Sheet and the Statement of Net Position may report a separate section for 

deferred outflows of resources. This separate financial statement element, Deferred Outflows of Resources, 

represents a consumption of net position that applies to a future period(s) and so will not be recognized as an 

outflow ofresources (expense/expenditure) until then. 

 
In addition to liabilities, the Balance Sheet and the Statement of Net Position may report a separate section for 

deferred  inflows  of resources.    This  separate  financial  statement  element,  Deferred  Inflows  of Resources, 

represents an acquisition of net position that applies to a future period(s) and so will not be recognized  as an 

inflow or resource (revenue) until that time. 
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14. EMPLOYEES'  RETIREMENT 

 
The State of Texas has joint contributory retirement plans for almost all its employees. One of the primary plans in 

which the College participates is administered by the Teacher Retirement System of Texas. 

 
Teacher Retirement System of Texas 

 
Plan Description.   The College participates in a cost-sharing multiple-employer   defined benefit pension that has 

a special funding situation. The plan is administered by the Teacher Retirement System of Texas (TRS). TRS's 

defined benefit pension plan is established and administered in accordance with the Texas Constitution, Article XVI, 

Section 67 and Texas Government Code, Title 8, Subtitle C. The pension trust fund is a qualified pension trust under 

Section 401 (a) of the Internal Revenue Code. The Texas Legislature establishes benefits and contribution rates within 

the guidelines of the Texas Constitution. The pension's Board of Trustees does not have the authority to establish or 

amend benefit te1ms. 

 
All employees of public, state-supported educational institutions in Texas who are employed for one-half or more 

of the standard work load and who are not exempted from membership under Texas Government Code, Title 8, 

Section 822.002 are covered by the system. 

 
Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position. Detailed information about the Teacher Retirement System's fiduciary net 

position is available in a separately-issued Comprehensive Annual Financial Report that includes financial statements 

and required supplementary information. That report may be obtained on the Internet at 

http://www.trs.state.tx.us/about/documents/cafr.pdf#CAFR; by writing to TRS at 1000 Red River Street, Austin, TX, 

78701-2698; or by calling (512) 542-6592. The information provided in the Notes to the Financial Statements in the 

2014 Comprehensive Annual Financial Report for TRS provides the following information regarding the Pension 

Plan fiduciary net position as of August 31, 2014. 

 

Net  Pension  Liability 

 

 

Total Pension Liability $ 159,496,075,886 

Less: Plan Fiduciary Net Position (132,779,243,085 

) 

Net Pension Liability $  26,716,832,801 

 
 

Net Position as percentage of Total Pension Liability 83.25% 
 

 

Benefits Provided.  TRS provides service and disability retirement, as well as death and survivor benefits, to eligible 

employees (and their beneficiaries) of public and higher education in Texas. The pension formula is calculated using 

2.3 percent (multiplier) times the average of the five highest annual creditable salaries times years of credited service 

to arrive at the annual standard annuity except for members who are grandfathered, the three highest annual salaries 

are used. The normal service retirement is at age 65 with 5 years of credited service or when the sum of the member's 

age and years of credited service equals 80 or more years. Early retirement is at age 55 with 5 years of service credit 

or earlier than 55 with 30 years of service credit. There are additional provisions for early retirement if the sum of 

the member's age and years of service credit total at least 80, but the member is less than age 60 or 62 depending on 

date of employment, or if the member was grandfathered in under a previous rule. There are no automatic post 

employment benefit changes; including automatic COLAs. Ad hoc post-employment benefit changes, including ad 

hoc COLAs can be granted by the Texas Legislature as noted in the Plan description above. 

http://www.trs.state.tx.us/about/documents/cafr.pdf#CAFR%3B
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Contributions. Contribution requirements are established or amended pursuant to Article 16, section 67 of the Texas 

Constitution which requires the Texas legislature to establish a member contribution rate of not less than 6% of the 

member's annual compensation and a state contribution rate of not less than 6% and not more than 10% of the 

aggregate annual compensation paid to members of the system during the fiscal year. Texas Government Code section 

821.006 prohibits benefit improvements, if as a result of the particular action, the time required to amortize TRS' 

unfunded actuarial liabilities would be increased to a period that exceeds 31 years, or, if the amortization period 

already exceeds 31 years, the period would be increased by such action. 

 
Employee contribution rates are set in state statute, Texas Government Code 825.402. Senate Bill 1458 of the 33rct 

Texas Legislature amended Texas Government Code 825.402 for member contributions and established employee 

contribution rates for fiscal years 2014 thru 2017. It also added a 1.5% contribution for employers not paying Old 

Age Survivor and Disability Insurance (OASDI) on certain employees effective for fiscal year 2015 as discussed in 

Note 1 of the TRS 2014 CAFR. The 83'ct Texas Legislature, General Appropriations Act (GAA) established the 

employer contribution rates for fiscal years 2014 and 2015. 

 

Contribution  Rates 
 

 

2014 2015 
 

  

Member 6.4% 6.7% 
 

Non-Employer  Contributing Entity (State) 6.8% 6.8% 

Employers 6.8% 6.8% 

 

 

TVCC 2014 Employer Contributions $
----

 519,110 

TVCC 2014 Member Contributions $
---- 

814,247 

TVCC 2014 NECE On-Behalf Contributions $ 376,595 
 

 

 

Contributors to the plan include members, employers and the State of Texas as the only non-employer contributing 

entity. The State contributes to the plan in accordance with state statutes and the General Appropriations Act (GAA). 

 
As the non-employer contributing entity for public education, the State of Texas contributes to the retirement system 

an  amount  equal  to  the  current  employer  contribution  rate  times  the  aggregate  annual  compensation  of  all 

participating members of the pension trust fund during that fiscal year reduced by the amounts described below which 

are paid by the employers. Employers are required to pay the employer contribution rate in the following instances: 

 
On the portion of the member's salary that exceeds the statutory minimum for members entitled to the statutory 

minimum under Section 21.402 of the Texas Education Code. 

During a new member's first 90 days of employment 
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In addition to the employer contributions listed above, when employing a retiree of the Teacher Retirement System the 

employer shall pay both the member contribution and the state contribution as an employment after retirement surcharge. 

 

Actuarial Assumptions. The total pension liability in the August 31, 2014 actuarial valuation was determined 

using the following actuarial assumptions: 

 

 
 

Valuation Date August 31, 2014 
 

Actuarial Cost Method Individual Entry Age, Normal 
 

Amortization Method Level Percentage of Payroll, Open 

Remaining Amortization Period 30 years 
 

Asset Valuation Method 5 year Market Value 
 

Discount Rate 8.00% 
 

Long-term expected Investment Rate of 

Return 

8.00% 

Salary Increases * 4.25% to 7.25% 

Weighted-Average  at Valuation Date 5.55% 
 

Payroll Growth Rate 3.50% 

 

 

*Includes Inflation of 3% 

 
The actuarial methods and assumptions are primarily based on a study of actual experience for the four year period 

ending August 31, 2010 and adopted on April 8, 2011. With the exception of the postretirement mortality rates for 

healthy lives and a minor change to the expected retirement age for inactive vested members stemming from the 

actuarial audit perfo1med in the Summer of 2014, the assumptions and methods are the same as used in the prior 

valuation. When the mortality assumptions were adopted in 2011 they contained a significant margin for possible 

future mortality improvement. As of the date of the valuation there has been a significant erosion of this margin to 

the point that the margin has been eliminated. Therefore, the post-retirement mortality rates for current and future 

retirees was decreased to add additional margin for future improvement in mortality in accordance with the Actuarial 

Standards of Practice No. 35. 
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Discount Rate. The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 8.0%. There was no change in the 

discount rate since the previous year. The projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that 

contributions from plan members and those of the contributing employers and the non-employer contributing entity 

are made at the statutorily required rates. Based on those assumptions, the pension plan's fiduciary net position was 

projected to be available to make all future benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore, the long-term 

expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to 

determine the total pension liability. The long-term rate ofreturn on pension plan investments is 8%. The long-term 

expected rate of return on pension plan investments was determined using a building-block method in which best 

estimates ranges of expected future real rates ofreturn (expected returns, net of pension plan investment expense and 

inflation) are developed for each major asset class. These ranges are combined to produce the long-term expected 

rate of return by weighting the expected future real rates of return by the target asset allocation percentage and by 

adding expected inflation. Best estimates of geometric real rates of return for each major asset class included in the 

Systems target asset allocation as of August 31, 2014 are summarized below: 
 

 

 

Asset Class 

 

Target 

Allocation 

Long-Term 

Real Return Expected 

Geometric Portfolio Real 

Basis 

  Rate of Return  * 
  Global  Equity   

 

U.S. 18% 7.0% 1.4% 

Non-U.S. Developed 13% 7.3% 1.1% 

Emerging Markets 9% 8.1% 0.9% 

Directional  Hedge Funds 4% 5.4% 0.2% 

Private Equity 13% 9.2% 1.4% 

Stable Value 

U.S. Treasuries 

 
1 1% 

 
2.9% 

 
0.3% 

Absolute Return 0% 4.0% 0.0% 

Stable Value Hedge Funds 4% 5.2% 0.2% 

Cash 1% 2.0% 0.0% 

Real Return 

Global Inflation Linked Bonds 

 

3% 

 

3.1% 

 

0.0% 

Real Assets 16% 7.3% 1.5% 

Energy and Natural Resources 3% 8.8% 0.3% 

Commodities 0% 3.4% 0.0% 

Risk Parity    
Risk Parity 5% 8.9% 0.4% 

Alpha     1.0%   

Total   1 00%      8.7%   

*The Expected Contribution to Returns incorporates the volatility drag resulting fi'om the conversion between 

Arithmetic and Geometric mean returns. 

 
Discount Rate Sensitivity Analysis. The following schedule shows the impact of the Net Pension Liability if the 

discount rate used was I % less than and I % greater than the discount rate that was used (8%) in measuring the 2014 

Net Pension Liability. 
 

 

 

 
 

College's proportionate share of the 

net pension liability: 

I % Decrease in 

Discount Rate 

(7.0%) 

 
$_97 73 2_88_ 

 

Discount Rate 

(8.0%) 

 
$_--'5"-'--4'-6'=9=2=8"9"-- 

I % Increase in 

Discount Rate 

(9.0%) 

 
$_ ;2=2=5"-0"-''-"7'"-0"-0=- 
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Pension Liabilities, Pension Expense, and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources 

Related to Pensions. At August 31, 2014, the College reported a liability of $2,898,719 for its proportionate share 

of the TRS's net pension liability. This liability reflects a reduction for State pension support provided to the College. 

The amount recognized by the College as its proportionate share of the net pension liability, the related State support, 

and the total portion of the net pension liability that was associated with the College were as follows: 

 
 

College's Proportionate share of the collective net pension liability $ 5,469,289 

State's proportionate share that is associated with the College   3,976,221 
  Total $ 9 445 510 

 

The net pension liability was measured as of August 31, 2014 and the total pension liability used to calculate the net 

pension liability was determined by an actuarial valuation as of that date. The employer's proportion of the net 

pension liability was based on the employer's contributions to the pension plan relative to the contributions of all 

employers to the plan for the period September  1, 2013 thru August 31, 2014. 

 
At August 31, 2014 the employer's proportion of the collective net pension liability was .0204755%. Since this is the 

first year of implementation, the College does not have the proportion measured as of August 31, 2013. The Notes 

to the Financial Statements for August 31, 2014 for TRS stated that the change in proportion was immaterial and 

therefore disregarded  this year. 

 

There were no changes of assumptions or other inputs that affected measurement of the total pension liability during 

the  measurement period. 

 
There were no changes of benefit terms that affected measurement of the total pension liability during the 

measurement period. 

 

There was a change in employer contribution requirements that occurred after the measurement date of the net 

pension liability and the employer's reporting date. A 1.5% contribution for employers not paying Old Age Survivor 

and Disability Insurance (OASDI) on certain employees went into law effective 09/01/2013. The amount of the 

expected resultant change in the employer's proportion cannot be determined at this time. 

 
For the year ended August 31 , 2014, the College recognized pension expense of $367,594 and revenue of $367,594 

for support provided by the State. 

 

At August 31, 2014, the College reported its proportionate  share of the TRS's deferred outflows of resources and 

deferred inflows of resources related to pensions from the following sources: 
 

 

 

 
 

Differences between  expected and actual economic experience 

Changes in actuarial assumptions 

Difference between projected and actual investment earnings 

Changes in proportion  and difference between the employer's 

Deferred Deferred 

Outflows of Inflows of 

  Resources   Resources   

$ 84,584 $ 

355,510 

1,671,638 

contributions and the proportionate share of contributions      1,434 

Totals $ 44Q Q24 $ 1 613 Q12 
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The net amounts of the employer's balances of deferred outflows and inflows of resources related to pensions will 

be recognized in pension expense as follows: 

 

 

Year ended August3 1:  Pension 

Expense 

Amount 

2015 

2016 

2017 

2018 

2019 

Thereafter 

$ (343,908) 

(343,908) 

(343,908) 

(343,908) 

74,002 
 

68,652 

 

At August 31, 2015, the College reported Deferred Resource Outflows and Deferred Resource Inflows for the TRS 

pension plan as follows: 
 

 

 

 

Total net amounts as of August 31, 2014 Measurement Date 

Contributions made subsequent to the measurement date 

Reported by College as of August 31, 201 5 

Deferred Deferred 

Outflows of Inflows of 

  Resources   Resources   

$ 440,094 $ 1,673,072 

  548,297  
 

$ 288 321 $ 1 .613 Q12 
 

 

 

 

 
Optional Retirement Plan 

Plan Description. Participation in the Optional Retirement Program is in lieu of participation in the Teacher 

Retirement System. The optional retirement program provides for the purchase of annuity contracts and operates 

under the provisions of the Texas Constitution, Article XVI, Sec. 67, and Texas Government Code, Title 8, Subtitle 

C. 

 
Funding Policy. Contribution requirements are not actuarially determined but are established and amended by the 

Texas state legislature. The percentages of participant salaries currently contributed by the state and each participant 

are (6.6 percent) and (6.65 percent), respectively. The College contributes 1.9 percent for employees who were 

participating in the optional retirement program prior to September 1, 1995. Benefits fully vest after one year plus 

one day of employment. Because these are individual annuity contracts, the state has no additional or unfunded 

liability for this program. S.B. 1812, effective September  1, 2013, limits the amount of the state's contribution to 

50 percent of eligible employees in the reporting College. 

 
The retirement expense to the State for the College was $2,062,50 I and $1,904,794 for the fiscal years ended August 

31, 2015 and 2014, respectively. This amount represents the portion of expended appropriations made by the State 

Legislature on behalf of the College. 

 
The total payroll for all College employees was $20,708,810 and $20,086,331 for fiscal years 2015 and 2014, 

respectively.   The total  payroll  of employees covered by the Teacher Retirement  System was $13,738,669 and 

$12,790,652, and the total payroll of employees covered by the Optional Retirement Program was $5,202,660 and 

$5,337,282 for fiscal years 201 5 and 2014, respectively. 
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15. DEFERRED  COMPENSATION  PROGRAM 

 
College employees may elect to defer a portion of their earnings for income tax and investment purposes pursuant 

to authority granted in Government Code 609.001. The College acts as a withholding agent for the employee 

contracts with their individual plan. The College has no liability to the employee other than withholding from their 

salary check and remitting to their designated plan. For the year ended August 31, 2015 the College withheld and 

remitted  $237,278 for 4   employees.   For the year ended August  31, 2013, the College withheld  and remitted 

$235,446 for 33 employees. 

 
1 6. COMPENSABLE   ABSENCES 

 
Full-time non-faculty employees earn annual vacation leave of one day per month of employment during their first 

ten years of employment. After ten years of employment annual leave is earned at the rate of one and one-half days 

per month. This leave can accumulate up to one year. Nonexempt employees may receive compensatory time off, 

rather than overtime pay, for overtime work. Compensatory time may not accrue beyond a maximum of 75 hours 

and should be used within the duty year in which it is earned. Faculty employees are allowed two personal days per 

contract year. Personal days do not carry over to subsequent contract years, but effective with the contract year 

beginning September  1, 2009, are paid upon termination or separation of employment. 

 
Compensable absence balances have been recorded. The College recognized the accrued liability for unused annual 

vacation leave, compensatory time and personal days in the amounts of $383,926 at August 31, 2015. The College 

recognized the accrued liability for the unused annual vacation leave and personal days in the amount of $353, 136 

at August 31, 2014. Also, all full-time employees are granted sick leave at the rate of one day per month of service 

to up 45 days depending on length of employment. If this leave is not used for medical purposes, it lapses upon the 

retirement or resignation of the employee and the employee is not paid for it. Therefore, no accrued liability has been 

recorded  for sick leave. 

 
1 7. PENDING  LAWSUITS AND CLAIMS 

 
An ongoing suit was settled in mediation on October 26, 2015. The settlement was covered by insurance and no 

funds were disbursed by the College. The case was dismissed by the Henderson County Court on December 02, 

2015. 
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18. DISAGGREGATION  OF RECEIVABLES  AND PAYABLES BALANCES 

 
Receivables 

Receivables at August 31, 2015, were as follows: 

 
  2015    2014    

Component    Component 

Primary Unit Primary Unit 

  Institution (Foundation) Institution (Foundation) 

 
Student Receivables $ 2,601,850 $ $   1,600,964 $ 

Taxes Receivable   320,413   908,437 

Local, State & Federal 

Receivables 1,044,742 1,164,731 

Interest Receivables 4,012 125 3,465 60 

Other Receivables  2 786  375  610       

Subtotal 3,973,803 500 3,678,207 60 

AIJowance for Doubtful 

Accounts  (885,836)     (737,276)     

Total Receivables $     '3 087 967 $ 500  $   2 940 931 $ 60 

 
Payables 

Payables at August 31, 2015, were as follows: 

 
  2015    201 4    

Component    Component 

Primary Unit Primary Unit 

    Institution (Foundation) Institution (Foundation) 
 

Vendors Payable $ 82,074 $ 6,974 $  136,628 $ 0 

Sales Tax Payable   93 806        98 962     0   
 

Total $ 175,880 $ 6.974  $  235,59Q $ 0 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
19. FUNDS HELD IN TRUST BY OTHERS 

 
There were no known funds held in trust by others on behalf of Trinity ValJey Community ColJege for the year ending 

August 31, 2015. 
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20. CONTRACT AND GRANT AWARDS 

 
Contract and grant awards are accounted for in accordance with the requirements of the AICPA Industry Audit Guide 

and Audits of Colleges and Universities. Revenues are recognized on Exhibit 2 and Schedules A and C. Contract and 

grant awards for which funds are expended, but not collected, are reported as Accounts Receivable on Exhibit 1. 

Contract and grant awards that are not yet funded and for which the institution has not yet performed services are not 

included in the financial statements. Contract and grant awards funds already committed, e.g. multi-year awards, or 

funds awarded during fiscal years ending August 31, 2015 and 2014 respectively for which monies have not been 

received nor funds expended totaled $561,528 and $706,449. Of these amounts, $232,775 and $415,308 were from 

Federal Contract and Grant Awards; $285,029 and $285,866 were from State Contract and Grant Awards; $-0- and 

$-0- were from Local Contract and Grant Awards; and $43,725 and $5,275 were from Private Contract and Grant 

Awards for the fiscal years ended August 31, 2015 and 2014, respectively. 

 
21. SELF-INSURED  PLANS 

 
The College did not participate in any self-insured plans as of August 31 , 2015. 

 

 
22. POST RETIREMENT  HEALTH CARE AND LIFE INSURANCE  BENEFITS 

 
In addition to providing pension benefits, the State provides certain health care and life insurance benefits for retired 

employees. Almost all the employees may become eligible for those benefits if they reach normal retirement age while 

working for the State. Those and similar benefits for active employees are provided through an insurance company 

whose premiums are based on benefits paid during the previous year. The State recognizes the cost of providing these 

benefits by expending the annual insurance premiums. The state's contribution per full-time employee was $537.66 

per month  for the year ended August 31, 2015 ($500.92 per month for year ended August 31, 2014) and totaled 

$3,356,617 for the year ended August 31, 2015 ($3,026,634 for the year ended August 31, 2014). The cost of 

providing those benefits for 130 retirees in the year ended August 31, 2015 was $924,600 (retiree benefits for 118 

retirees cost $818,656 for the year ended August 31, 2014). For 304 active employees, the cost of providing benefits 

was $2,432,017 for the year ended August 31, 2015 (active employee benefits for 301 employees cost $2,207,987 for 

the year ended August 31, 2014). 
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23. AD VALOREM  TAX 

 
The College's ad valorem prope1ty tax is levied each October I , on the assessed value listed as of the prior January 

I for all real and business personal prope1ty located in the College. Taxes are due on receipt of the tax bill and are 

delinquent if not paid before February 1 of the year following the year in which imposed. 
 

At August 3 I :  

  2015   2014   
 

Assessed Valuation of the 

College 

 

$ 12,161,539,688 

  

$ 11,954,260,167 

Less: Exemptions &    
Abatements 

Net Assessed Valuation of the 

  (1,453,366,650) 

  
   (1,391,588,658) 

  

College $ I 0,708, 173,038  $ 10,562,671,509 

 

   2015      2014

 Current    Current 

Operations  Total  Operations  Total   
 

Authorized Tax Rate per $100 valuation 

(Maximum Per Enabling Legislation) 

$ 0.5000 $ 0.5000 $ 0.5000 $ 0.5000 

Assessed Tax Rate per $100 valuation 

Assessed Tax Rate per $100 Valuation 

$ 0.1036 $ 0.1036 $ 0.960 $ 00960 

for Branch Campus Maintenance $ 0.0500 $ 0.0500 $ .0500 $ .0500 
 

Tax levied during the year ended August 3 I , 2015 and 2014 is $9,816,237 and $9,065,638 which includes any penalty 

and interest assessed if applicable. Taxes are due on receipt of the tax bill and are delinquent if not paid before 

February 1 of the year following the year in which imposed. 

 
  2015  2014   

 

Current Current  
Taxes Collected (Includes Maintenance Tax)    Operations   Total Operations   Total   

 

Current Taxes Collected $  9,492,892 $ 9,492,892   $  8,749,925 $   8,747,925 

Delinquent Taxes Collected 240,136 240, 136 266,287 286,287 

Penalties and Interest Collected   167 407     167 407 163 598     163 598   
 

Total Collections $ 9,900,435 $ 9.900,435   $ 9,179,810 9, 197,810 
 

 
Tax collections for the year ended August 31, 2015 and 2014 were 97. I % and 96.7%, respectively of the current tax 

levy. Allowances for uncol lectible taxes are based upon historical experience in collecting property taxes.  The use 

of tax proceeds is restricted to either maintenance and/or operations. 
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24. BRANCH CAMPUS MAINTENANCE TAX 

 
A branch campus maintenance tax which is established by election is supposed to be levied by the Palestine 

Independent School College. However, due to an agreement by the College and the Palestine Independent School 

College, this tax is completely administered by the College. It is levied each October 1, on the assessed value listed 

as of the prior January 1 for all real and business personal property located in the college. Collections are made by 

Anderson County Tax Assessor-Collector and are transferred to the College to be used for operation of a Branch 

Campus at Palestine, Texas. 

 

 

 

 
 

 
County or Independent 

  School College   

Collections  (including 

Penalties and Interest) 

  2015   

Collections  (including 

Penalties and Interest) 

  2014   
 

Palestine ISD $  563,142* $  580,062* 

 
* This amount included in the amount of the preceding notes. 

 

 
25. INCOME TAXES 

 
The College is exempt from income taxes under Internal Revenue Code Section 115, Income of States, 

Municipalities, Etc. Unrelated business income may be subject to income taxes under Internal Revenue Code Section 

51 1 (a)(2)(B), Imposition of Tax on Unrelated Business Income of Charitable, Etc. Organizations. The College had 

no unrelated business income tax liability for the year ended August 31, 2015. 

 
26. COMPONENT UNITS 

 
The Trinity Valley Community College Foundation is not a component unit as defined in GASB 39. However, we 

have reported Trinity Valley Community College Foundation as an affiliated organization. The Trinity Valley 

Community College Endowment Fund was transferred to the Trinity Valley Community College Foundation during 

fiscal year 201 1. 

 
27. RELATED PARTIES 

 
No notable related paities existed for the fiscal year ended August 31, 2015. 

 
28. SUBSEQUENT  EVENTS 

 
No notable subsequent events were present as of the date of this report except the lawsuit noted in Note #17 .. 
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29. POST-EMPLOYMENT  BENEFITS OTHER  THAN PENSIONS 

 
Plan Description. Trinity Valley Community College contributes to the State Retiree Health Plan (SRHP), a cost 

sharing, multiple-employer, defined benefit post-employment healthcare plan administered by the Employees 

Retirement System of Texas (ERS). SRHP provides medical benefits to retired employees of participating 

universities, community colleges and state agencies in accordance with Chapter 1551, Texas Insurance Code. Benefit 

and contribution provisions of the SRHP are authorized by State law and may be amended by the Texas Legislature. 

 
ERS issues a publicly available financial report that includes financial statements  and required supplementary 

information for SRHP.  That report may be obtained from ERS via their website at http://www.ers.state.tx.us/. 

 
Funding Policy.  Section 1551.055 of Chapter 1551, Texas Insurance Code provides that contribution requirements 

of the plan members and the participating  employers are established and may be amended by the ERS board of 

trustees. Plan members or beneficiaries receiving benefits pay any premium over and above the employer 

contribution. 

 
The employer's share of the cost of retiree healthcare coverage for the current year is known as the implicit rate 

subsidy. It is the difference between the claims costs for the retirees and the amounts contributed by the retirees. 

The ERS board of trustees sets the employer contribution rate based on the implicit rate subsidy which is actuarially 

determined in accordance with the parameters of GASB statement 45. 

 
The employer contribution rate represents a level of funding that, if paid on an ongoing basis, is projected to cover 

normal costs each year and amortize any unfunded actuarial liabilities (or funding excess) of the plan over a period 

not to exceed thirty years. 

 
The college's contributions to SRHP for the years ended August 31, 2015 and 2014 were $924,600 and $818,656, 

respectively, which equaled the required contributions each year. 

 
30. PRIOR  PERIOD ADJUSTMENT 

 
During fiscal year 201 5, the College adopted GASB Statement No. 68 for Accounting and reporting for Pensions. 

With GASB 68, the College must assume their proportionate share of the Net Pension Liability of the Teachers 

Retirement System of Texas. Adoption of GASB 68 required a prior period adjustment to report the effect of GASB 

68 retroactively.  The amount of the prior period adjustment is $(6, 196,730).  The restated beginning net position 

is  $39,220,968. 

http://www.ers.state.tx.us/


 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY SCHEDULES 



-40-  

Schedule G-1 

 
TRINITY VALLEY  COMMUNITY  COLLEGE 

SCHEDULE OF COLLEGE PROPORTIONATE SHARE OF THE NET PENSION LIABILITY 

TEACHER RETIREMENT SYSTEM 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2015 
 

 

 

 

 
2015 

 

 

 

 

College's Proportion of the Net Pension Liability (Asset) 0.0204755% 
 

 
 

College's Proportionate Share of Net Pension Liability (Asset) $ 5,469,289 

 

 

State's Proportionate  Share of the Net Pension Liability (Asset) associated with the 

College 

3,976,221 

 

 

 
 

College's Covered Payroll $ 12,723,591 
 

 
 

College's Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability (Asset) as a percentage of its 

Covered Employee Payroll 42.99% 

 

 
 

Plan Fiduciary Net Position as a percentage of the Total Pension Liability 83.25% 

 

 

 
Note: Only one year of data is presented in accordance with GASB 68, paragraph 138.."The information for all periods for the 

10-year schedules that are required to be presented as required supplementary information may not be available initially. In 

these cases, during the transition period, that information should be presented for as many years as are available. The schedules 

should note include information that is not measured  in accordance with the requirements of this Statement." 
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TRINITY  VALLEY  COMMUNITY COLLEGE 

SCHEDULE OF COLLEGE  CONTRIBUTIONS 

TEACHER  RETIREMENT  SYSTEM 

FOR FISCAL YEAR 2015 

Schedule G-2 

 
 

 

2015 

 
Contractually Required Contribution 

 
$ 548,296 

Contribution in Relation to the Contractually Required Contribution   (548,296) 

Contribution Deficiency (Excess) $ 0 

College's Covered Employee Payroll $ 13,665,170 

Contributions as a percentage of Covered Employee Payroll 4.01% 

 

 

Note: GASB 68, Paragraph  81.2.b requires that the data in this schedule be presented as of the College's current 

fiscal year as opposed to the time period covered by the measurement date of September 1, 2013 - August 3 1, 

2014. 

 

Note: Only one year of data is presented  in accordance with GASB #68, paragraph  138. "The information for 

al l periods for the  10-year schedules that are required to be presented  as required supplementary information 

may not be available initially. In these cases, during the transition period, that information should be presented 

for as many years as are available. The schedules should not include information that is not measured in 

accordance with the requ irements of this Statement." 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

SCHEDULES 



 

Schedule A 
 

TRINITY VALLEY COMMUNITY COLLEGE 

SCHEDULE OF OPERATING REVENUES 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2015 

(with Memorandum Totals for the Year Ended August 31, 2014) 
 

 Total  
 

 Unrestricted        Restricted   
Educational 

    Activities   
Auxiliary 

Enterprises 

2015 

  Total   

2014 

Total 

 

Tuition: 

State Funded Credit Courses: 
 

In-College Resident Tuition $    2,549,598 $ $    2,549,598 $ $    2,549,598 $    2,758,442 
Out-of-College Resident Tuition 1,767,921 1,767,921 1,767,921 1,512,903 
Non-resident  Tuition 372,912 372,912 372,912 411,376 
TPEG - Credit (Set Aside)* 274,51 4 274,514 274,514 280,044 

State Funded Continuing Education 147,1 51 147,1 51 147,151 170,690 
TPEG -Non- Credit (Set Aside)* 9,144 9,144 9,144 10,182 

Non-State Funded Educational Programs   51,319    51,319    51,319  83,376   
Total Tuition  5 172.559 0 5.172 559 0 5 172.559 5,227.013   

 

Fees: 
 

General Fee 5,341,777 5,341,777 5,341,777 5,555,948 
Out-of-College  Fee 2,527,673 2,527,673 2,527,673 2,316,523 

Laboratory Fee 547,644 547,644 547,644 558,813 

Distance Learning Fee 440,876 440,876 440,876 416,662 

Installment Plan Fee 13,703 13,703 13,703 16,780 
Non-Funded Course Fee 1 19,454 1 19,454 1 19,454 106,900 

Other Fees   21,259    21,259    21,259  34,145    

Total  Fees  9 012 386 0 9 012 386 0 9 012 386 9.005 771   

 
Scholarship Allowances and Discounts: 

Bad Debt Allowance 

Scholarship  Allowances 

Remissions and Exemptions - State 

Remissions and Exemptions - Local 

TPEG Allowances 

Federal Grants to Students 

State Grants to Students 

Total Scholarship Allowances 

 

Total Net Tuition and Fees  6,620 064 0 6 620 064 0 6 620,064 6 678 354   
 

Additional Operating Revenues: 

Federal Grants and Contracts 

 
46,038 

 
1,008,434 

 
1,054,472 

 
1,054,472 

 
863,467 

State Grants and Contracts 1 1,145 I , 178,834 1,189,979 1,189,979 1 ,551,033 

Non-Governmental Grants and Contracts 13,551  13,551 13,551 17,362 
Sales and Services of Educational Activities 193,307  193,307 193,307 150,863 

General Operating Revenues  201,273   201,273   201,273  216,108   

Total  Additional Operating Revenues  465 314 2  187.268 2.652,582 0 2,652,582 2.798,833   

 
Auxiliary  Enterprises: 

 

Residential Life   0 2,143,426 2,143,426 2,032,042 

Less: Scholarship Allowances and Discounts   0 (1,009,268) (1,009,268) (967,830) 

Less: Bad Debt Allowance   0 (8,507) (8,507) (8,265) 

Bookstore   0 3,348,152 3,348,152 3,483,945 

Less: Scholarship Allowances and Discounts   0 (1,505,693) (1,505,693) (1,663,467) 

Less: Bad Debt Allowance   0 (45,890) (45,890) (35,395) 

Athletics   0 50,402 50,402 32,020 

Other Auxiliary Enterprises     0 26,161 26,161 27,538   

Total Auxiliary Enterprises 0 0 0 2.998 783 2 998 783 2 900 588 

Total Operating Revenues $    7,085,378    $    2,187,268   $    9,272,646   $    2,998,783    $  12,271,429    $  12,377,775 
 

(Exhibit 2) (Exhibit 2) 

 

* In accordance with Education Code 56.033, $283,658 and $290,226, for years August 31, 2015 and August 31, 2014, respectively, of tuition was 

set aside for Texas Public Education  Grants (TPEG). 

(161,798)  (161,798)  (161,798) (123,397)  
(1,084,341 )  (1,084,341)  (1,084,341) (1,056, I 93)  

(357,300)  (357,300)  (357,300) (352,662)  
(564,670)  (564,670)  (564,670) (486,880)  
(336,903)  (336,903)  (336,903) (298,021)  

(5,033,634)  (5,033,634)  (5,033,634) (5, 199,248)  
(26,235)  (26,235)  (26,235) (38,029)  

(7,564,881) 0 (7,564,881) 0 (7,564,881) (7,554,430)  
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TRINITY VALLEY COMMUNITY COLLEGE 
SCHEDULE OF OPERATING EXPENSES BY OBJECT 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2015 

(with Memorandum Totals for the Year Ended August 31, 2014) 
 
 

 

 
 

 
  012erating Ex12enses August 31, August 31, 

Salaries  Benefits  Other 201 5 2014 

     and Wages State  Local Ex12enses Total  Total   
 

Unrestricted - Educational Activities 
Instruction $ 1 1,191,454   $ $ 2,323,538   $ 1,140,553  $   14,655,545 $    14,316,984 

 

Pub I ic Service 198,894 82,878 74,191 355,963 320,221 
Academic Support 2,71 1,933 662,316 1,671,354 5,045,603 4,501,890 

Student Services 2,169,677 567,521 552,213 3,289,411 3,089,344 

Institutional  Support 2,294,970 636,125 789,811 3,720,906 3,631,667 
Operation and Maintenance of Plant 447,880 269,259 2,054,460 2,771,599 2,71 5,724 
Scholarships and Fellowships   0           714   714   2 241 

 

Total Unrestricted Educational Activities 19 014.808 0 4.541  637 6.283,296       29.839 741        28 578 071 
 

Restricted - Educational Activities 
 

Instruction  345,589 1,402,640 61,203 285,898 2,095,330 2,207,506 
Public Service  145,550 27,963 48,277 26,469 248,259 247,131 

Academic Support   430,405  16,691 447,096 343,709 

Student Services  261,817 349,412 42,144 148,394 801,767 714,138 

Institutional  Support   354,727  1,703 356,430 299,729 

Operation and Maintenance of Plant   15,1 17   15,117 21,383 

Scholarship and Fellowship  4342  289 4342,289 5,222,035 

Total Restricted Educational Activities  752.956 2.580.264 151 624 4 821 444 8,306,288 9.055.631 

Total Educational Activities  19,767,764 2,580,264 4,693,261 1 1,104,740 38,146,029 37,633,702 

Auxiliary  Enterprises  1,109,061  446,835 4,754,216 6,310,112 5,944,441 

Depreciation Expense - Building and Other Real Estate Improvements   1,017,783 1,017,783 1 ,016,492 

Depreciation Expense - Equipment and Furniture   628.523 628 523 616 102 

Total Operating Expenses $ 20,876,825   $ 2,580,264 $ 5,140,096 $    17,505,262  $  46, I 02,447 $ 45,210,737 

    (Exhibit 2) (Exhibit 2) 
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TRINITY VALLEY COMMUNITY COLLEGE 

SCHEDULE OF NON-OPERATING REVENUES AND EXPENSES 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2015 

(with Memorandum Totals for the Year Ended August 31, 2014) 

 
 

 

 
Auxiliary 2015 2014 

  Unrestricted  Restricted  Enter12rises  Total  Total   
 

NON-OPERA TING REVENUES: 

 
State Appropriations: 

Education and General State Support $ 1 1,345,082 $  $ $ l l,345,082   $ 11,384,460 
State Group Insurance   l ,643,001    l ,643,001 l ,530,794 
State Retirement Matching  929,938  929,938 535,227 
Other   591   591    

 0 
 

Total State Appropriations l l ,345,082 2,573,530 0 13,918,612 13,450,481 

Mai ntenance Ad Valorem Taxes 9,900,057   9,900,057 9,205,394 

Federal Revenues, Non Operating  l 0,700,616  10,700,616 11,964,480 

Gifts 3,875  2,030 5,905 45,262 
Other Income 13,102   13,102 0 

Investment Income   60 656      60 656    

 55.177 Total Non-Operating Revenues  21,322,772 13,274,146 2,030

 34,598,948      34,720,794 NON-OPERA TING EXPENSES: 

 
Payments for Collection of Taxes 

 

 
274,750 

   

 
274,750 

 

 
241,382 

Interest on Capital Related Debt 2,730   2,730 23,51 7 

Bond Issuance Costs    0 0 

Loss on Disposal of Fixed Assets 41 687   41 687 14 321 

Total Non-Operating Expenses 319.167 0 0 3I 9 I 67 279 220 

Net Non-Operating Revenues $ 21,003,605   $ 13,274,146    $ 2,030   $ 34,279,781   $ 34,441,574 

    (Exhibit 2) (Exhibit 2) 

 



 

Schedule D 

 
 

TRINITY VALLEY COMMUNITY COLLEGE 

SCHEDULE OF NET POSITION BY SOURCE AND AVAILABILITY 

 

AUGUST 31, 2015 
 

 

 

 

 

Detail b  Source Available for Current OQerations 
 

 

  Restricted  Capital Assets 

Net of Depreciation 
Unrestricted Ex12endable Non-Ex12endable & Related Debt Total Yes No 

 
  

Current: 
 

Unrestricted $  $ $ $ $ 0 $  $  
Board Designated  5,159,825  5, 159,825    5, 159,325 

Restricted    0     
Auxiliary Enterprise    0     
Loan  100,914  100,914  100,914   

Endowment:    0     
Quasi:    0     

Unrestricted    0     
Restricted    0     

Endowment:    0     
True    0     
Tenn (Per Instructions at Maturity)    0     

Life Income Contracts    0     
Annuities    0     

Plant:    0     
Unexpended    0     
Renewals    0     
Debt Service    0     
Investment in Plant   34 408,993 34,408,993    34 408,993 

Total Net Position, August 31, 201 5 5,260,739 0 0 34,408,993 39,669,732 I 00,9I 4 39,568,3 I 8 
(Exhibit 1) 

Total Net Position, August 31, 20I 4  I 0,438,579 0 0 34 979,118 45,417  697 5,261,979         40,155,718   

(Exhibit 1) 

 

 
Net Increase (Decrease) in Net Position*$        (5  1 77 840) 0 0    $ (  70 1 25)  $    (5 747 9(.i2)  $    (5 161 065)  $    (587 400) 

 

(Exhibit 2) 

 
*Includes prior period adjustment. 



 

 

 
TRINITY VALLEY COMMUNITY COLLEGE 

SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 201 5 

Schedule E 

Page 1 of 4 

 

 

 
Federal 

Expenditures 

 

Federal Grantor/Pass Through Grantor/ 

Prooram Title 

Federal 

CFDA 

Number 

Pass-Through 

Grantor's 

Number 

and 

Pass-Through 

Disbursements 
 

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

Pass-Through  Program From: 

Bureau of Justice Assistance 

Bulletproof Vest Partnership 

 
TOTAL U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

 
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR 

Pass-Through  Program From: 

 

1 6.607 $ 

 

 

 1.11
2 

 

 

 

$ 1,112 

Texas Workforce Commission: 
Wagner Peyser: Mech. Eng. Biotech Program 

 
TOTAL U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR 

 
U.S. SMALL BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION 

Pass-Through  Programs From: 

 

17.207 

 

0815WPBOOO 
 

$ 308 602 

 

 

 

$ 308,602 

 

Dallas Community College College 

Business Development Center: 

Small Business Development Center Program 

09/01/!4 - 09/30/!4 

l 0/0 l/l 4 - 08/3 l/15 
Subtotal Small Business Development Center Program 

 

 
TOTAL U.S. SMALL BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION 

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 

Direct  Programs: 

Student Financial Aid Cluster (SFA Cluster) 

Federal Supplemental Education 

Opportunity Grant (SEOG) 

09/0l/14 - 06/30/!5 

07/0l/l 5 - 08/3 l /1 5 

Subtotal SEOG 

Federal Family Education Loans (Note 4) 

Federal College Work - Study Program (FCWS) 

0910 l/14 - 0613011 5 
07/0l/!5 - 08/31/1 5 

Subtotal FCWS 

Federal Perkins Loan Program (Note 4) 

Federal Pell Grant Program (PELL) 

0910111 4 - 06/30/l 5 
07/01/1 5 - 08/3!/1 5 

Subtotal PELL 

 

 
59.037 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 
84.007 

 
 

 

 
84.032 

 
84.033 

 
 

 

 
84.038 

 

84.063 

 
 

 
3-60300 l-Z-0046-C $ 

SBAHQ-1 58-0018 

 
 

 
2,896 

63  

!37 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
112,099 

1.641 

 
 

 

 

 
101,788 

3 092 

 
 

 

 

 
9,537,113 

944 883 

 
 

 

 

 
66 033 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 
113,740 

 
 

 

 
 

 
104,880 

 
 

 

 
 

 
10,481,996 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

66,033 

 

Federal Direct Student Loans (Note 1) 

 
Total Student Financial Aid Cluster 

Total Direct Programs 

 

84.268 8,296,574 

 
   18 997.190 

 
   18.997.190 

 

See auditor's reports and notes. The notes to this schedule are on the following pages. 
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TRINITY VALLEY COMMUNITY COLLEGE 

SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2015 

 
Federal 

Expenditures 

Federal Pass-Through and 

Federal Grantor/ Pass-Through Grantor/ CFDA Grantor's Pass-Through 

Program Title  Number  Number   Disbursements 

 
 

Pass-Through  Programs From: 

 

Texas Workforce Commission (TWC): 

 
National Literacy Act (Federal) 

Adult Basic Education (ABE) 

Section 231 84.002 0814AELA01  68 285 

 

 

Thru Literacy Council Tyler - Section 233 and 231 84.002 145 213 
 

 

Subtotal Texas Workforce Commission 213,498 

 
Texas Higher Education Coordi nating Board: 

 

Carl Perkins Career & Technical Education - Basic 84.048 13483 350 516 

Subtotal Texas Higher Education Coordinating Board 350.516 
 

 

Total Pass-Through Programs  564 014 

TOTAL U. S. DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 19,561,204 

 
 

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES  

Pass-Through  Programs From: 

 

Texas Workforce Commission: 
Adult Basic Education - Temporary 93.558 

Assistance for Needy Families (TANF)  0814AELAO I   1,542 

Thru Literacy Council Tyler to ET Consortuim (TANF) 93.558   29 

236 

Subtotal TWC TANF 30,778 

 
 

Workforce Solutions East Texas to ETCOG: 

TANF: 93.558 
09/01/14 - 09/30/14 TVCC-TANF 

PYl3-0l 7,262 

10/01/14 - 08/31/15 TVCC-TANF 

PY14-01  28 655 

Subtotal  TANF/WSET/ETCOG 35,917 

 
Texas Workforce Commission: 

Childcare Local Match 93.596 04161C53 1,977 

(Workforce Solutions E. Texas Board) 
 

 

TOTAL U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES 68,672 

 

TOTAL FEDERAL FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE EXPENDITURES $   20,005,623 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

See auditor's reports and notes. The notes to this schedule are on the following pages. 



 

Schedule E 

Page 3 of 4 

 

TRINITY VALLEY  COMMUNITY  COLLEGE 

NOTES TO THE SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES  OF FEDERAL AWARDS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2015 

 

 

 
Note  I :  Federal Assistance Reconciliation 

 

 
 

Federal Grants Revenue - Per Schedule A $ 1,054,472 

Federal Grants Revenue - Per Schedule C 10,700,616 

Administration (46,038) 

Federal Direct Loans 

 
Total Federal Revenues per Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards 

Note 2:   Significant Accounting  Policies Used  in Preparing the Schedule 

  8 296 573   

 

=$ ===2=0=,0=0=5,=62=3= 

The accompanying schedule is presented using the accrual basis.  See notes to the financial statements for Trinity Valley 

Community College's significant accounting policies. 

 
The expenditures included in the schedule are reported for Trinity Valley Community College's fiscal year. Expenditure 

reports to funding agencies are prepared on the award period basis. The expenditures reported above represent funds which 

have been expended by the college for the purposes of the award. The expenditures reported above may not have been 

reimbursed by the funding agencies as of the end of the fiscal year. Some amounts reported in the schedule may differ from 

amounts used in the preparation of the basic financial statements. Separate accounts are maintained for the different awards 

to aid in the observance of limitations and restrictions imposed by the funding agencies. The college has followed all 

applicable guidelines issued by various entities in the preparation of the schedule. 

 
Note 3: Expenditures  from Federal  Funds Not Subject  to A-1 33 Audit (Single 

Audit) None 

Note 4:   Student Loans Processed  and Administrative  Costs Recovered 

 
The following are student loans from financial institutions processed/facilitated  by Trinity Valley Community College 

during the period from September  1, 2014 through August 31, 2015. 

 

 

 
Federal  Grantor/CFDA Number/ 

Program Name 

 
U.S. Department of 

Education: 

Total Loans 

Processed 

and 

Federal New Loans Administrati Administrati 

ve ve 

CFDA Processed Cost Cost 

  Number    Recovered Recovered   

Federal Family Education Loan 84.032 $ $ $ 

Program   
Federal Perkins Loan Program 84.038 

  

$ $ $ 



 

 

 
TRINITY VALLEY  COMMUNITY  COLLEGE 

NOTES TO THE SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2015 

 

 

 

 

 

Note 5:  Nonmonetary  Federal Assistance  

Received None 

Note 6:  Amounts  Passed Through  by the 

College None 

Note 7:  Other Information 

Schedule E 

Page 4 of 4 

 

The College was reviewed by the Department of Education and a Program Review Report was issued on July 17, 2014. The 

College issued a timely response to the Report on September I 0, 2014. The Department of Education issued a Final Program 

Review Determination Report on June 1 1, 2015. 
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TRINITY VALLEY COMMUNITY COLLEGE 

SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF STATE AWARDS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31 , 201 5 

 

 
Grant Contract 

Schedule F 

Page I of 2 

 

 

 

 

 
 

State 

 Grantor Agency I Program Title     Number  Expenditures   
 

TEXAS HIGHER EDUCATION COORDINATING BOARD (THECB) 

Direct Programs: 

College Work Study (Texas) 

Nursing - Innovation Grant - Curriculum 

Professional Nursing Shortage Reduction 

Professional Nursing Shortage Reduction - Over 70% 

Texas Educational Opportunity Grant 

Texas Grant Allocation 

Top 10% Scholarship 

Total Direct Programs THECB 

 
Total Texas Higher Education Coordinating Board 

 

 
TEXAS WORKFORCE COMMISSION (TWC) 

Direct  Programs: 

State Adult Education 

Adult Basic Education - TANF 

Total Direct Programs 

 
Pass - Through Programs From: 

TWC to Literacy Council Tyler to ET Consortium 
 

 

 

 

 

 
TEXAS SMALL BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION 

Pass - Through Programs From: 

Dallas County Community College College 

Small Business Development Center 

09/01/14 - 09/30/14 

10/01/14 - 08/31/1 5 

Total Texas Small Business Administration 

 
TEXAS COMPTROLLER OF PUBLIC ACCOUNTS 

Direct  Programs: 

 
 

 
I0566 I 13966 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 

 
0814ABE003 

0814ABE003 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

3 - 60300 I  -Z-0046C 

SBAHQ -  15B - 0018 

 

 
$   37,011 

160,178 

6,997 

779 

605,486 

88,650 

3600 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
39,957 

2.475 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

$ 902 701   
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

42,432 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

9,432 

  100.462   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
$ 902,701 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
109,894 

 

Jobs & Education for Texans (#7) 5112-15 17,813  
Jobs & Education  for Texans (#8) 

Total Texas Comptroller of Public Accounts 

5464-04   1 4  143   
  31 956   

Total State Financial Assistance Expenditures 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
See auditor's reports and notes.  The notes to this schedule are on the following page. 

$ 1,178,834 

State Adult Education 83,219   
State Basic Ed - TANF 8,632  

Total Pass-Through Programs    91,851   

TOTAL TEXAS WORKFORCE COMMISSION   134,283 
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TRINITY VALLEY COMMUNITY  COLLEGE 

NOTES TO THE SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES  OF STATE AWARDS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2015 

 

 
Note  1:  State Assistance Reconciliation 

 

State Grants Revenues - Per Schedule A 

Administration 

 
Total per Schedule of Expenditures of State Awards 

$ 1,189,979 

(11,145) 

 
$ 1,178,834 

 

Note 2:   Significant Accounting  Policies Used  in Preparing the Schedule 

 
The accompanying schedule is presented using the accrual basis. See notes to the financial statements for Trinity Valley 

Community  College's  significant  account policies. 

 
The expenditures included in the schedule are reported for Trinity Valley Community College's fiscal year. Expenditure 

reports to funding agencies are prepared on the award period basis. The expenditures reported above represent funds which 

have been expended by the college for the purposes of the award. The expenditures reported above may not have been 

reimbursed by the funding agencies as of the end of the fiscal year. Some amounts reported in the schedule may differ from 

amounts used in the preparation of the basic financial statements. Separate accounts are maintained for the different awards 

to aid in the observance of limitations and restrictions imposed by the funding agencies. The college has followed all 

applicable guidelines issued by various entities in the preparation of the schedule. 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

OTHER REPORTS 
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Report on Internal Control over Financial Reporting and on Compliance and Other Matters  Based on 

an Audit of Financial Statements Performed  in Accordance with Governmental Auditing Standards 

 
Independent Auditor's Report 

 

 

 

 

The Board of Trustees 

Trinity Valley Community College 

I 00 Cardinal Drive 

Athens, Texas 75751 

 
Members of the Board of Trustees: 

 
We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America and the 

standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards issued by the Comptroller General 

of the United States, the financial statements of the governmental activities, each major fund and the aggregate remaining 

fund information of the College as of and for the year ended August 31, 201 5 and the related notes to the financial 

statements, which collectively comprise the College's basic financial statements, and have issued our report thereon dated 

December  31, 2015. 

 

Internal Control Over Financial  Reporting 

 
In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered the College's internal control over 

financial reporting (internal control) to determine the audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances for the 

purpose of expressing our opinion on the financial statements, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the 

effectiveness of the College's internal control. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of the 

College's  internal  control. 

 
A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow management or 

employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or detect and correct, misstatements 

on a timely basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, or combination of deficiencies, in internal control, such that there 

is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement of the College's financial statements will not be prevented, or 

detected and corrected on a timely basis. A significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in 

internal control that is less severe than a material weakness, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged 

with governance. 

 
Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of this section and was 

not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material weaknesses or significant deficiencies. 

Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any deficiencies in internal control that we consider to be 

material weaknesses.  However, material weaknesses may exist that have not been identified. 
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Compliance and Other Matters 

 
As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the College's financial statements are free from material 

misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts and grant 

agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and material effect on the determination of financial statement 

amounts. However, providing an opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an objective of our audit and, 

accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. The results of our tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance or 

other matters that are required to be reported under Government Auditing Standards. 

 
Purpose of this Report 

 
The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and compliance and the results 

of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control or on compliance. This 

report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering the 

entity's internal control and compliance.  Accordingly, this communication is not suitable for any other purpose. 

 

 

 
Respectfully submitted, 

yfn-uii/ -{? 
SMITH, LAMBRIGHT & ASSOCIATES, P. C. 

Certified  Public Accountants 

Athens, Texas 

 
December 31, 2015 
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Report on Compliance for Each Major Federal Program; Report on Internal Control Over Compliance; and 

Report on the Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards Required  by OMB Circular A-133 

 

 
Independent  Auditor's Report 

 

 

 
The Board of Trustees 

Trinity Valley Community College 

100 Cardinal Drive 

Athens, Texas 75751 
 

 
Members of the Board of Trustees: 

 
Report on Compliance for Each Major Federal Program 

 
We have audited Trinity Valley Community College's compliance with the types of compliance requirements described 

in the OMB Circular A-133 Compliance Supplement and State of Texas Single Audit Circular that could have a direct 

and material effect on each of the College's major federal and state programs for the year ended August 31, 2015. Trinity 

Valley Community College's major federal and state programs are identified in the summary ofauditor's results section 

of the accompanying schedule of findings and questioned costs. 

 
Management's Responsibility 

 
Management  is responsible for compliance with the requirements of laws, regulations, contracts and grants applicable 

to each of its federal and state  programs. 

 

Auditor's Responsibility 

 
Our responsibility is to express an opinion on compliance for each of the College's major federal programs based on our 

audit of the types of compliance requirements referred to above. We conducted our audit of compliance in accordance 

with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America; the standards applicable to financial audits 

contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States; OMB Circular 

A-133 Audits of States, Local Governments, and Non-Profit Organizations and State of Texas Single Audit Circular. 

Those standards and OMB Circular A-133 and State of Texas Single Audit Circular require that we plan and perform 

the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether noncompliance with the types of compliance requirements 

referred to above that could have a direct and material effect on a major federal or state program occurred. An audit 

includes examining, on a test basis, evidence about Trinity Valley Community College's compliance with those 

requirements and perfonning such other procedures as we considered necessary  in the circumstances. 
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We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinion on compliance for each major federal or state 

program.  However, our audit does not provide a legal determination of Trinity Valley Community College's compliance. 

 

Opinion on Each Major Federal Program 

 
In our opinion, Trinity Valley Community College compl ied, in all material respects, with the compliance requirements 

referred to above that could have a direct and material effect on each of its major federal and state programs for the year 

ended August 31, 2015. 

 
Report on Internal Control Over Compliance 

 
The management of the College is responsible for establishing and maintaining effective internal control over compliance 

with the types of requirements referred to above. In planning and performing our audit of compliance, we considered 

the College's internal control over compliance with the requirements that could have a direct and material effect on a 

major federal or state program to determine the auditing procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances for the 

purpose of expressing our opinion on compliance and to test and report on internal control over compliance in 

accordance with OMB Circular A-133 and the State of Texas Single Audit Circular, but not for the purpose of expressing 

an opinion on the effectiveness of internal control over compliance. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the 

effectiveness of the College's internal control over compliance. 

 
A deficiency in internal control over compliance exists when the design or operation of a control over compliance does 

not allow management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or detect 

and correct, noncompliance with a type of compliance requirement of a federal or state program on a timely basis. A 

material weakness in internal control over compliance is a deficiency, or combination of deficiencies, in internal control 

over compliance, such that there is a reasonable possibility that material noncompliance with a type of compliance 

requirement of a federal or state program will not be prevented, or detected and corrected, on a timely basis. A 

significant deficiency in internal control over compliance is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal 

control over compliance with a type of compliance requirement of a federal or state program that is less severe than a 

material weakness in internal control over compliance, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged with 

governance. 

 
Our consideration ofinternal control over compliance was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of this 

section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control over compliance that might be deficiencies, 

significant deficiencies, or material weaknesses. We did not identify any deficiencies in internal control over compliance 

that we consider to be material weaknesses.   However, material weaknesses may exist that have not been identified. 

 
The purpose of this repo1i on internal control over compliance is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal 

control over compliance and the results of that testing based on the requirements of OMB Circular A-133. Accordingly, 

this report is not suitable for any other purpose. 

 
Report on Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards Required  by OMB Circular A-133 

 
We have audited the financial statements of the College as of and for the year ended August 31, 2015, and have issued 

our report thereon dated December 31, 2015 which contained an unmodified opinion on those financial statements. Our 

audit was conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the financial statements as a whole. The accompanying 

schedule of expenditures of federal awards and schedule of expenditures of state awards are presented for purposes of 

additional analysis as required by OMB Circular A-133 and are not a required part of the financial statements. Such 

information is the responsibility of management and was derived from and relates directly to the underlying accounting 

and other records used to prepare the financial statements. The information has been subjected to the auditing 

procedures applied in the audit of the financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and 

reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the financial 

statements or to the financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with auditing 

standards generally accepted in the United States of America. In our opinion, the schedule of expenditures of federal 

awards and the schedule of expenditures of state awards are fairly stated in all material respects in relation to the 

financial statements as a whole. 
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Respectfully submitted, 

 

 
 

SMITH, LAMBRIGHT & ASSOCIATES, P. C. 

Certified Public Accountants 

Athens, Texas 

 
December 31, 2015 
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TRINITY  VALLEY COMMUNITY  COLLEGE 

SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED  COSTS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2015 

 

 
 

 
SECTION I - SUMMARY OF AUDITOR'S RESULTS 

 

Financial Statements 
 

Type of auditor's report issued: 

Internal control over financial reporting: 

Unqualified 

 

0 Material weakness(es) identified? 

 

0 Significant deficiency (ies) identified that are 

not considered to be material weaknesses? 

   Yes X No 

 

   Yes X None reported 

 
Noncompliance material to financial statements noted? 

 

   Yes   x  No 
 

Federal Awards and State Awards 

 
Internal control over major programs: 

 

0 Material weakness( es) identified?    Yes __,X'-"--  No 
 

0 Significant deficiency(ies) identified that are 

not considered to be material weaknesses? 

 
   Yes --'X--=--_ None reported 

 

Type of auditor's report issued on compliance for major programs: Unqualified 
 

Any audit findings disclosed that are required to be 

reported in accordance with section 51O(a) of 

Circular A-133 or State of Texas Single Audit Circular? 

 
   Yes --'x- 

 
- No 

 

Identification of m<\jor programs: 

 
CFDA Number(s) Name of Federal or State Program or Cluster 

 

17.207 

84.007; 84.032; 84.033; 84.038; 84.063; 84.268 

84.048 

State of Texas Major Programs 

Wagner Peyser: Mech Engineering Birotech 

Student Financial Aid - Cluster 

Career and Technical Education 

Texas Education  Opportunity Grant 
 

Dollar threshold  used to distinguish 

between type A and type B programs: $ 300,000 
 

Auditee qualified as low-risk auditee? - X   - Yes  No 

 

College Contact  Person Jean McSpadden,  CPA 

Vice President of Administrative Services and CFO 



-58- 
 

Page 2 of 2 

 
 

TRINITY  VALLEY  COMMUNITY  COLLEGE 

SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS  AND  QUESTIONED  COSTS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2015 

 

 

 
 

 

SECTION II- FINANCIAL STATEMENT FINDINGS 

 
The audit disclosed  no finding required to be reported. 

 

 
SECTION III - FEDERAL AWARD FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS I TEXAS AWARD FINDINGS AND 

QUESTIONED COSTS 

 
The audit disclosed  no finding required to be reported. 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
OTHER  REPORTS 



 

SMITH, LAMBRIGHT & ASSOCIATES, P.C. 
CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS 

 
Marlin  R. Smith, CPA 

J. W. Lambright, CPA 

 
 

Cheri E. Kirkland, CPA 

Chris M. Johnson, CPA 

P. 0. Box 912 

505 E. Tyler 

Athens, Texas 75751 

(903) 675-5674 

FAX (903) 675-5676 

smithlambright.com 

 

 
REPORT ON COMPLIANCE WITH PROVISIONS OF 

THE PUBLIC FUNDS INVESTMENT ACT 

 

 

 

The Board of Trustees 

Trinity Valley Commun ity College 

100 Cardinal Drive 

Athens, Texas 75751 
 

 
Members of the Board: 

 
We have completed our audit of the Trinity Valley Community College for the year ended August 31, 2015. During the course of 

our audit, we noted that you have an investment policy which complies with the Public Funds Investment Act (Act). This compliance 

report is in response to the provisions of Chapter 2256.005 (m) of the Act. 

 
We reviewed your investment policy, the monthly reports and other provisions of the policy including the types of investments you 

made during the year under audit. We noted no matters ofnoncompliance with the Act, lack ofadherence to the College's investment 

pol icy, internal control weaknesses over the investment function or any other investment issues during the audit. 

 
Please see the following schedule that is a schedule of portfolio composition as of August 31, 2015, which is part of this compliance 

report. 

 

 
Respectfu lly submitted, 

yfn-uii( -<7 
SMITH, LAMBRIGHT & ASSOCIATES, P. C. 

Certified Public Accountants 

Athens, Texas 

 
December 3 1, 2015 
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SCHEDULE E-1 

 
 

Trinity Valley Community College 

Portfolio Composition as of August 31, 2015 

 

 
 

 
Investment Tvoe 

Book Value 
Auirnst 31. 2015 

Market Value 

Auirnst 31. 2015 

 
Savings Account(s) in Financial Institutions 

  

 
Certificates of Denosit 

 
$ 

 
5,925,587 

 
$ 

 
5,925.587 

 
Reourchase Agreements 

  

 
Bankers Accentances 

  

 
Commercial Paner 

  

 
Monev Market Funds 

  

 
No-Load  Mutual  Fund 

  

 
Investment Pool (s): ( I ) 

 
Constant Net Asset Value 

 
 

 

(Name of investment pool) 

 
 

 

(Name of investment pool) 
 

 
Variable Net Asset Value 

 
 

 

(Name of investment pool) 

 
 

 

(Name of investment pool) 

  

U.S. Government Securities: 

Long-term 

Short-term 

  

U.S. Government Securities: 

Long-term 

Short-term 

   

 
 

( I )     An investment pool with a constant net asset value (market value/book value) means that money is deposited and withdrawn 

at a stable price of $ I .00 per share. In a variable net asset value pool, the share price fluctuates with the market value of the 

pool's  portfolio. 
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	Unmodified Opinions on the Basic Financial Statements Accompanied  by Required Supplementary Information  and Other Information 
	 
	Independent Auditor's  Report 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	The Board of Trustees 
	Trinity Valley Community College Athens, Texas 
	 
	 
	Report on the Financial Statements 
	 
	We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the business-type activities and the discretely presented component unit of Trinity Valley Community College (the "College"), as of and for the year ended August 31, 2015 and August 31, 2014, and the related notes to the financial statements, which collectively comprise the College's basic financial statements as listed in the table of contents. 
	 
	Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements 
	 
	Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. This includes the design, implementation, and maintenance ofinternal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 
	 
	Auditor's Responsibility 
	 
	Our responsibility is to express opinions on these financial statements based on our audit. We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free of material misstateme
	 
	An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the College's preparation and fair presentation  of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that 
	 
	We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a reasonable basis for our audit opinions. 
	Opinions 
	 
	In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the respective financial position ofthe business-type activities and the discretely presented component unit of Trinity Valley Community College as of August 31, 2015 and August 31, 2014, and the respective changes in financial position and cash flows thereof for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 
	 
	Emphasis of Matter 
	 
	As discussed in Note 2 to the financial statements, in 2015, the College adopted new accounting guidance prescribed by GASB Statement No. 68 for its pension plan - a multiple-employer, cost-sharing defined benefit pension plan that has a special funding situation. Because GASB Statement No. 68 implements new measurement criteria and reporting provisions, significant information has been added to the Government Wide Statements. Exhibit 1 discloses the College's Net Pension Liability and  some deferred resour
	 
	Other Matters 
	 
	Required  Supplementary  Information 
	 
	Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the Management's Discussion and Analysis be presented to supplement the basic financial statements. Such information, although not a part of the basic financial statements, is required by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board who considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting for placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate operational, economic, or historical context. We have applied certain
	 
	Other Information 
	 
	Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming opinions on the financial statements that collectively comprise the College's basic financial statements. The introductory sections, Schedule of College Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability - TRS, Schedule of College Contributions - TRS, other required supplemental information, and Schedules of  Expenditures of Federal and State Awards as required by Office of Management and Budget Circular A- l 33, Audits of States, local Governments, and Non-P
	 
	The Schedules of College Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability - TRS, College Contributions - TRS, supplemental schedules and expenditures of Federal and State Awards are the responsibility of management and were derived from and relate directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial statements. Such information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the basic financial statements and certain additional procedures, includi
	 
	The introductory section has not been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the basic financial statements; and, accordingly, we do not express an opinion or provide any assurance on them. 
	Other Reporting Required  by Government Auditing Standards 
	 
	In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated December 31, 2015 on our consideration of the College's internal control over financial reporting and on our tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements and other matters. The purpose of that report is to describe the scope ofour testing of internal control over financial reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on int
	 
	Respectfully  submitted, 
	 
	 
	Figure
	 
	SMITH, LAMBRIGHT & ASSOCIATES, P. C. 
	Certified Public Accountants Athens, Texas 
	 
	December 31, 2015 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 
	MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 
	 
	 
	The discussion and analysis of Trinity Valley Community College's financial statements provides an overview of the College's financial activities for the year ending August 31, 2015. Please read it in conjunction with the independent auditor's reports, the College's basic financial statements, footnotes, and schedules. 
	 
	Trinity Valley Community College is a comprehensive community college providing both credit and non-credit courses. Courses are taught at the Athens campus, Palestine campus, Palestine Workforce Education Center, Terrell campus, Kaufman Health Science Center, Texas Department of Criminal Justice, area high schools and through distance education.  In order to maintain financial stability, the College strives to have adequate  revenue streams to accumulate net assets to ensure sufficient funding to accomplish
	 
	USING THIS REPORT 
	 
	The annual financial report is presented in two sections: organizational data and financial data. The organizational section includes the College's Board of Trustees and principal officers. The financial section includes the independent auditor's report, this management's discussion and analysis, the financial statements, notes to the financial statements, other auditor reports, and schedules. 
	 
	A significant change in accounting principle regarding pension liabilities associated with the Teacher Retirement System of Texas occurred during the year ending August 31, 2014 and is reflected in this report as required by Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) Statement 68, Accounting and Financial Reporting for Pensions. The provisions and effect of GASB 68 are reflected in the three basic financial 
	statements, most notably on the Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Position (Exhibit 2, page 
	15) as a prior period adjustment in the amount of negative $6, 196,729 to Net Position for year-ended August 31, 2015.  Additionally, GASB 68 is discussed in detail on page 21 in footnote 2, Summary of Significant Accounting Policies, page 27 in footnote 13, page 28 in footnote  14, page 39 in footnote 30, and in required Supplementary Schedules G-1 and G-2 on pages 40 and 41 respectively. 
	15) as a prior period adjustment in the amount of negative $6, 196,729 to Net Position for year-ended August 31, 2015.  Additionally, GASB 68 is discussed in detail on page 21 in footnote 2, Summary of Significant Accounting Policies, page 27 in footnote 13, page 28 in footnote  14, page 39 in footnote 30, and in required Supplementary Schedules G-1 and G-2 on pages 40 and 41 respectively. 
	15) as a prior period adjustment in the amount of negative $6, 196,729 to Net Position for year-ended August 31, 2015.  Additionally, GASB 68 is discussed in detail on page 21 in footnote 2, Summary of Significant Accounting Policies, page 27 in footnote 13, page 28 in footnote  14, page 39 in footnote 30, and in required Supplementary Schedules G-1 and G-2 on pages 40 and 41 respectively. 


	 
	FINANCIAL   INFORMATION 
	 
	There are three basic financial statements in this report. The financial statements focus on the financial condition of the College, the results of operations, and cash flows of the College, and assist the reader in assessing the College's financial health.  The basic financial statements are: 
	 
	• The Statement of Net Position, 
	• The Statement of Net Position, 
	• The Statement of Net Position, 
	• The Statement of Net Position, 

	• The Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Position, and 
	• The Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Position, and 

	• The Statement of Cash Flows. 
	• The Statement of Cash Flows. 



	 
	The Statement of Net Position 
	 
	The Statement of Net Position (SONP) includes all assets, liabilities, deferred outflows, and deferred inflows 
	and is presented as Exhibit 1 on page 13. It is prepared under the accrual basis of accounting, whereby revenues and assets are recognized when the service is provided and expenses and liabilities are recognized when others provide the service to us, regardless of when cash is received or paid. This statement reflects the status of the College's financial resources after the revenues and expenses have been recorded for the year. 
	 
	The College's net position (the difference between  assets, deferred outflows, liabilities, and deferred inflows) is one indicator of the College's financial health.   Over time, increases or decreases in net position  is one indicator of the improvement or deterioration of the College's financial health.   Of course, other non-financial  data such as enrollment levels and condition of facilities should also be considered  in this assessment. 
	 
	As shown on the SONP, net position  is $39,669,732 at August 31, 2015, a decrease of $5,747,966 over net position at August 21, 2014.  The decrease is due to the prior period adjustment required by the implementation of GASB 68.  Excluding the effect of GASB 68, net position at August 31, 2015 would have been $45,866,461. 
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	Figure
	Span
	Statement of Net Position 
	Fis cal Year Fnded August 31 (Condensed, $000) 
	2015 
	2014 
	2013 
	Assets 
	Deferred Outflows of Resources * 
	$ 
	988 
	$ 
	$ 
	Liabi lities 
	Deferred Inflo\w of Resources * 
	$ 1,673 
	$ 
	$ 
	Net Pos ition 
	* Includes prior period adjustment for GASB 68 (future net pension liability) 

	Presented on the following page is a condensed SONP showing fiscal years 2015, 2014 and 2013 for comparative  purposes. 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	Cash and Cash Equivalents, Unrestricted 
	Cash and Cash Equivalents, Unrestricted 
	Cash and Cash Equivalents, Unrestricted 
	Cash and Cash Equivalents, Unrestricted 

	$ 3,854 
	$ 3,854 

	 
	 

	$ 3,787 
	$ 3,787 

	 
	 

	$ 4,204 
	$ 4,204 


	Cash and Cash Equivalents, Restricted 
	Cash and Cash Equivalents, Restricted 
	Cash and Cash Equivalents, Restricted 

	312 
	312 

	 
	 

	220 
	220 

	 
	 

	198 
	198 


	Investments, Unrestricted 
	Investments, Unrestricted 
	Investments, Unrestricted 

	5,925 
	5,925 

	 
	 

	5,026 
	5,026 

	 
	 

	4,037 
	4,037 


	Capital Assets, Net 
	Capital Assets, Net 
	Capital Assets, Net 

	34,992 
	34,992 

	 
	 

	35,075 
	35,075 

	 
	 

	35,724 
	35,724 


	Other Assets 
	Other Assets 
	Other Assets 

	3,870 
	3,870 

	 
	 

	3,666 
	3,666 

	 
	 

	3,490 
	3,490 


	Total Assets 
	Total Assets 
	Total Assets 

	$  48,953 
	$  48,953 

	 
	 

	$  47,774 
	$  47,774 

	 
	 

	$  47,653 
	$  47,653 

	Span


	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	Long Term Liabilities 
	Long Term Liabilities 
	Long Term Liabilities 
	Long Term Liabilities 

	$ 5,986 
	$ 5,986 

	 
	 

	$ 
	$ 

	 
	 

	$ 750 
	$ 750 


	Other Liabilities 
	Other Liabilities 
	Other Liabilities 

	2,612 
	2,612 

	 
	 

	2,356 
	2,356 

	 
	 

	3,094 
	3,094 


	Total Liabilities 
	Total Liabilities 
	Total Liabilities 

	$ 8,598 
	$ 8,598 

	 
	 

	$ 2,356 
	$ 2,356 

	 
	 

	$ 3,844 
	$ 3,844 

	Span


	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	In vested in Capital Assets, Net of Debt 
	In vested in Capital Assets, Net of Debt 
	In vested in Capital Assets, Net of Debt 
	In vested in Capital Assets, Net of Debt 

	$ 34,409 
	$ 34,409 

	$ 34,979 
	$ 34,979 

	$ 34,256 
	$ 34,256 


	Unrestricted * 
	Unrestricted * 
	Unrestricted * 

	  5,261   
	  5,261   

	  10,439   
	  10,439   

	  9,553   
	  9,553   


	Total Net Pos ition * 
	Total Net Pos ition * 
	Total Net Pos ition * 

	$  39,670 
	$  39,670 

	$  45,418 
	$  45,418 

	$  43,809 
	$  43,809 

	Span


	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	The Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Position 
	 
	The Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Position (SRECNP) presents the revenues earned and expenses incurred during the year and is presented as Exhibit 2 on page 15. The activities of the College are classified as either operating or non-operating. 
	 
	GASB 33, 34, and 35 accounting requirements define operating and non-operating revenues for public colleges. Operating revenues are activities that generate income that result from "exchange transactions", i.e., payments received for the college's services. Under this definition, although they are budgeted for operational use, state appropriations and ad valorem tax revenues are considered non-operating revenue because these revenues do not meet the above mentioned definition for operating revenue, i.e., in
	 
	-6- 
	"exchange transactions".   Similarly, current GASB interpretation  advocates the classification  of federal Title IV funds as non-operating  revenue. 
	 
	GASB 33, 34, and 35 also require the following treatment ofrevenues and capital expenditures: 
	 
	• The reporting of tuition and fees and auxiliary (housing, food service and bookstore) revenue is net of discounts. Discounting is the practice of accepting less than the stated charge for tuition, fees, room, board and/or books in payment for the goods and services provided. Common terminology for  methods of discounting are: "institutional scholarships" when self-funded by the institution, "waivers" and/or "exemptions" when state mandated, "financial aid" and "allowances". Prior to GASB 34 and  35, repor
	• The reporting of tuition and fees and auxiliary (housing, food service and bookstore) revenue is net of discounts. Discounting is the practice of accepting less than the stated charge for tuition, fees, room, board and/or books in payment for the goods and services provided. Common terminology for  methods of discounting are: "institutional scholarships" when self-funded by the institution, "waivers" and/or "exemptions" when state mandated, "financial aid" and "allowances". Prior to GASB 34 and  35, repor
	• The reporting of tuition and fees and auxiliary (housing, food service and bookstore) revenue is net of discounts. Discounting is the practice of accepting less than the stated charge for tuition, fees, room, board and/or books in payment for the goods and services provided. Common terminology for  methods of discounting are: "institutional scholarships" when self-funded by the institution, "waivers" and/or "exemptions" when state mandated, "financial aid" and "allowances". Prior to GASB 34 and  35, repor
	• The reporting of tuition and fees and auxiliary (housing, food service and bookstore) revenue is net of discounts. Discounting is the practice of accepting less than the stated charge for tuition, fees, room, board and/or books in payment for the goods and services provided. Common terminology for  methods of discounting are: "institutional scholarships" when self-funded by the institution, "waivers" and/or "exemptions" when state mandated, "financial aid" and "allowances". Prior to GASB 34 and  35, repor
	• The reporting of tuition and fees and auxiliary (housing, food service and bookstore) revenue is net of discounts. Discounting is the practice of accepting less than the stated charge for tuition, fees, room, board and/or books in payment for the goods and services provided. Common terminology for  methods of discounting are: "institutional scholarships" when self-funded by the institution, "waivers" and/or "exemptions" when state mandated, "financial aid" and "allowances". Prior to GASB 34 and  35, repor

	• The utilization of long-lived assets, referred to as capital assets, is reflected in the financial statement as depreciation expense, which allocates the cost of an asset over its expected useful life. 
	• The utilization of long-lived assets, referred to as capital assets, is reflected in the financial statement as depreciation expense, which allocates the cost of an asset over its expected useful life. 

	• Due to the above accounting treatments and especially since state appropriations, ad valorem taxes and federal Title IV funds are three of the four primary sources of revenue (state appropriations, tuition and fees, federal funds and property taxes), it is typical to have an operating loss on the Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Position.  If state appropriations, property tax revenue, and federal Title IV funds are added to operating revenues, overall operating income will usually be  
	• Due to the above accounting treatments and especially since state appropriations, ad valorem taxes and federal Title IV funds are three of the four primary sources of revenue (state appropriations, tuition and fees, federal funds and property taxes), it is typical to have an operating loss on the Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Position.  If state appropriations, property tax revenue, and federal Title IV funds are added to operating revenues, overall operating income will usually be  




	 
	Additional factors that affect the levels of revenues and expenses include: Revenues: 
	• Enrollment levels directly affect tuition and fee revenues and auxiliary (housing, food service, and bookstore)  sales, services and fee revenues. 
	• Enrollment levels directly affect tuition and fee revenues and auxiliary (housing, food service, and bookstore)  sales, services and fee revenues. 
	• Enrollment levels directly affect tuition and fee revenues and auxiliary (housing, food service, and bookstore)  sales, services and fee revenues. 
	• Enrollment levels directly affect tuition and fee revenues and auxiliary (housing, food service, and bookstore)  sales, services and fee revenues. 
	• Enrollment levels directly affect tuition and fee revenues and auxiliary (housing, food service, and bookstore)  sales, services and fee revenues. 

	• The State of Texas contributes a significant portion of the College revenues through state appropriations.  Thus, the economic health and budget priorities of the State may directly affect revenues. 
	• The State of Texas contributes a significant portion of the College revenues through state appropriations.  Thus, the economic health and budget priorities of the State may directly affect revenues. 

	• The College derives a significant amount of grant and student financial aid from the Federal and State governments. Again, changes in their budget priorities may affect revenues. 
	• The College derives a significant amount of grant and student financial aid from the Federal and State governments. Again, changes in their budget priorities may affect revenues. 

	• Increases or decreases in property tax valuations and property tax rates will affect tax revenues. 
	• Increases or decreases in property tax valuations and property tax rates will affect tax revenues. 

	• Investment income is affected by changes in interest rates, the stock market, etc. Expenses: 
	• Investment income is affected by changes in interest rates, the stock market, etc. Expenses: 

	• Enrollment levels may directly affect expenses by increasing or decreasing the resources required to support the students. 
	• Enrollment levels may directly affect expenses by increasing or decreasing the resources required to support the students. 

	• The implementation  of new programs or additional services within the existing functional expense categories directly affects the level of services required and resources needed. 
	• The implementation  of new programs or additional services within the existing functional expense categories directly affects the level of services required and resources needed. 

	• Economic factors, such as changes in prices caused by inflation or changes in energy prices, will impact operating costs. 
	• Economic factors, such as changes in prices caused by inflation or changes in energy prices, will impact operating costs. 




	 
	Note: In the SRECNP, the terminology "scholarships" used under operating expenses are monies paid directly to students and were not included as a "discount" against tuition, fees, room, board and book revenues. (See paragraph on tuition discounting above.) The majority of these monies are Federal  Financial Aid that flow from the U.S. Department of Education through the College to the students for their own use after educational costs have been paid. 
	 
	Total operating revenue was $12,271,429, a decrease of $106,346 over prior year operating revenue of 
	$12,377,775.  This decrease was primarily due to lower state grant revenue of $361,000 as a result of the expiration of several grant programs  including the Jobs and Education for Texas (JET) grant, the Professional Nursing Shortage Reduction program, the Professional Nursing Shortage Over 70 Reduction program, and the Nursing Innovation Grant.   The reduction in state grant revenue was offset by an increase in federal grant 
	revenue of $191,000 primarily from the Wagner Peyser grant.  This net reduction in grant revenue is partially offset by a reduction in grant operating expenses as noted below. 
	 
	Operating expenses totaled $46, l 02,447, an increase of $892,000 over the previous year.  The increase is primarily attributable to higher salary and employee benefit costs, offset by a decrease in grant and scholarship expenses. 
	 
	Net non-operating revenue, the majority of which is state appropriations, property tax revenue and federal Title IV funding, decreased slightly by $162,000 compared to the previous year. The net decrease is primarily attributable to a reduction in federal Title IV revenue of $1,264,000 offset by an increase in ad valorem tax revenue of $695,000 and an increase in state appropriations of $468,000. 
	 
	Net position decreased by $5,749,000 due to the prior period adjustment of $6,197,000 associated with new GASB 68 reporting requirements for pension liabilities offset by an increase in fiscal year 2015 net position of 
	$449,000. 
	 
	Presented below is a condensed  SRECNP showing fiscal years 2015, 2014 and 2013 for comparative purposes. 
	Figure
	Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes  in Net Position Fiscal Year Ended August 31 
	(Condensed, $000) 
	 
	  2015   2014   2013   
	 
	Operating Revenues 
	Operating Revenues 
	Operating Revenues 
	Operating Revenues 
	Tu ition and Fees - net 

	 
	 
	$ 6,620 

	 
	 
	$ 6,678 

	 
	 
	$ 6,682 


	Federal Grants/Contracts 
	Federal Grants/Contracts 
	Federal Grants/Contracts 

	1,054 
	1,054 

	864 
	864 

	1,619 
	1,619 


	State Grants/Contracts 
	State Grants/Contracts 
	State Grants/Contracts 

	1,190 
	1,190 

	1,551 
	1,551 

	1,292 
	1,292 


	Local Grants/Contracts 
	Local Grants/Contracts 
	Local Grants/Contracts 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 


	Non-government  Grants/Contracts 
	Non-government  Grants/Contracts 
	Non-government  Grants/Contracts 

	14 
	14 

	17 
	17 

	23 
	23 


	Sales and Services of Educational Activities 
	Sales and Services of Educational Activities 
	Sales and Services of Educational Activities 

	193 
	193 

	151 
	151 

	169 
	169 


	A uxiliary Enterprises - net 
	A uxiliary Enterprises - net 
	A uxiliary Enterprises - net 

	2,999 
	2,999 

	2,901 
	2,901 

	2,890 
	2,890 


	Other 
	Other 
	Other 

	  201   
	  201   

	  216   
	  216   

	239 
	239 


	Total Operating Reven ues 
	Total Operating Reven ues 
	Total Operating Reven ues 

	$ 12,271 
	$ 12,271 

	$ 12,378 
	$ 12,378 

	$ 12,914 
	$ 12,914 

	Span

	 
	 
	 
	Operati ng Expenses 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 


	Instruction 
	Instruction 
	Instruction 

	$ 16,751 
	$ 16,751 

	$ 16,525 
	$ 16,525 

	$ 16,651 
	$ 16,651 


	Pu blic Service 
	Pu blic Service 
	Pu blic Service 

	604 
	604 

	567 
	567 

	572 
	572 


	Academic Support 
	Academic Support 
	Academic Support 

	5,493 
	5,493 

	4,846 
	4,846 

	4,626 
	4,626 


	Student Services 
	Student Services 
	Student Services 

	4,091 
	4,091 

	3,803 
	3,803 

	3,514 
	3,514 


	Institutional Support 
	Institutional Support 
	Institutional Support 

	4,077 
	4,077 

	3,932 
	3,932 

	3,918 
	3,918 


	Operation and Maintenance of Plant 
	Operation and Maintenance of Plant 
	Operation and Maintenance of Plant 

	2,787 
	2,787 

	2,737 
	2,737 

	2,819 
	2,819 


	Scholarsh ips and Fellowsh ips 
	Scholarsh ips and Fellowsh ips 
	Scholarsh ips and Fellowsh ips 

	4,343 
	4,343 

	5,224 
	5,224 

	5,832 
	5,832 


	A uxiliary Enterprises 
	A uxiliary Enterprises 
	A uxiliary Enterprises 

	6,310 
	6,310 

	5,944 
	5,944 

	5,878 
	5,878 


	Depreciation 
	Depreciation 
	Depreciation 

	  1,646   
	  1,646   

	  1,633   
	  1,633   

	  1,663  
	  1,663  


	Total Operating Expenses 
	Total Operating Expenses 
	Total Operating Expenses 

	$ 46,102 
	$ 46,102 

	$ 45,211 
	$ 45,211 

	$ 45,473 
	$ 45,473 


	Operati ng Income (Loss) 
	Operati ng Income (Loss) 
	Operati ng Income (Loss) 

	$ (33,831) 
	$ (33,831) 

	$  (32,833) 
	$  (32,833) 

	$   (32,559) 
	$   (32,559) 


	Non-Operati ng Revenues (Expenses) State A ppropriations 
	Non-Operati ng Revenues (Expenses) State A ppropriations 
	Non-Operati ng Revenues (Expenses) State A ppropriations 

	 
	 
	$ 13,919 

	 
	 
	$ 13,451 

	 
	 
	$ 12,673 


	Ad Valorem Taxes 
	Ad Valorem Taxes 
	Ad Valorem Taxes 

	9,900 
	9,900 

	9,205 
	9,205 

	8,548 
	8,548 


	Federal Non-op Reven ue 
	Federal Non-op Reven ue 
	Federal Non-op Reven ue 

	10,701 
	10,701 

	11,965 
	11,965 

	12,560 
	12,560 


	Payments for Collection of Taxes 
	Payments for Collection of Taxes 
	Payments for Collection of Taxes 

	(275) 
	(275) 

	(241) 
	(241) 

	(231) 
	(231) 


	Gifts 
	Gifts 
	Gifts 

	6 
	6 

	45 
	45 

	19 
	19 


	Other Non-op  Revenue 
	Other Non-op  Revenue 
	Other Non-op  Revenue 

	13 
	13 

	 
	 

	4 
	4 


	Investment Income 
	Investment Income 
	Investment Income 

	61 
	61 

	55 
	55 

	45 
	45 


	Bond Issuance Costs 
	Bond Issuance Costs 
	Bond Issuance Costs 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 


	Interest on Capital-related Debt 
	Interest on Capital-related Debt 
	Interest on Capital-related Debt 

	(3) 
	(3) 

	(24) 
	(24) 

	(40) 
	(40) 


	Loss on Disposal ofFixed Assets 
	Loss on Disposal ofFixed Assets 
	Loss on Disposal ofFixed Assets 

	  (42) 
	  (42) 

	  (14) 
	  (14) 

	  (37) 
	  (37) 


	Net Non-Operati ng Reven ues 
	Net Non-Operati ng Reven ues 
	Net Non-Operati ng Reven ues 

	$ 34,280 
	$ 34,280 

	$ 34,442 
	$ 34,442 

	$ 33,541 
	$ 33,541 


	Income Before Other Items 
	Income Before Other Items 
	Income Before Other Items 

	$ 449 
	$ 449 

	$ 1,609 
	$ 1,609 

	$ 982 
	$ 982 


	Special and Extraordinary  Items 
	Special and Extraordinary  Items 
	Special and Extraordinary  Items 

	   $   
	   $   

	   $   
	   $   

	   $   
	   $   


	Total Other Items 
	Total Other Items 
	Total Other Items 

	$ 
	$ 

	$ 
	$ 

	$ 
	$ 


	Change in Net Pos ition 
	Change in Net Pos ition 
	Change in Net Pos ition 

	$ 449 
	$ 449 

	$ 1,609 
	$ 1,609 

	$ 982 
	$ 982 


	Begin n ing Net Position 
	Begin n ing Net Position 
	Begin n ing Net Position 

	$ 45,418 
	$ 45,418 

	$ 43,809 
	$ 43,809 

	$ 42,827 
	$ 42,827 


	Prior Period Adjustment for GASB 68 
	Prior Period Adjustment for GASB 68 
	Prior Period Adjustment for GASB 68 

	  (6,197)   
	  (6,197)   

	   
	   

	 
	 


	End ing Net Position 
	End ing Net Position 
	End ing Net Position 

	$ 39,670 
	$ 39,670 

	$ 45,418 
	$ 45,418 

	$ 43,809 
	$ 43,809 

	Span


	Statement of Cash Flows 
	 
	Another way to assess the financial health of an institution is to analyze cash flow. The college's Statement of Cash Flows is presented as Exhibit 3 on page 17. Its primary purpose is to provide relevant information about actual cash receipts and cash payments during the period. It also helps users assess the institution's ability to generate future net cash flows, its ability to meet its obligations as they come due and whether or not there is a need for external financing. 
	 
	Cash provided (used) by operating activities represents the difference in the incoming and outgoing cash for educational and administrative activities (primarily receipts for tuition and fees, auxiliary services, and grants and payments for salaries, goods and services and scholarships). 
	 
	Cash provided  by non-capitalfinancing  activities represent state appropriations, collections for local ad valorem taxes, federal Title IV funds and agency transactions. 
	 
	Cash provided (used) in capital and relatedfinancing  activities represent bond proceeds received and payments for acquisitions and construction  of capitalized  assets. 
	 
	Cash provided (used) by investing activities may include proceeds from sales of investment instruments, receipts of interest and dividends, and purchases to acquire investment instruments. 
	 
	For fiscal year 2015, there was more cash provided (inflow) than used (outflow) resulting in positive cash flow of $1,058,812, significantly more than fiscal year 2014 positive cash flow of $592,870. While there are many offsetting variables contributing to the increase in cash flow, the primary contributor is that the College's bonds were paid off in fiscal year 2014 therefore no cash was required to service bond debt in fiscal year 2015. 
	 
	Capital Asset and Debt Ad ministration 
	 
	Capital Assets 
	 
	At August 31, 2015, the College had $34,992,326 invested in capital assets, net of accumulated depreciation of 
	$21,783,021. Refer to Note 6 in the Notes to the Financial Statements (page 23) for further details on the College's capital assets. 
	 
	The College remains committed to maintaining adequate physical resources to support its mission.   Major projects completed during fiscal year 2015 included refurbishment of the cafeteria and student union buildings in collaboration  with the College's dining services provider.   In May, 2015, the College began a significant remodeling project at the Palestine Workforce Education Center with expected completion in January, 2016. 
	 
	Debt 
	 
	The college has no outstanding debt as of August 31, 2015. 
	 
	Refer to Notes 7 through 12 in the Notes to the Financial Statements (pages 25 through 27) for additional information regarding debt. 
	 
	Affiliated Organization 
	 
	The Trinity Valley Community College Foundation is not a component unit as defined in GASB 39.  However, we have reported the Foundation as an affiliated organization. 
	 
	The Foundation plays a key role in helping the college fulfill its mission primarily through the awarding of scholarships to TVCC students. Its overall goal is to strengthen endowments with the hope of providing some type of scholarship for every deserving student who desires a college education at Trinity Valley Community College. 
	The Foundation's net position at fiscal year-end August 31, 2015 was $3,905,769, a decrease of $96,000 compared to the previous year due to unfavorable equity market conditions resulting in unrealized (i.e., paper) investment losses during the year,  The Foundation's Statement of Position and Statement of Activities are presented on pages 14 and 16 respectively. Endowment funds of the Foundation are under professional investment management. 
	FUTURE FINANCIAL AFFECTS 
	 
	Trinity Valley Community College strives to provide quality educational programs at an affordable cost. The College maintains one of the lowest tuition rates as well as one of the lowest property tax rates among all Texas community colleges.  Through fiscally responsible leadership by the Board of Trustees and the College's administration, the College has generated continued growth in net position. The financial statements attest to its sound financial base and financial stability. 
	 
	The Trinity Valley Community College mission statement reads: 
	 
	Trinity Valley Community  College is a learning-centered college that provides quality academic, workforce, college preparatory, student support, and community service programs that prepare and empower students for success and promote and enhance life- long learning for all communities served. 
	 
	The Trinity Valley Community College's service area consists of 28 independent school districts covering Henderson, Anderson, Kaufman and Rains counties and part of Van Zandt and Hunt Counties. The area has experienced population growth among minority groups and the number of students in the service area identified as economically disadvantaged has risen over the years as well.  Along with its open-door admissions policy, meeting the needs of this growing and changing population continues to be a challenge.
	 
	Trinity Valley is committed to its mission. However, the ability to fulfill its mission is directly influenced by enrollment, state appropriations, and federal funding. Additionally, escalation of salaries, benefits, and unfunded state and federal mandates require continual fiscal oversight. The College will scrutinize potential avenues for additional revenue and will endeavor to keep operating costs at a minimum while striving to keep the price of education affordable for all students. 
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	EXHIBITS AND NOTES 
	Exhibit 1 
	 
	 
	TRINITY VALLEY COMMUNITY COLLEGE STATEMENT OF NET POSITION 
	AUGUST 31, 2015 AND AUGUST 31, 2014 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	ASSETS 

	  2015   
	  2015   

	  2014   
	  2014   


	Current Assets 
	Current Assets 
	Current Assets 

	 
	 

	 
	 


	Cash and Cash Equivalents 
	Cash and Cash Equivalents 
	Cash and Cash Equivalents 

	$ 3,854,316 
	$ 3,854,316 

	$   3,786,597 
	$   3,786,597 


	Short-Term Investments 
	Short-Term Investments 
	Short-Term Investments 

	5,925,587 
	5,925,587 

	5,025,701 
	5,025,701 


	Accounts Receivable (Net) 
	Accounts Receivable (Net) 
	Accounts Receivable (Net) 

	3,087,967 
	3,087,967 

	2,940,931 
	2,940,931 


	Inventories 
	Inventories 
	Inventories 

	657,285 
	657,285 

	630,288 
	630,288 


	Prepaid Expenses 
	Prepaid Expenses 
	Prepaid Expenses 

	  123,927   
	  123,927   

	  95,675   
	  95,675   


	Total Cu rrent Assets 
	Total Cu rrent Assets 
	Total Cu rrent Assets 

	        13,649,082 
	        13,649,082 

	12,479,192 
	12,479,192 


	Noncu rrent Assets 
	Noncu rrent Assets 
	Noncu rrent Assets 

	 
	 

	 
	 


	Restricted  Cash and Cash Equivalents 
	Restricted  Cash and Cash Equivalents 
	Restricted  Cash and Cash Equivalents 

	311,580 
	311,580 

	220,373 
	220,373 


	Capital Assets, (Net) (See Note) 
	Capital Assets, (Net) (See Note) 
	Capital Assets, (Net) (See Note) 

	  34,992,326   
	  34,992,326   

	   35,074,547   
	   35,074,547   


	Total Noncu rrent Assets 
	Total Noncu rrent Assets 
	Total Noncu rrent Assets 

	       35,303,906 
	       35,303,906 

	35,294,920 
	35,294,920 


	Total Assets 
	Total Assets 
	Total Assets 

	       48.952.988 
	       48.952.988 

	47.774.112 
	47.774.112 


	Deferred Outflows of Resou rces 
	Deferred Outflows of Resou rces 
	Deferred Outflows of Resou rces 

	 
	 

	 
	 


	Deferred Outflows related to TRS 
	Deferred Outflows related to TRS 
	Deferred Outflows related to TRS 

	988,391 
	988,391 

	0 
	0 


	LIABILITIES 
	LIABILITIES 
	LIABILITIES 

	 
	 

	 
	 


	Current  Lia bilities Accounts Payable 
	Current  Lia bilities Accounts Payable 
	Current  Lia bilities Accounts Payable 

	 
	 
	175,881 

	 
	 
	235,590 


	Accrued Compensable Absences - Current Portion 
	Accrued Compensable Absences - Current Portion 
	Accrued Compensable Absences - Current Portion 

	383,926 
	383,926 

	353,136 
	353,136 


	Funds Held for Others 
	Funds Held for Others 
	Funds Held for Others 

	156,634 
	156,634 

	89,885 
	89,885 


	Unearned Revenues 
	Unearned Revenues 
	Unearned Revenues 

	1,489,348 
	1,489,348 

	1,227,375 
	1,227,375 


	Deposits 
	Deposits 
	Deposits 

	340,164 
	340,164 

	354,999 
	354,999 


	Contractual Commitment - Current Portion 
	Contractual Commitment - Current Portion 
	Contractual Commitment - Current Portion 

	  66,667   
	  66,667   

	  95,429   
	  95,429   


	Total Current Lia bilities 
	Total Current Lia bilities 
	Total Current Lia bilities 

	         2,612,620 
	         2,612,620 

	2,356,414 
	2,356,414 


	Noncu rrent Lia bilities Contractual Commitment 
	Noncu rrent Lia bilities Contractual Commitment 
	Noncu rrent Lia bilities Contractual Commitment 

	 
	 
	516,666 

	 
	 
	0 


	Net Pension Liability 
	Net Pension Liability 
	Net Pension Liability 

	  5.469.289   
	  5.469.289   

	  0   
	  0   


	Total Noncurrent Liabilities 
	Total Noncurrent Liabilities 
	Total Noncurrent Liabilities 

	        5.985.955 
	        5.985.955 

	   
	   


	Total Liabilities 
	Total Liabilities 
	Total Liabilities 

	        8.598.575 
	        8.598.575 

	2.356.414 
	2.356.414 


	Deferred Inflows of Resources 
	Deferred Inflows of Resources 
	Deferred Inflows of Resources 

	 
	 

	 
	 


	Deferred  Inflows Related to TRS 
	Deferred  Inflows Related to TRS 
	Deferred  Inflows Related to TRS 

	1,673,072 
	1,673,072 

	0 
	0 


	NET POSITION 
	NET POSITION 
	NET POSITION 
	Invested in Capital Assets, Net of Related Debt 

	 
	 
	34,408,993 

	 
	 
	34,979,1 18 


	Unrestricted 
	Unrestricted 
	Unrestricted 

	5.260,739 
	5.260,739 

	10.438.580 
	10.438.580 

	Span


	Total Net Position (Sched ule D) 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements. 
	$    J2.229,7J2 $ 4S,417 ,228 
	TRINITY  VALLEY  COMMUNITY  COLLEGE AFFILIATED  ORGANIZATION 
	TRINITY VALLEY COMMUNITY COLLEGE FOUNDATION STATEMENT OF NET POSITION 
	AUGUST 31, 2015 AND AUGUST 31, 2014 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	ASSETS 
	  2015     2014   
	 
	Cash and Cash Equivalents $  350,130 $  494,596 Investments  3,559,493  3,504,218 
	Accounts Receivable - Current 375 0 
	Due from TVCC 0 860 
	Accrued Receivables 125 60 
	Capital Assets (Net)  2 621  2 621   
	 
	Total Assets 3 912 744  4.002.355 
	 
	LIABILITIES 
	 
	Accounts Payable 6 975 
	Figure
	 
	NET POSITION 
	 
	Invested in Capital Assets 2,621 2,621 Restricted  for: 
	Nonexpendable 
	Student Aid 3,210,654 3,336,802 
	Expendable 
	 
	Student Aid 
	Student Aid 
	Student Aid 
	Student Aid 

	592,557 
	592,557 

	569,962 
	569,962 


	Capital Projects 
	Capital Projects 
	Capital Projects 

	30,244 
	30,244 

	28,659 
	28,659 


	Unrestricted 
	Unrestricted 
	Unrestricted 

	  69 693   
	  69 693   

	  64 311   
	  64 311   



	 
	Total Net Position $   3,905,769 $   4,002,355 
	  
	Figure
	Figure
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements. 
	 
	TRINITY VALLEY COMMUNITY COLLEGE 
	STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES, AND CHANGES IN NET POSITION FOR THE YEARS ENDED AUGUST 31, 2015 AND AUGUST 31, 2014 
	Exhibit 2 
	 
	 
	 
	Operating Reven ues 
	 
	Tuition and Fees (Net of Discounts of $7,564,880 
	 
	  2015   2014   
	 
	And $7,554,430 respectively) 
	And $7,554,430 respectively) 
	And $7,554,430 respectively) 
	And $7,554,430 respectively) 

	$ 6,620,064 
	$ 6,620,064 

	$ 6,678,354 
	$ 6,678,354 


	Federal Grants and Contracts 
	Federal Grants and Contracts 
	Federal Grants and Contracts 

	1,054,472 
	1,054,472 

	863,467 
	863,467 


	State Grants and Contracts 
	State Grants and Contracts 
	State Grants and Contracts 

	1,189,979 
	1,189,979 

	1,551,033 
	1,551,033 


	Local Grants and Contracts 
	Local Grants and Contracts 
	Local Grants and Contracts 

	 
	 

	 
	 


	Non-government Grants and Contracts 
	Non-government Grants and Contracts 
	Non-government Grants and Contracts 

	13,551 
	13,551 

	17,362 
	17,362 


	Sales and Services of Educational Activities 
	Sales and Services of Educational Activities 
	Sales and Services of Educational Activities 

	193,307 
	193,307 

	150,863 
	150,863 


	Auxiliary Enterprises (Net of Discounts of $2,569,358 
	Auxiliary Enterprises (Net of Discounts of $2,569,358 
	Auxiliary Enterprises (Net of Discounts of $2,569,358 

	 
	 

	 
	 


	And $2,674,957 respectively) 
	And $2,674,957 respectively) 
	And $2,674,957 respectively) 

	2,998,783 
	2,998,783 

	2,900,588 
	2,900,588 


	General Operating Revenue 
	General Operating Revenue 
	General Operating Revenue 

	  201 273   
	  201 273   

	  216 108   
	  216 108   


	Total Operating Revenues (Schedule A) 
	Total Operating Revenues (Schedule A) 
	Total Operating Revenues (Schedule A) 

	12,271.429 
	12,271.429 

	      12,377 775 
	      12,377 775 


	Operating Expenses 
	Operating Expenses 
	Operating Expenses 

	 
	 

	 
	 


	Instruction 
	Instruction 
	Instruction 

	16,750,875 
	16,750,875 

	16,524,490 
	16,524,490 


	Publ ic Service 
	Publ ic Service 
	Publ ic Service 

	604,222 
	604,222 

	567,352 
	567,352 


	Academic Support 
	Academic Support 
	Academic Support 

	5,492,699 
	5,492,699 

	4,845,599 
	4,845,599 


	Student Services 
	Student Services 
	Student Services 

	4,091,178 
	4,091,178 

	3,803,482 
	3,803,482 


	I nstitutional  Support 
	I nstitutional  Support 
	I nstitutional  Support 

	4,077,336 
	4,077,336 

	3,931,396 
	3,931,396 


	Operation and Maintenance of Plant 
	Operation and Maintenance of Plant 
	Operation and Maintenance of Plant 

	2,786,716 
	2,786,716 

	2,737,1 07 
	2,737,1 07 


	Scholarships and Fellowships 
	Scholarships and Fellowships 
	Scholarships and Fellowships 

	4,343,003 
	4,343,003 

	5,224,276 
	5,224,276 


	Auxiliary Enterprises 
	Auxiliary Enterprises 
	Auxiliary Enterprises 

	6,310,1 12 
	6,310,1 12 

	5,944,441 
	5,944,441 


	Depreciation 
	Depreciation 
	Depreciation 

	  1 646 306   
	  1 646 306   

	  1 ,632 594   
	  1 ,632 594   


	Total Operating Expenses (Schedule B) 
	Total Operating Expenses (Schedule B) 
	Total Operating Expenses (Schedule B) 

	46 102,447 
	46 102,447 

	      45,210,737 
	      45,210,737 


	Operating Income (Loss) 
	Operating Income (Loss) 
	Operating Income (Loss) 

	(33,831,018) 
	(33,831,018) 

	     (32,832,962) 
	     (32,832,962) 


	Non-Operating  Reven ues (Expenses) 
	Non-Operating  Reven ues (Expenses) 
	Non-Operating  Reven ues (Expenses) 

	 
	 

	 
	 


	State Appropriations 
	State Appropriations 
	State Appropriations 

	13,918,612 
	13,918,612 

	13,450,481 
	13,450,481 


	Maintenance Ad Valorem Taxes 
	Maintenance Ad Valorem Taxes 
	Maintenance Ad Valorem Taxes 

	9,900,057 
	9,900,057 

	9,205,394 
	9,205,394 


	Federal Revenues, non-operating 
	Federal Revenues, non-operating 
	Federal Revenues, non-operating 

	10,700,616 
	10,700,616 

	I 1,964,480 
	I 1,964,480 


	Payments for Collection of Taxes 
	Payments for Collection of Taxes 
	Payments for Collection of Taxes 

	(274,750) 
	(274,750) 

	(241,382) 
	(241,382) 


	Gifts 
	Gifts 
	Gifts 

	5,905 
	5,905 

	45,262 
	45,262 


	Other Non-operating Revenue 
	Other Non-operating Revenue 
	Other Non-operating Revenue 

	13,102 
	13,102 

	 
	 


	Investment Income 
	Investment Income 
	Investment Income 

	60,656 
	60,656 

	55,177 
	55,177 


	Bond Issuance Costs 
	Bond Issuance Costs 
	Bond Issuance Costs 
	Interest on Capital Related Debt 

	 
	 
	(2,730) 

	 
	 
	(23,517) 


	Loss on Disposal of Fixed Assets 
	Loss on Disposal of Fixed Assets 
	Loss on Disposal of Fixed Assets 

	  (41,687} 
	  (41,687} 

	  (14,321} 
	  (14,321} 


	Net Non-Operating Revenues (Schedule C) 
	Net Non-Operating Revenues (Schedule C) 
	Net Non-Operating Revenues (Schedule C) 

	     34.279,781   
	     34.279,781   

	  34,441.574   
	  34,441.574   


	Increase (Decrease) in Net Position 
	Increase (Decrease) in Net Position 
	Increase (Decrease) in Net Position 

	448,763 
	448,763 

	1,608,612 
	1,608,612 


	Net Position 
	Net Position 
	Net Position 
	Net Position - Beginning of Year 

	 
	 
	45,417,698 

	 
	 
	43,809,086 


	Prior Period Adjustment 
	Prior Period Adjustment 
	Prior Period Adjustment 

	     (6.196,729} 
	     (6.196,729} 

	   
	   


	Net Position - End of Year 
	Net Position - End of Year 
	Net Position - End of Year 

	$ 39,669,732 
	$ 39,669,732 

	$ 45,417,698 
	$ 45,417,698 



	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	Figure
	The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements. 
	TRINITY VALLEY  COMMUNITY  COLLEGE AFFILIATED  ORGANIZATIONS 
	TRINITY VALLEY COMMUNITY COLLEGE FOUNDATION STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES 
	FOR THE YEARS ENDED AUGUST 31, 2015 AND AUGUST 31, 2014 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	REVENUES 
	 
	  2015   2014   
	 
	Investment Income 
	Investment Income 
	Investment Income 
	Investment Income 

	$ 63,164 
	$ 63,164 

	$ 53,639 
	$ 53,639 


	Fund Raising Events (Net of Expense) 
	Fund Raising Events (Net of Expense) 
	Fund Raising Events (Net of Expense) 

	8,072 
	8,072 

	6,995 
	6,995 


	Gifts 
	Gifts 
	Gifts 

	1 15,112 
	1 15,112 

	100,701 
	100,701 


	Realized Gain on Sale of Securities 
	Realized Gain on Sale of Securities 
	Realized Gain on Sale of Securities 

	46,207 
	46,207 

	45,381 
	45,381 


	Unrealized Gain (Loss) on Sale of Securities 
	Unrealized Gain (Loss) on Sale of Securities 
	Unrealized Gain (Loss) on Sale of Securities 

	(217,332) 
	(217,332) 

	  217 612   
	  217 612   



	 
	Total Revenues 15,223  424 328 
	 
	 
	EXPENSES 
	EXPENSES 
	EXPENSES 
	EXPENSES 
	 
	Scholarships 

	 
	 
	 
	86,712 

	 
	 
	 
	81,907 


	Contributions to TVCC and Affiliated  Organizations 
	Contributions to TVCC and Affiliated  Organizations 
	Contributions to TVCC and Affiliated  Organizations 

	 
	 

	7,775 
	7,775 


	Administrative  Expense 
	Administrative  Expense 
	Administrative  Expense 

	24,000 
	24,000 

	23,390 
	23,390 


	General Fundraising Expense 
	General Fundraising Expense 
	General Fundraising Expense 

	  I097   
	  I097   

	  2 376   
	  2 376   


	Total Expenses 
	Total Expenses 
	Total Expenses 

	  111 809   
	  111 809   

	  1 15 448   
	  1 15 448   


	Change in Net Position 
	Change in Net Position 
	Change in Net Position 

	(96,586) 
	(96,586) 

	308,880 
	308,880 


	Net Position at Beginning of Year 
	Net Position at Beginning of Year 
	Net Position at Beginning of Year 

	4,002,355 
	4,002,355 

	  3 693 475   
	  3 693 475   


	Net Position at End of Year 
	Net Position at End of Year 
	Net Position at End of Year 

	$   3,905.769   
	$   3,905.769   

	$    $4,002,355 
	$    $4,002,355 



	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements. 
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	TRINITY VALLEY COMMUNITY  COLLEGE STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS 
	FOR THE YEARS ENDED AUGUST 31, 2015 AND AUGUST 31, 2014 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES 

	  2015   
	  2015   

	  2014   
	  2014   


	Receipts from Students and Other Customers 
	Receipts from Students and Other Customers 
	Receipts from Students and Other Customers 

	$ 18,956,481 
	$ 18,956,481 

	$   18,984,615 
	$   18,984,615 


	Receipts of Grants and Contracts 
	Receipts of Grants and Contracts 
	Receipts of Grants and Contracts 

	2,272,818 
	2,272,818 

	2,451,349 
	2,451,349 


	Payments to Suppliers for Goods or Services 
	Payments to Suppliers for Goods or Services 
	Payments to Suppliers for Goods or Services 

	(11,640, 185) 
	(11,640, 185) 

	(11,402,893) 
	(11,402,893) 


	Payments to or on Behalf of Employees 
	Payments to or on Behalf of Employees 
	Payments to or on Behalf of Employees 

	(26,153,787) 
	(26,153,787) 

	(25,237,997) 
	(25,237,997) 


	Payments to Scholarships and Fellowships 
	Payments to Scholarships and Fellowships 
	Payments to Scholarships and Fellowships 

	(13,349,076) 
	(13,349,076) 

	(14,445,568) 
	(14,445,568) 


	Loans Issued to Students 
	Loans Issued to Students 
	Loans Issued to Students 

	(401,819) 
	(401,819) 

	(392,426) 
	(392,426) 


	Collection of Loans to Students 
	Collection of Loans to Students 
	Collection of Loans to Students 

	352,888 
	352,888 

	378,898 
	378,898 


	Other Receipts 
	Other Receipts 
	Other Receipts 

	  26  169   
	  26  169   

	  37 554   
	  37 554   


	Net Cash Provided (Used) by Operating Activities 
	Net Cash Provided (Used) by Operating Activities 
	Net Cash Provided (Used) by Operating Activities 

	(29,936,51 I) 
	(29,936,51 I) 

	(29,626,468) 
	(29,626,468) 



	 
	CASH FLOWS FROM NONCAPIT AL FINANCING  ACTIVITIES 
	 
	Receipts from State Appropriations 
	Receipts from State Appropriations 
	Receipts from State Appropriations 
	Receipts from State Appropriations 

	11,503,737 
	11,503,737 

	1 1,546,975 
	1 1,546,975 


	Receipts from Ad Valorem Taxes 
	Receipts from Ad Valorem Taxes 
	Receipts from Ad Valorem Taxes 

	9,906,543 
	9,906,543 

	9,185,364 
	9,185,364 


	Receipts from non-operating federal Revenue 
	Receipts from non-operating federal Revenue 
	Receipts from non-operating federal Revenue 

	10,841,522 
	10,841,522 

	1 1,991,316 
	1 1,991,316 


	Payment for Collections of Taxes 
	Payment for Collections of Taxes 
	Payment for Collections of Taxes 

	(274,666) 
	(274,666) 

	(241,339) 
	(241,339) 


	Receipts from Student Organizations and Other Agency Transactions 
	Receipts from Student Organizations and Other Agency Transactions 
	Receipts from Student Organizations and Other Agency Transactions 

	9,777,288 
	9,777,288 

	10,424,592 
	10,424,592 


	Payments to Student Organizations and Other Agency Transactions 
	Payments to Student Organizations and Other Agency Transactions 
	Payments to Student Organizations and Other Agency Transactions 

	(9,717,620) 
	(9,717,620) 

	(I0,393,054) 
	(I0,393,054) 


	Other Receipts 
	Other Receipts 
	Other Receipts 

	  5 905   
	  5 905   

	  45 262   
	  45 262   


	Net Cash Provided (Used) by Non-Capital  Financing Activities 
	Net Cash Provided (Used) by Non-Capital  Financing Activities 
	Net Cash Provided (Used) by Non-Capital  Financing Activities 

	32,042,709 
	32,042,709 

	32,559,1 16 
	32,559,1 16 



	 
	CASH FLOWS FROM CAPITAL AND RELATED FINANCING ACTIVITIES 
	Proceeds from Issuance of Capital Debt 
	Proceeds from Issuance of Capital Debt 
	Proceeds from Issuance of Capital Debt 
	Proceeds from Issuance of Capital Debt 
	Purchases of Capital Assets 

	 
	 
	( 1,022,439) 

	 
	 
	(997,666) 


	Insurance Proceeds on Capital Assets 
	Insurance Proceeds on Capital Assets 
	Insurance Proceeds on Capital Assets 

	13,102 
	13,102 

	 
	 


	Bond Issuance Costs 
	Bond Issuance Costs 
	Bond Issuance Costs 
	Payments on Capital Debt - Principal 

	 
	 
	(95,429) 

	 
	 
	(1,372,775) 


	Payments on Capital Debt - Interest 
	Payments on Capital Debt - Interest 
	Payments on Capital Debt - Interest 

	  (2,7302 
	  (2,7302 

	  (2\5172 
	  (2\5172 


	Net Cash Provided (Used) by Capital Financing Activities 
	Net Cash Provided (Used) by Capital Financing Activities 
	Net Cash Provided (Used) by Capital Financing Activities 

	0,107,4962 
	0,107,4962 

	(2,393,9582 
	(2,393,9582 


	 
	 
	 
	CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES 

	 
	 

	 
	 


	Interest on Investments 
	Interest on Investments 
	Interest on Investments 

	  60  1 10   
	  60  1 10   

	  54  180   
	  54  180   


	Net Cash Provided (Used) by Investing Activities 
	Net Cash Provided (Used) by Investing Activities 
	Net Cash Provided (Used) by Investing Activities 

	  60 110   
	  60 110   

	  54  180   
	  54  180   


	INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 
	INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 
	INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 

	1,058,812 
	1,058,812 

	592,870 
	592,870 


	CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS - September 1 
	CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS - September 1 
	CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS - September 1 

	9,032,671 
	9,032,671 

	        8,439,801 
	        8,439,801 



	 
	CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS - August 31 $    I 0,091,483 $ 9,032,671   
	Exhibit 3 
	Page 2 of 2 
	 
	 
	TRINITY VALLEY  COMMUNITY  COLLEGE STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS (Continued) 
	FOR THE YEARS ENDED AUGUST 31, 2015 AND AUGUST 31, 2014 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	  2015   
	  2014   
	 
	RECONCILIATION  OF NET OPERATING INCOME (LOSS) TO NET CASH PROVIDED (USED) BY OPERATING ACTIVITIES 
	Operating Income (Loss) 
	Operating Income (Loss) 
	Operating Income (Loss) 
	Operating Income (Loss) 

	$  (33,831,018) 
	$  (33,831,018) 

	$  (32,832,962) 
	$  (32,832,962) 


	Adjustments to Reconcile Net Loss to Net Cash Provided (Used) 
	Adjustments to Reconcile Net Loss to Net Cash Provided (Used) 
	Adjustments to Reconcile Net Loss to Net Cash Provided (Used) 

	 
	 

	 
	 


	by Operating Activities: 
	by Operating Activities: 
	by Operating Activities: 

	 
	 

	 
	 


	Depreciation Expense 
	Depreciation Expense 
	Depreciation Expense 

	1,646,306 
	1,646,306 

	1,632,594 
	1,632,594 


	Payments Made Directly by State for Benefits 
	Payments Made Directly by State for Benefits 
	Payments Made Directly by State for Benefits 

	2,047,281 
	2,047,281 

	1,903,506 
	1,903,506 


	Bad Debt Expense 
	Bad Debt Expense 
	Bad Debt Expense 

	230,414 
	230,414 

	178,927 
	178,927 


	Changes in Assets and Liabilities: 
	Changes in Assets and Liabilities: 
	Changes in Assets and Liabilities: 

	 
	 

	 
	 


	Receivables, Net 
	Receivables, Net 
	Receivables, Net 

	(517,299) 
	(517,299) 

	(183,514) 
	(183,514) 


	Inventories 
	Inventories 
	Inventories 

	(26,997) 
	(26,997) 

	(177,520) 
	(177,520) 


	Prepaid Expenses 
	Prepaid Expenses 
	Prepaid Expenses 

	(28,252) 
	(28,252) 

	331 
	331 


	Accounts Payable 
	Accounts Payable 
	Accounts Payable 

	(59,709) 
	(59,709) 

	(28,767) 
	(28,767) 


	Deposits 
	Deposits 
	Deposits 

	(14,835) 
	(14,835) 

	25,633 
	25,633 


	GASB 68 Adjustments 
	GASB 68 Adjustments 
	GASB 68 Adjustments 

	324,835 
	324,835 

	 
	 


	Compensated  Absences 
	Compensated  Absences 
	Compensated  Absences 

	30,790 
	30,790 

	3,004 
	3,004 


	Unearned Revenue 
	Unearned Revenue 
	Unearned Revenue 

	  261 973   
	  261 973   

	(147,700) 
	(147,700) 


	Net Cash Provided (Used) by Operating Activities 
	Net Cash Provided (Used) by Operating Activities 
	Net Cash Provided (Used) by Operating Activities 

	$  (29,936,511) 
	$  (29,936,511) 

	$  (29,626,468) 
	$  (29,626,468) 



	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	The Accompanying notes are an integral part to the financial statements. 
	 
	 
	1. REPORTING  ENTITY 
	 
	Trinity Valley Community College (the College) was established in 1946, in accordance with the laws of the State of Texas, to serve the educational needs of the Trinity Valley Community College District and the surrounding communities.  The College is considered to be a special purpose, primary government according to the definition in Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) Statement No. 14. While the College receives funding from local, state, and federal sources, and must comply with the spending,
	 
	 
	 
	 
	2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 
	 
	A. Report Guidelines 
	A. Report Guidelines 
	A. Report Guidelines 
	A. Report Guidelines 



	 
	The significant accounting policies followed by the College in preparing these financial statements are in accordance with the Texas Higher Education Coordinating Board's Annual Financial Reporting Requirements for Texas Public Community and Junior Colleges. The College applies all applicable GASB pronouncements. The College is reported as a special-purpose government engaged in business-type activities. 
	 
	B. Tuition Discounting 
	B. Tuition Discounting 
	B. Tuition Discounting 
	B. Tuition Discounting 



	 
	Texas Public Education Grants 
	 
	Certain tuition amounts are required to be set aside for use as scholarships by qualifying students. This set aside, called the Texas Public Education Grant (TPEG), is shown with tuition and fee revenue amounts as a separate set aside amount (Texas Education Code §56.0333). When the award is used by the student for the tuition and fees, the amount is recorded as tuition discount. Ifthe amount is dispersed directly to the student, the amount is recorded as a scholarship expense. 
	 
	Title IV, Higher Education Act Program Funds 
	 
	Certain Title IV HEA Program funds are received by the College to pass through to the student. These funds are initially received by the College and recorded as revenue. When the award is used by the student for tuition and fees, the amount is recorded as tuition discount. If the amount is dispersed directly to the student, the amount is recorded as a scholarship expense. 
	 
	Other tuition discounts 
	 
	The College awards tuition and fee scholarships from institutional funds to students who qualify. When these amounts are used for tuition and fees, the amounts are recorded as a tuition discount. Ifthe amount is dispersed directly to the student, the amount is recorded as a scholarship expense. 
	 
	 
	C. Basis of Accounting 
	C. Basis of Accounting 
	C. Basis of Accounting 
	C. Basis of Accounting 



	 
	The financial statements of the College have been prepared on the accrual basis whereby all revenues are recorded when earned and all expenses are recorded when they have been reduced to a legal or contractual obligation to pay. 
	2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 
	 
	C.  Basis of Accounting 
	 
	The financial statements of the College have been prepared on the accrual basis whereby all revenues are recorded when earned and all expenses are recorded when they have been reduced to a legal or contractual obligation to pay. 
	 
	D. Budgetary  Data 
	D. Budgetary  Data 
	D. Budgetary  Data 


	 
	Each community college in Texas is required by law to prepare an annual operating budget of anticipated revenues and expenditures for the fiscal year beginning September 1. The College's Board of Trustees adopts the budget, which is prepared on  the accrual basis of accounting. A copy of the approved budget and subsequent amendments must be filed with the Texas Higher Education Coordinating Board, Legislative Budget Board, Legislative Reference Library, and Governor's Office of Budget and Planning by Decemb
	 
	E. Cash and cash equivalents 
	E. Cash and cash equivalents 
	E. Cash and cash equivalents 


	 
	The College's cash and cash equivalents are considered to be cash on hand, demand deposits and short term investments (including certificates of deposit) with original maturities of three months or less from the date of acquisition. 
	 
	F. Investments 
	F. Investments 
	F. Investments 


	 
	In accordance with GASB Statement No 31, Accounting and Financial Reporting/or Certain Investments and External Investment Pools, investments are reported at fair value. Fair values are based on published market rates. Short-term investments have an original maturity greater than three months but less than one year at time of purchase. The governing board has designated public funds investment pools comprised of $ -0- to be short- term investments. Long-term investments have an original maturity of greater 
	 
	G. Inventories 
	G. Inventories 
	G. Inventories 


	 
	Inventories consist of physical plant supplies, automotive fleet supplies, and bookstore stock. Inventories are valued at cost and are charged to expense as consumed. 
	 
	H. Capital assets 
	H. Capital assets 
	H. Capital assets 


	 
	Capital assets are recorded at cost at the date of acquisition, or fair value at the date of donation. For equipment, the College's capitalization policy includes all items with a unit cost of $5,000 or more and an estimated useful life in excess of one year. Renovations to buildings, infrastructure and land improvements that significantly increase the value or extend the useful life of the structure as well as the cost ofnew buildings are capitalized. The costs ofnormal maintenance and repairs that do not 
	 
	Depreciation is computed using the straight-line method over the estimated useful lives of the assets, generally 50 years for buildings, 20 years for land improvements, 15 years for library books, 10 years for furniture, machinery, vehicles and other equipment and 5 years for telecommunications and peripheral equipment. 
	2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 
	2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 
	2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 


	 
	I. Unearned revenues 
	I. Unearned revenues 
	I. Unearned revenues 
	I. Unearned revenues 



	 
	Tuition, fees, and other revenues received and related to the period after August 31,2015 have been deferred. 
	 
	J.  Estimates 
	 
	The preparation of the financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect certain reported amounts and disclosures. Accordingly, actual results could differ from those estimates. 
	 
	K. Operating and Non-Operating  Revenue and Expense Policy 
	K. Operating and Non-Operating  Revenue and Expense Policy 
	K. Operating and Non-Operating  Revenue and Expense Policy 


	 
	The College distinguishes operating revenues and expenses from non-operating items.  The College reports as a BTA and as a single proprietary fund. Operating revenues and expenses generally result from providing services in connection with the College's principal ongoing operations. The principal operating revenues are tuition and related fees. The major non-operating revenues are state appropriations, property tax collections, and federal Title IV Funds. Operating expenses include the cost of sales and ser
	 
	L. Characterization  of Title IV Grant Revenue 
	L. Characterization  of Title IV Grant Revenue 
	L. Characterization  of Title IV Grant Revenue 


	 
	In response to guidance provided by the Government Accounting Standards Board (GASB) as question/answer 
	7.72.1 0 in the implementation Guide, revenue received for federal Title IV grant programs (i.e. Pell grants) is now characterized as non-operating revenue as opposed to operating revenue. 
	 
	M. Pensions 
	 
	The fiduciary net position of the Teacher Retirement System of Texas (TRS) has been determined using the flow ofeconomic resources measurement focus and full accrual basis ofaccounting.  This includes, for purposes of measuring the net pension liability, deferred outflows ofresources and deferred inflows ofresources related to pensions, pension expense, and information about assets, liabilities and additions to/deductions from TRS's fiduciary net position. Benefit payments (including refunds of employee con
	 
	3. AUTHORIZED  INVESTMENTS 
	 
	Trinity Valley Community College is authorized to invest in obligations and instruments as defined in the Public Funds Investment Act (Sec. 2256.001 Texas Government Code). Such investments include (1) obligation of the United States or its agencies, (2) direct obligations of the State of Texas or its agencies, (3) obligations of political subdivisions rated not less than A by a national investment rating firm, (4) certificates of deposit, and 
	(5) other instruments and obligations authorized by statute. 
	4. DEPOSITS  AND INVESTMENTS 
	 
	Cash and Deposits included on Exhibit  1, Statement of Net Position, consist of the following items reported below. 
	 
	Cash and Deposits 
	 
	  2015  2014   
	 
	Bank Deposits: 
	Demand Deposits $ 1,106,516 $ 1,860,638 
	 
	Cash and Cash Equivalents: 
	 
	Petty Cash on Hand 
	Petty Cash on Hand 
	Petty Cash on Hand 
	Petty Cash on Hand 

	5 069 
	5 069 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	4 639 
	4 639 


	Total Cash and Deposits 
	Total Cash and Deposits 
	Total Cash and Deposits 

	$ 1,111,585 
	$ 1,111,585 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	$ 1,865,277 
	$ 1,865,277 

	Span


	 
	Reconciliation of Deposits and Investments to Exhibit I 
	 
	 
	Type of Security 
	 
	U. S. Government 
	U. S. Instrumentality Real Estate Investments 
	 
	Totals 
	 
	Total Cash and Deposits Total Investments 
	 
	Total Deposit and Investments 
	 
	Cash and Temporary Investments (Exhibit  1) Investments (Exhibit I ) 
	 
	Total Deposits and Investments 
	 
	 
	Investment Type 
	 
	Certificate of Deposit Money Market Accounts 
	 
	Total Fair Value 
	Market Value Market Value August 31,2015 August 31, 2014 
	 
	$ 0  $ 0 
	0 0 
	  0 0 
	$  0  $   0 1,111,585 1,865,277 
	  8 979 898 7 167 394 
	  10 091 483 9 032 671 4,165,896 4,006,970 
	5,925,587 5 025 701 
	 
	Figure
	 
	$ 10,091,483 $ 9,032,671 
	 
	Figure
	 
	Weighted Average 
	   Maturity (Years) 
	 
	$ 5,925,587 
	  3 054 311 
	 
	$ 8,979,898 
	 
	Figure
	 
	The College has no investments exposed to credit or custodial risk. All deposits are either insured by federal deposit insurance or covered by collateral pledged in Trinity Valley Community College's name and held in the safekeeping departments of unrelated banks which act as the pledging bank's agents. 
	 
	5. DERIVATIVES 
	 
	The College had no derivatives at August 31, 2015. 
	6. CAPITAL  ASSETS 
	 
	Capital assets activity for the year ended August 31, 201 5 was as follows: 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Balance September 1, 
	Balance September 1, 
	  2014   

	Balance 
	Balance 
	Decreases I August 31, 
	  Increases  Adjustments  2015   


	Not  Depreciated: 
	Not  Depreciated: 
	Not  Depreciated: 

	 
	 

	 
	 


	Land 
	Land 
	Land 

	$ 1,158,469 
	$ 1,158,469 

	$ $ $ 1,158,469 
	$ $ $ 1,158,469 


	Construction in Progress 
	Construction in Progress 
	Construction in Progress 

	  534 514   
	  534 514   

	  280 106    814 620 
	  280 106    814 620 


	Subtotal 
	Subtotal 
	Subtotal 

	1,692,983 
	1,692,983 

	  280  106  0  I  973 089   
	  280  106  0  I  973 089   



	 
	Other Capital Assets: 
	 
	Leasehold  Improvements 
	Leasehold  Improvements 
	Leasehold  Improvements 
	Leasehold  Improvements 

	89,094 
	89,094 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	89,094 
	89,094 


	Building 
	Building 
	Building 

	42,534,518 
	42,534,518 

	8,290 
	8,290 

	 
	 

	42,542,808 
	42,542,808 


	Facilities & Improvements 
	Facilities & Improvements 
	Facilities & Improvements 

	2,646,795 
	2,646,795 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	2,646,795 
	2,646,795 


	Library Books Furniture, Machinery, 
	Library Books Furniture, Machinery, 
	Library Books Furniture, Machinery, 
	Vehicles and Other. Equip. 

	2,958,425 
	2,958,425 
	 
	3, 189,866 

	88,107 
	88,107 
	 
	1,237,300 

	423,564 
	423,564 
	 
	18,572 

	2,622,968 
	2,622,968 
	 
	4,408,594 


	Telecommunications  and Peripheral  Equipment 
	Telecommunications  and Peripheral  Equipment 
	Telecommunications  and Peripheral  Equipment 

	 
	 
	        2,433,363 

	 
	 
	  58 636   

	 
	 
	   

	 
	 
	  2 491 999   



	 
	Subtotal 53,852,061  1,392,333  442 136 54,802,258 
	 
	Accumulated  Depreciation: 
	 
	Leasehold  Improvements 
	Leasehold  Improvements 
	Leasehold  Improvements 
	Leasehold  Improvements 

	2,598 
	2,598 

	 
	 

	4,455 
	4,455 

	 
	 

	7,053 
	7,053 


	Buildings 
	Buildings 
	Buildings 

	13,135,1 12 
	13,135,1 12 

	 
	 

	897,887 
	897,887 

	 
	 

	14,032,999 
	14,032,999 


	Facilities & Improvements 
	Facilities & Improvements 
	Facilities & Improvements 

	1,415,617 
	1,415,617 

	 
	 

	115,441 
	115,441 

	 
	 

	1,531,058 
	1,531,058 


	Library Books 
	Library Books 
	Library Books 

	2,198,525 
	2,198,525 

	 
	 

	91,126 
	91,126 

	381,876 
	381,876 

	1,907,775 
	1,907,775 


	Furniture, Machinery, 
	Furniture, Machinery, 
	Furniture, Machinery, 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 


	Vehicles,  and Other Equip. 
	Vehicles,  and Other Equip. 
	Vehicles,  and Other Equip. 

	1,823,694 
	1,823,694 

	 
	 

	355,831 
	355,831 

	18,572 
	18,572 

	2,160,953 
	2,160,953 


	Telecommunications  and Peripheral  Equipment 
	Telecommunications  and Peripheral  Equipment 
	Telecommunications  and Peripheral  Equipment 

	 
	 
	  1 894 951   

	 
	 
	   

	 
	 
	248,232 

	 
	 
	   

	 
	 
	   2,143,183 



	 
	Figure
	Subtotal  20 470 497   1,712,972  400 448  21,783,021   Net Other Capital Assets 33,381,564  (320,639)  41  688  33,019,237 Net Capital Assets $  35,074,547 $  (40,533) $ 41,688 $   34,992,326 
	Figure
	Figure
	Figure
	6. CAPITAL ASSETS (continued) 
	 
	Capital assets activity for the year ended August 31, 2014 was as follows: 
	 
	Balance 
	Balance 
	Balance 
	Balance 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	Balance 
	Balance 


	September 1, 
	September 1, 
	September 1, 

	 
	 

	Decreases I 
	Decreases I 

	August 31, 
	August 31, 


	  2013   
	  2013   
	  2013   

	  Increases   
	  Increases   

	Adjustments 
	Adjustments 

	  201 4   
	  201 4   



	Not Depreciated: 
	 
	Land 
	Land 
	Land 
	Land 

	$ 1,158,469 
	$ 1,158,469 

	$ 
	$ 

	$ 
	$ 

	$ 1, 158,469 
	$ 1, 158,469 


	Construction in Progress 
	Construction in Progress 
	Construction in Progress 

	555 500 
	555 500 

	41 592 
	41 592 

	62 578 
	62 578 

	534 514 
	534 514 

	Span


	Subtotal  1 713 969  41 592  62 578 1,692,983 
	 
	 
	Other Capital Assets: 
	 
	Leasehold  Improvements 
	Leasehold  Improvements 
	Leasehold  Improvements 
	Leasehold  Improvements 

	0 
	0 

	89,094 
	89,094 

	 
	 

	89,094 
	89,094 


	Building 
	Building 
	Building 

	42,235,055 
	42,235,055 

	299,463 
	299,463 

	 
	 

	42,534,518 
	42,534,518 


	Facilities & Improvements 
	Facilities & Improvements 
	Facilities & Improvements 

	2,646,795 
	2,646,795 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	2,646,795 
	2,646,795 


	Library Books Furniture, Machinery, 
	Library Books Furniture, Machinery, 
	Library Books Furniture, Machinery, 

	2,903,974 
	2,903,974 

	92,767 
	92,767 

	38,316 
	38,316 

	2,958,425 
	2,958,425 


	Vehicles and Other Equip. 
	Vehicles and Other Equip. 
	Vehicles and Other Equip. 
	Telecommunications  and 

	2,816,217 
	2,816,217 

	374,006 
	374,006 

	357 
	357 

	3,189,866 
	3,189,866 


	Peripheral  Equipment 
	Peripheral  Equipment 
	Peripheral  Equipment 

	        2,299,315 
	        2,299,315 

	  163 321   
	  163 321   

	  29 273   
	  29 273   

	        2,433,363 
	        2,433,363 



	 
	Subtotal 52,901,356  1,018,651  67 946  53,852,061   
	 
	Accumulated  Depreciation: 
	 
	Leasehold  Improvements 
	Leasehold  Improvements 
	Leasehold  Improvements 
	Leasehold  Improvements 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	2,599 
	2,599 

	 
	 

	2,599 
	2,599 


	Buildings 
	Buildings 
	Buildings 

	12,240,439 
	12,240,439 

	 
	 

	894,674 
	894,674 

	 
	 

	13,135,113 
	13,135,113 


	Facilities & Improvements 
	Facilities & Improvements 
	Facilities & Improvements 

	1,296,395 
	1,296,395 

	 
	 

	119,220 
	119,220 

	 
	 

	1,415,615 
	1,415,615 


	Library Books Furniture, Machinery, 
	Library Books Furniture, Machinery, 
	Library Books Furniture, Machinery, 
	Vehicles,  and Other Equip. 

	2,130,931 
	2,130,931 
	 
	1,565,134 

	 
	 

	94,560 
	94,560 
	 
	258,631 

	26,966 
	26,966 
	 
	71 

	2,198,525 
	2,198,525 
	 
	1,823,694 


	Telecommunications  and Peripheral  Equipment 
	Telecommunications  and Peripheral  Equipment 
	Telecommunications  and Peripheral  Equipment 

	 
	 
	  1,658,628   

	 
	 
	   

	 
	 
	262,912 

	 
	 
	  26 589   

	 
	 
	  1 894 951   



	 
	Figure
	Subtotal 18,891,527  1,632,596  53 626  20 470 497   Net Other Capital Assets 34,009,829  (613,945)  14 320  33,381,564 Net Capital Assets $  35,723,798 $  (572,353) $ 76,898 $   35,074,547 
	Figure
	Figure
	Figure
	7. LONG - TERM LIABILITIES 
	 
	Long-term liability activity for the year ended August 31, 2015 was as follows: 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	Bond: 
	Balance Balance 
	September 1 August 31 Current 
	  2014  Additions Reductions 2015  Portion   
	 
	Revenue Bonds - Series 
	Figure
	2012  0   0 0   
	 
	Capital Lease 
	Capital Lease 
	Capital Lease 
	Capital Lease 

	95,429 
	95,429 

	95,429 
	95,429 

	0 
	0 

	0 
	0 


	Net Pension Liability 
	Net Pension Liability 
	Net Pension Liability 

	  0   
	  0   

	    5,469,289        
	    5,469,289        

	5,469,289 
	5,469,289 

	  0 
	  0 



	 
	Total Long-Term Liabilities $ 95,429 $ 5,469,289   $ 95,429   $ 5,469,289   $ 0 
	  
	Figure
	Figure
	 
	 
	 
	Long-term liability activity for the year ended August 31, 2014 was as follows: 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	Bonds: 
	Revenue  Bonds-Series 
	Balance Balance 
	September 1 August 31 Current 
	  2013  Additions Reductions 2015  Portion   
	2012 $ 1,280,000   1,280,000 0 0   
	 
	 
	Capital Lease 
	Capital Lease 
	Capital Lease 
	Capital Lease 

	188,204 
	188,204 

	92,775 
	92,775 

	95,429 
	95,429 

	95,429 
	95,429 


	Net Pension Liability 
	Net Pension Liability 
	Net Pension Liability 

	   
	   

	        5,469,289       
	        5,469,289       

	        5,469,289 
	        5,469,289 

	   
	   



	 
	Total Long-Tenn Liabilities   $ 1,468,204 $ 5,469,289   $ 1,372,775 $ 5,564,718 $ 95,429 
	    
	Figure
	Figure
	Figure
	Figure
	 
	8. DEBT AND LEASE OBLIGATIONS 
	 
	 
	There were no debt service requirements for bonds at August 31 ,2015. 
	 
	 
	 
	There were no obligations under capital leases at August 31, 2015. 
	 
	 
	 
	Obligations under operating leases at August 31, 2015, were as follows: 
	 
	 
	For the Year Ended 
	August 31  Total   
	 
	2016 
	2016 
	2016 
	2016 

	$ 84,416 
	$ 84,416 


	2017 
	2017 
	2017 

	84,416 
	84,416 


	201 8 
	201 8 
	201 8 

	25,921 
	25,921 


	2019 
	2019 
	2019 

	  20 910   
	  20 910   



	 
	Total Minimum Lease Payments $            215 663 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	The College entered into a contract with its food service provider to install equipment and fixtures in the amount of $650,000 with a provision that if the contract was terminated the College would repay the food provider any unamortized balance according to the following table. 
	 
	Contingent obligations under contractual commitments at August 31, 2015 were as follows: 
	 
	 
	For the Year Ended 
	August 31  Total   
	 
	2016 
	2016 
	2016 
	2016 

	$ 66,667 
	$ 66,667 


	2017 
	2017 
	2017 

	66,666 
	66,666 


	2018 
	2018 
	2018 

	66,667 
	66,667 


	2019 
	2019 
	2019 

	66,667 
	66,667 


	2020 
	2020 
	2020 

	66,666 
	66,666 


	2021 
	2021 
	2021 

	66,667 
	66,667 


	2022 
	2022 
	2022 

	66,667 
	66,667 


	2023 
	2023 
	2023 

	66,666 
	66,666 


	2024 
	2024 
	2024 

	  50 000   
	  50 000   


	Total Contingent Contractual Payments 
	Total Contingent Contractual Payments 
	Total Contingent Contractual Payments 

	$  583 333 
	$  583 333 



	BONDS PAYABLE 
	 
	The College had no bonds payable on August 31, 2015. 
	 
	 
	10. REFUNDING  BONDS 
	 
	The Coliege had no refunding bonds on August 3 1, 2015. 
	 
	 
	11. DEFEASED  BONDS OUTSTANDING 
	 
	The College had no defeased bonds outstanding for the year ending August 31, 2015. 
	 
	 
	12. SHORT - TERM DEBT 
	 
	The College had no shm1-term debt for the year ending August 31, 2015. 
	 
	 
	13. DEFERRED  OUTFLOWS I DEFERRED  INFLOWS  OF RESOURCES 
	 
	GASB No. 63 and GASB No. 65 provide guidance on financial reporting related to deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows ofresources. The objective of these statements is to improve financial reporting by standardizing the presentation of deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources and their effects on a government's net position. 
	 
	In addition to assets, the Balance Sheet and the Statement of Net Position may report a separate section for deferred outflows of resources. This separate financial statement element, Deferred Outflows of Resources, represents a consumption of net position that applies to a future period(s) and so will not be recognized as an outflow ofresources (expense/expenditure) until then. 
	 
	In addition to liabilities, the Balance Sheet and the Statement of Net Position may report a separate section for deferred  inflows  of resources.    This  separate  financial  statement  element,  Deferred  Inflows  of Resources, represents an acquisition of net position that applies to a future period(s) and so will not be recognized  as an inflow or resource (revenue) until that time. 
	14. EMPLOYEES'  RETIREMENT 
	 
	The State of Texas has joint contributory retirement plans for almost all its employees. One of the primary plans in which the College participates is administered by the Teacher Retirement System of Texas. 
	 
	Teacher Retirement System of Texas 
	 
	Plan Description.   The College participates in a cost-sharing multiple-employer   defined benefit pension that has a special funding situation. The plan is administered by the Teacher Retirement System of Texas (TRS). TRS's defined benefit pension plan is established and administered in accordance with the Texas Constitution, Article XVI, Section 67 and Texas Government Code, Title 8, Subtitle C. The pension trust fund is a qualified pension trust under Section 401 (a) of the Internal Revenue Code. The Tex
	 
	All employees of public, state-supported educational institutions in Texas who are employed for one-half or more of the standard work load and who are not exempted from membership under Texas Government Code, Title 8, Section 822.002 are covered by the system. 
	 
	Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position. Detailed information about the Teacher Retirement System's fiduciary net position is available in a separately-issued Comprehensive Annual Financial Report that includes financial statements and required supplementary information. That report may be obtained on the Internet at 
	Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position. Detailed information about the Teacher Retirement System's fiduciary net position is available in a separately-issued Comprehensive Annual Financial Report that includes financial statements and required supplementary information. That report may be obtained on the Internet at 
	http://www.trs.state.tx.us/about/documents/cafr.pdf#CAFR;
	http://www.trs.state.tx.us/about/documents/cafr.pdf#CAFR;

	 by writing to TRS at 1000 Red River Street, Austin, TX, 78701-2698; or by calling (512) 542-6592. The information provided in the Notes to the Financial Statements in the 2014 Comprehensive Annual Financial Report for TRS provides the following information regarding the Pension Plan fiduciary net position as of August 31, 2014. 

	 
	Net  Pension  Liability 
	 
	 
	Total Pension Liability 
	Total Pension Liability 
	Total Pension Liability 
	Total Pension Liability 

	$ 159,496,075,886 
	$ 159,496,075,886 


	Less: Plan Fiduciary Net Position 
	Less: Plan Fiduciary Net Position 
	Less: Plan Fiduciary Net Position 

	(132,779,243,085 
	(132,779,243,085 
	) 


	Net Pension Liability 
	Net Pension Liability 
	Net Pension Liability 

	$  26,716,832,801 
	$  26,716,832,801 

	Span


	 
	 
	Net Position as percentage of Total Pension Liability 83.25% 
	 
	 
	Benefits Provided.  TRS provides service and disability retirement, as well as death and survivor benefits, to eligible employees (and their beneficiaries) of public and higher education in Texas. The pension formula is calculated using 
	2.3 percent (multiplier) times the average of the five highest annual creditable salaries times years of credited service to arrive at the annual standard annuity except for members who are grandfathered, the three highest annual salaries are used. The normal service retirement is at age 65 with 5 years of credited service or when the sum of the member's age and years of credited service equals 80 or more years. Early retirement is at age 55 with 5 years of service credit or earlier than 55 with 30 years of
	Contributions. Contribution requirements are established or amended pursuant to Article 16, section 67 of the Texas Constitution which requires the Texas legislature to establish a member contribution rate of not less than 6% of the member's annual compensation and a state contribution rate of not less than 6% and not more than 10% of the aggregate annual compensation paid to members of the system during the fiscal year. Texas Government Code section 
	821.006 prohibits benefit improvements, if as a result of the particular action, the time required to amortize TRS' unfunded actuarial liabilities would be increased to a period that exceeds 31 years, or, if the amortization period already exceeds 31 years, the period would be increased by such action. 
	 
	Employee contribution rates are set in state statute, Texas Government Code 825.402. Senate Bill 1458 of the 33rct Texas Legislature amended Texas Government Code 825.402 for member contributions and established employee contribution rates for fiscal years 2014 thru 2017. It also added a 1.5% contribution for employers not paying Old Age Survivor and Disability Insurance (OASDI) on certain employees effective for fiscal year 2015 as discussed in Note 1 of the TRS 2014 CAFR. The 83'ct Texas Legislature, Gene
	 
	Contribution  Rates 
	 
	 
	Figure
	2014 2015 
	 
	  
	Figure
	Figure
	Member 6.4% 6.7% 
	 
	Non-Employer  Contributing Entity (State) 
	Non-Employer  Contributing Entity (State) 
	Non-Employer  Contributing Entity (State) 
	Non-Employer  Contributing Entity (State) 

	6.8% 
	6.8% 

	6.8% 
	6.8% 


	Employers 
	Employers 
	Employers 

	6.8% 
	6.8% 

	6.8% 
	6.8% 



	 
	 
	TVCC 2014 Employer Contributions $---- 
	519,110 
	TVCC 2014 Member Contributions 
	$---- 
	814,247 
	TVCC 2014 NECE On-Behalf Contributions 
	$ 376,595 
	 
	 
	Figure
	 
	Contributors to the plan include members, employers and the State of Texas as the only non-employer contributing entity. The State contributes to the plan in accordance with state statutes and the General Appropriations Act (GAA). 
	 
	As the non-employer contributing entity for public education, the State of Texas contributes to the retirement system an  amount  equal  to  the  current  employer  contribution  rate  times  the  aggregate  annual  compensation  of  all participating members of the pension trust fund during that fiscal year reduced by the amounts described below which are paid by the employers. Employers are required to pay the employer contribution rate in the following instances: 
	 
	On the portion of the member's salary that exceeds the statutory minimum for members entitled to the statutory minimum under Section 21.402 of the Texas Education Code. 
	During a new member's first 90 days of employment 
	In addition to the employer contributions listed above, when employing a retiree of the Teacher Retirement System the employer shall pay both the member contribution and the state contribution as an employment after retirement surcharge. 
	 
	Actuarial Assumptions. The total pension liability in the August 31, 2014 actuarial valuation was determined using the following actuarial assumptions: 
	 
	 
	 
	Valuation Date August 31, 2014 
	 
	Actuarial Cost Method Individual Entry Age, Normal 
	 
	Amortization Method Level Percentage of Payroll, Open 
	Remaining Amortization Period 30 years 
	 
	Asset Valuation Method 5 year Market Value 
	 
	Discount Rate 8.00% 
	 
	Long-term expected Investment Rate of Return 
	8.00% 
	Salary Increases * 4.25% to 7.25% 
	Weighted-Average  at Valuation Date 5.55% 
	 
	Payroll Growth Rate 3.50% 
	 
	 
	*Includes Inflation of 3% 
	 
	The actuarial methods and assumptions are primarily based on a study of actual experience for the four year period ending August 31, 2010 and adopted on April 8, 2011. With the exception of the postretirement mortality rates for healthy lives and a minor change to the expected retirement age for inactive vested members stemming from the actuarial audit perfo1med in the Summer of 2014, the assumptions and methods are the same as used in the prior valuation. When the mortality assumptions were adopted in 2011
	 
	Discount Rate. The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 8.0%. There was no change in the discount rate since the previous year. The projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that contributions from plan members and those of the contributing employers and the non-employer contributing entity are made at the statutorily required rates. Based on those assumptions, the pension plan's fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all future benef
	 
	 
	 
	Asset Class 
	 
	Target Allocation 
	Long-Term 
	Real Return Expected 
	Geometric Portfolio Real Basis 
	  Rate of Return  * 
	  Global  Equity   
	 
	U.S. 
	U.S. 
	U.S. 
	U.S. 

	18% 
	18% 

	7.0% 
	7.0% 

	1.4% 
	1.4% 


	Non-U.S. Developed 
	Non-U.S. Developed 
	Non-U.S. Developed 

	13% 
	13% 

	7.3% 
	7.3% 

	1.1% 
	1.1% 


	Emerging Markets 
	Emerging Markets 
	Emerging Markets 

	9% 
	9% 

	8.1% 
	8.1% 

	0.9% 
	0.9% 


	Directional  Hedge Funds 
	Directional  Hedge Funds 
	Directional  Hedge Funds 

	4% 
	4% 

	5.4% 
	5.4% 

	0.2% 
	0.2% 


	Private Equity 
	Private Equity 
	Private Equity 

	13% 
	13% 

	9.2% 
	9.2% 

	1.4% 
	1.4% 


	Stable Value 
	Stable Value 
	Stable Value 
	U.S. Treasuries 

	 
	 
	1 1% 

	 
	 
	2.9% 

	 
	 
	0.3% 


	Absolute Return 
	Absolute Return 
	Absolute Return 

	0% 
	0% 

	4.0% 
	4.0% 

	0.0% 
	0.0% 


	Stable Value Hedge Funds 
	Stable Value Hedge Funds 
	Stable Value Hedge Funds 

	4% 
	4% 

	5.2% 
	5.2% 

	0.2% 
	0.2% 


	Cash 
	Cash 
	Cash 

	1% 
	1% 

	2.0% 
	2.0% 

	0.0% 
	0.0% 


	Real Return 
	Real Return 
	Real Return 
	Global Inflation Linked Bonds 

	 
	 
	3% 

	 
	 
	3.1% 

	 
	 
	0.0% 


	Real Assets 
	Real Assets 
	Real Assets 

	16% 
	16% 

	7.3% 
	7.3% 

	1.5% 
	1.5% 


	Energy and Natural Resources 
	Energy and Natural Resources 
	Energy and Natural Resources 

	3% 
	3% 

	8.8% 
	8.8% 

	0.3% 
	0.3% 


	Commodities 
	Commodities 
	Commodities 

	0% 
	0% 

	3.4% 
	3.4% 

	0.0% 
	0.0% 


	Risk Parity 
	Risk Parity 
	Risk Parity 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 


	Risk Parity 
	Risk Parity 
	Risk Parity 

	5% 
	5% 

	8.9% 
	8.9% 

	0.4% 
	0.4% 


	Alpha 
	Alpha 
	Alpha 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	  1.0%   
	  1.0%   


	Total 
	Total 
	Total 

	  1 00%   
	  1 00%   

	 
	 

	  8.7%   
	  8.7%   

	Span


	*The Expected Contribution to Returns incorporates the volatility drag resulting fi'om the conversion between Arithmetic and Geometric mean returns. 
	 
	Discount Rate Sensitivity Analysis. The following schedule shows the impact of the Net Pension Liability if the discount rate used was I % less than and I % greater than the discount rate that was used (8%) in measuring the 2014 Net Pension Liability. 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	College's proportionate share of the net pension liability: 
	I % Decrease in Discount Rate 
	(7.0%) 
	 
	$_97 73 2_88_ 
	 
	Discount Rate (8.0%) 
	 
	$_--'5"-'--4'-6'=9=2=8"9"-- 
	I % Increase in Discount Rate (9.0%) 
	 
	$_ ;2=2=5"-0"-''-"7'"-0"-0=- 
	Pension Liabilities, Pension Expense, and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions. At August 31, 2014, the College reported a liability of $2,898,719 for its proportionate share of the TRS's net pension liability. This liability reflects a reduction for State pension support provided to the College. The amount recognized by the College as its proportionate share of the net pension liability, the related State support, and the total portion of the net pension liab
	 
	 
	College's Proportionate share of the collective net pension liability 
	College's Proportionate share of the collective net pension liability 
	College's Proportionate share of the collective net pension liability 
	College's Proportionate share of the collective net pension liability 

	$ 5,469,289 
	$ 5,469,289 


	State's proportionate share that is associated with the College 
	State's proportionate share that is associated with the College 
	State's proportionate share that is associated with the College 

	  3,976,221   
	  3,976,221   


	Total 
	Total 
	Total 

	$ 9 445 510 
	$ 9 445 510 



	 
	Figure
	The net pension liability was measured as of August 31, 2014 and the total pension liability used to calculate the net pension liability was determined by an actuarial valuation as of that date. The employer's proportion of the net pension liability was based on the employer's contributions to the pension plan relative to the contributions of all employers to the plan for the period September  1, 2013 thru August 31, 2014. 
	 
	At August 31, 2014 the employer's proportion of the collective net pension liability was .0204755%. Since this is the first year of implementation, the College does not have the proportion measured as of August 31, 2013. The Notes to the Financial Statements for August 31, 2014 for TRS stated that the change in proportion was immaterial and therefore disregarded  this year. 
	 
	There were no changes of assumptions or other inputs that affected measurement of the total pension liability during the  measurement period. 
	 
	There were no changes of benefit terms that affected measurement of the total pension liability during the measurement period. 
	 
	There was a change in employer contribution requirements that occurred after the measurement date of the net pension liability and the employer's reporting date. A 1.5% contribution for employers not paying Old Age Survivor and Disability Insurance (OASDI) on certain employees went into law effective 09/01/2013. The amount of the expected resultant change in the employer's proportion cannot be determined at this time. 
	 
	For the year ended August 31 , 2014, the College recognized pension expense of $367,594 and revenue of $367,594 for support provided by the State. 
	 
	At August 31, 2014, the College reported its proportionate  share of the TRS's deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions from the following sources: 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	Differences between  expected and actual economic experience Changes in actuarial assumptions 
	Difference between projected and actual investment earnings Changes in proportion  and difference between the employer's 
	Deferred Deferred 
	Outflows of Inflows of 
	  Resources   Resources   
	$ 84,584 $ 
	355,510 
	1,671,638 
	contributions and the proportionate share of contributions    
	  1,434 
	Totals 
	$ 44Q Q24 $ 1 613 Q12 
	The net amounts of the employer's balances of deferred outflows and inflows of resources related to pensions will be recognized in pension expense as follows: 
	 
	 
	Year ended August3 1:  Pension Expense Amount 
	2015 
	2016 
	2017 
	2018 
	2019 
	Thereafter 
	$ (343,908) 
	(343,908) 
	(343,908) 
	(343,908) 
	74,002 
	 
	68,652 
	 
	At August 31, 2015, the College reported Deferred Resource Outflows and Deferred Resource Inflows for the TRS pension plan as follows: 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	Total net amounts as of August 31, 2014 Measurement Date Contributions made subsequent to the measurement date Reported by College as of August 31, 201 5 
	Deferred Deferred 
	Outflows of Inflows of 
	  Resources   Resources   
	$ 440,094 $ 1,673,072 
	  548,297  
	 
	Figure
	Figure
	$ 288 321 $ 1 .613 Q12 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	Optional Retirement Plan 
	Plan Description. Participation in the Optional Retirement Program is in lieu of participation in the Teacher Retirement System. The optional retirement program provides for the purchase of annuity contracts and operates under the provisions of the Texas Constitution, Article XVI, Sec. 67, and Texas Government Code, Title 8, Subtitle C. 
	 
	Funding Policy. Contribution requirements are not actuarially determined but are established and amended by the Texas state legislature. The percentages of participant salaries currently contributed by the state and each participant are (6.6 percent) and (6.65 percent), respectively. The College contributes 1.9 percent for employees who were participating in the optional retirement program prior to September 1, 1995. Benefits fully vest after one year plus one day of employment. Because these are individual
	 
	The retirement expense to the State for the College was $2,062,50 I and $1,904,794 for the fiscal years ended August 31, 2015 and 2014, respectively. This amount represents the portion of expended appropriations made by the State Legislature on behalf of the College. 
	 
	The total payroll for all College employees was $20,708,810 and $20,086,331 for fiscal years 2015 and 2014, respectively.   The total  payroll  of employees covered by the Teacher Retirement  System was $13,738,669 and 
	$12,790,652, and the total payroll of employees covered by the Optional Retirement Program was $5,202,660 and 
	$5,337,282 for fiscal years 201 5 and 2014, respectively. 
	15. DEFERRED  COMPENSATION  PROGRAM 
	 
	College employees may elect to defer a portion of their earnings for income tax and investment purposes pursuant to authority granted in Government Code 609.001. The College acts as a withholding agent for the employee contracts with their individual plan. The College has no liability to the employee other than withholding from their salary check and remitting to their designated plan. For the year ended August 31, 2015 the College withheld and remitted  $237,278 for 4   employees.   For the year ended Augu
	$235,446 for 33 employees. 
	 
	1 6. COMPENSABLE   ABSENCES 
	 
	Full-time non-faculty employees earn annual vacation leave of one day per month of employment during their first ten years of employment. After ten years of employment annual leave is earned at the rate of one and one-half days per month. This leave can accumulate up to one year. Nonexempt employees may receive compensatory time off, rather than overtime pay, for overtime work. Compensatory time may not accrue beyond a maximum of 75 hours and should be used within the duty year in which it is earned. Facult
	 
	Compensable absence balances have been recorded. The College recognized the accrued liability for unused annual vacation leave, compensatory time and personal days in the amounts of $383,926 at August 31, 2015. The College recognized the accrued liability for the unused annual vacation leave and personal days in the amount of $353, 136 at August 31, 2014. Also, all full-time employees are granted sick leave at the rate of one day per month of service to up 45 days depending on length of employment. If this 
	 
	17. PENDING  LAWSUITS AND CLAIMS 
	 
	An ongoing suit was settled in mediation on October 26, 2015. The settlement was covered by insurance and no funds were disbursed by the College. The case was dismissed by the Henderson County Court on December 02, 2015. 
	18. DISAGGREGATION  OF RECEIVABLES  AND PAYABLES BALANCES 
	 
	Receivables 
	Receivables at August 31, 2015, were as follows: 
	 
	  2015    2014    Component    Component 
	Primary Unit Primary Unit 
	  Institution (Foundation) Institution (Foundation) 
	 
	Student Receivables $ 2,601,850 $ $   1,600,964 $ Taxes Receivable   320,413   908,437 
	Local, State & Federal 
	Receivables 1,044,742 1,164,731 
	Interest Receivables 4,012 125 3,465 60 
	Other Receivables  2 786  375  610       
	Subtotal 3,973,803 500 3,678,207 60 
	AIJowance for Doubtful 
	Accounts  (885,836)     (737,276)     Total Receivables $     '3 087 967 $ 500  $   2 940 931 $ 60 
	 
	Payables 
	Payables at August 31, 2015, were as follows: 
	 
	  2015    201 4    Component    Component 
	Primary Unit Primary Unit 
	    Institution (Foundation) Institution (Foundation) 
	 
	Vendors Payable 
	Vendors Payable 
	Vendors Payable 
	Vendors Payable 

	$ 82,074 
	$ 82,074 

	$ 6,974 
	$ 6,974 

	$  136,628 
	$  136,628 

	$ 0 
	$ 0 


	Sales Tax Payable 
	Sales Tax Payable 
	Sales Tax Payable 

	  93 806   
	  93 806   

	   
	   

	  98 962   
	  98 962   

	  0   
	  0   



	 
	Total $ 175,880 $ 6.974  $  235,59Q $ 0 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	19. FUNDS HELD IN TRUST BY OTHERS 
	 
	There were no known funds held in trust by others on behalf of Trinity ValJey Community ColJege for the year ending August 31, 2015. 
	20. CONTRACT AND GRANT AWARDS 
	 
	Contract and grant awards are accounted for in accordance with the requirements of the AICPA Industry Audit Guide and Audits of Colleges and Universities. Revenues are recognized on Exhibit 2 and Schedules A and C. Contract and grant awards for which funds are expended, but not collected, are reported as Accounts Receivable on Exhibit 1. Contract and grant awards that are not yet funded and for which the institution has not yet performed services are not included in the financial statements. Contract and gr
	$-0- were from Local Contract and Grant Awards; and $43,725 and $5,275 were from Private Contract and Grant Awards for the fiscal years ended August 31, 2015 and 2014, respectively. 
	 
	21. SELF-INSURED  PLANS 
	 
	The College did not participate in any self-insured plans as of August 31 , 2015. 
	 
	 
	22. POST RETIREMENT  HEALTH CARE AND LIFE INSURANCE  BENEFITS 
	 
	In addition to providing pension benefits, the State provides certain health care and life insurance benefits for retired employees. Almost all the employees may become eligible for those benefits if they reach normal retirement age while working for the State. Those and similar benefits for active employees are provided through an insurance company whose premiums are based on benefits paid during the previous year. The State recognizes the cost of providing these benefits by expending the annual insurance 
	$3,356,617 for the year ended August 31, 2015 ($3,026,634 for the year ended August 31, 2014). The cost of providing those benefits for 130 retirees in the year ended August 31, 2015 was $924,600 (retiree benefits for 118 retirees cost $818,656 for the year ended August 31, 2014). For 304 active employees, the cost of providing benefits was $2,432,017 for the year ended August 31, 2015 (active employee benefits for 301 employees cost $2,207,987 for the year ended August 31, 2014). 
	23. AD VALOREM  TAX 
	 
	The College's ad valorem prope1ty tax is levied each October I , on the assessed value listed as of the prior January I for all real and business personal prope1ty located in the College. Taxes are due on receipt of the tax bill and are delinquent if not paid before February 1 of the year following the year in which imposed. 
	 
	At August 3 I : 
	 
	  2015   2014   
	 
	Assessed Valuation of the College 
	Assessed Valuation of the College 
	Assessed Valuation of the College 
	Assessed Valuation of the College 

	 
	 
	$ 12,161,539,688 

	 
	 

	 
	 
	$ 11,954,260,167 


	Less: Exemptions & 
	Less: Exemptions & 
	Less: Exemptions & 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 


	Abatements 
	Abatements 
	Abatements 
	Net Assessed Valuation of the 

	  (1,453,366,650)   
	  (1,453,366,650)   

	 
	 

	  (1,391,588,658)   
	  (1,391,588,658)   


	College 
	College 
	College 

	$ I 0,708, 173,038 
	$ I 0,708, 173,038 

	 
	 

	$ 10,562,671,509 
	$ 10,562,671,509 

	Span


	 
	   2015      2014 Current    Current 
	Operations  Total  Operations  Total   
	 
	Authorized Tax Rate per $100 valuation (Maximum Per Enabling Legislation) 
	Authorized Tax Rate per $100 valuation (Maximum Per Enabling Legislation) 
	Authorized Tax Rate per $100 valuation (Maximum Per Enabling Legislation) 
	Authorized Tax Rate per $100 valuation (Maximum Per Enabling Legislation) 

	$ 0.5000 
	$ 0.5000 

	$ 0.5000 
	$ 0.5000 

	$ 0.5000 
	$ 0.5000 

	$ 0.5000 
	$ 0.5000 


	Assessed Tax Rate per $100 valuation Assessed Tax Rate per $100 Valuation 
	Assessed Tax Rate per $100 valuation Assessed Tax Rate per $100 Valuation 
	Assessed Tax Rate per $100 valuation Assessed Tax Rate per $100 Valuation 

	$ 0.1036 
	$ 0.1036 

	$ 0.1036 
	$ 0.1036 

	$ 0.960 
	$ 0.960 

	$ 00960 
	$ 00960 


	for Branch Campus Maintenance 
	for Branch Campus Maintenance 
	for Branch Campus Maintenance 

	$ 0.0500 
	$ 0.0500 

	$ 0.0500 
	$ 0.0500 

	$ .0500 
	$ .0500 

	$ .0500 
	$ .0500 



	 
	Tax levied during the year ended August 3 I , 2015 and 2014 is $9,816,237 and $9,065,638 which includes any penalty and interest assessed if applicable. Taxes are due on receipt of the tax bill and are delinquent if not paid before February 1 of the year following the year in which imposed. 
	 
	  2015  2014   
	 
	Current 
	Current 
	Current 
	Current 

	Current 
	Current 

	 
	 


	Taxes Collected (Includes Maintenance Tax)    Operations 
	Taxes Collected (Includes Maintenance Tax)    Operations 
	Taxes Collected (Includes Maintenance Tax)    Operations 

	  Total Operations 
	  Total Operations 

	  Total   
	  Total   



	 
	Current Taxes Collected 
	Current Taxes Collected 
	Current Taxes Collected 
	Current Taxes Collected 

	$  9,492,892 
	$  9,492,892 

	$ 9,492,892   $  8,749,925 
	$ 9,492,892   $  8,749,925 

	$   8,747,925 
	$   8,747,925 


	Delinquent Taxes Collected 
	Delinquent Taxes Collected 
	Delinquent Taxes Collected 

	240,136 
	240,136 

	240, 136 266,287 
	240, 136 266,287 

	286,287 
	286,287 


	Penalties and Interest Collected 
	Penalties and Interest Collected 
	Penalties and Interest Collected 

	  167 407   
	  167 407   

	  167 407 163 598   
	  167 407 163 598   

	  163 598   
	  163 598   



	 
	Total Collections $ 9,900,435 $ 9.900,435   $ 9,179,810 9, 197,810 
	 
	Figure
	 
	Tax collections for the year ended August 31, 2015 and 2014 were 97. I % and 96.7%, respectively of the current tax levy. Allowances for uncol lectible taxes are based upon historical experience in collecting property taxes.  The use of tax proceeds is restricted to either maintenance and/or operations. 
	24. BRANCH CAMPUS MAINTENANCE TAX 
	24. BRANCH CAMPUS MAINTENANCE TAX 
	24. BRANCH CAMPUS MAINTENANCE TAX 


	 
	A branch campus maintenance tax which is established by election is supposed to be levied by the Palestine Independent School College. However, due to an agreement by the College and the Palestine Independent School College, this tax is completely administered by the College. It is levied each October 1, on the assessed value listed as of the prior January 1 for all real and business personal property located in the college. Collections are made by Anderson County Tax Assessor-Collector and are transferred 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	County or Independent 
	  School College   
	Collections  (including Penalties and Interest) 
	  2015   
	Collections  (including Penalties and Interest) 
	  2014   
	 
	Palestine ISD $  563,142* $  580,062* 
	 
	* This amount included in the amount of the preceding notes. 
	 
	 
	25. INCOME TAXES 
	25. INCOME TAXES 
	25. INCOME TAXES 


	 
	The College is exempt from income taxes under Internal Revenue Code Section 115, Income of States, Municipalities, Etc. Unrelated business income may be subject to income taxes under Internal Revenue Code Section 51 1 (a)(2)(B), Imposition of Tax on Unrelated Business Income of Charitable, Etc. Organizations. The College had no unrelated business income tax liability for the year ended August 31, 2015. 
	 
	26. COMPONENT UNITS 
	26. COMPONENT UNITS 
	26. COMPONENT UNITS 


	 
	The Trinity Valley Community College Foundation is not a component unit as defined in GASB 39. However, we have reported Trinity Valley Community College Foundation as an affiliated organization. The Trinity Valley Community College Endowment Fund was transferred to the Trinity Valley Community College Foundation during fiscal year 201 1. 
	 
	27. RELATED PARTIES 
	27. RELATED PARTIES 
	27. RELATED PARTIES 


	 
	No notable related paities existed for the fiscal year ended August 31, 2015. 
	 
	28. SUBSEQUENT  EVENTS 
	28. SUBSEQUENT  EVENTS 
	28. SUBSEQUENT  EVENTS 


	 
	No notable subsequent events were present as of the date of this report except the lawsuit noted in Note #17 .. 
	29. POST-EMPLOYMENT  BENEFITS OTHER  THAN PENSIONS 
	 
	Plan Description. Trinity Valley Community College contributes to the State Retiree Health Plan (SRHP), a cost- sharing, multiple-employer, defined benefit post-employment healthcare plan administered by the Employees Retirement System of Texas (ERS). SRHP provides medical benefits to retired employees of participating universities, community colleges and state agencies in accordance with Chapter 1551, Texas Insurance Code. Benefit and contribution provisions of the SRHP are authorized by State law and may 
	 
	ERS issues a publicly available financial report that includes financial statements  and required supplementary information for SRHP.  That report may be obtained from ERS via their website at 
	ERS issues a publicly available financial report that includes financial statements  and required supplementary information for SRHP.  That report may be obtained from ERS via their website at 
	http://www.ers.state.tx.us/.
	http://www.ers.state.tx.us/.

	 

	 
	Funding Policy.  Section 1551.055 of Chapter 1551, Texas Insurance Code provides that contribution requirements of the plan members and the participating  employers are established and may be amended by the ERS board of trustees. Plan members or beneficiaries receiving benefits pay any premium over and above the employer contribution. 
	 
	The employer's share of the cost of retiree healthcare coverage for the current year is known as the implicit rate subsidy. It is the difference between the claims costs for the retirees and the amounts contributed by the retirees. The ERS board of trustees sets the employer contribution rate based on the implicit rate subsidy which is actuarially determined in accordance with the parameters of GASB statement 45. 
	 
	The employer contribution rate represents a level of funding that, if paid on an ongoing basis, is projected to cover normal costs each year and amortize any unfunded actuarial liabilities (or funding excess) of the plan over a period not to exceed thirty years. 
	 
	The college's contributions to SRHP for the years ended August 31, 2015 and 2014 were $924,600 and $818,656, respectively, which equaled the required contributions each year. 
	 
	30. PRIOR  PERIOD ADJUSTMENT 
	 
	During fiscal year 201 5, the College adopted GASB Statement No. 68 for Accounting and reporting for Pensions. With GASB 68, the College must assume their proportionate share of the Net Pension Liability of the Teachers Retirement System of Texas. Adoption of GASB 68 required a prior period adjustment to report the effect of GASB 68 retroactively.  The amount of the prior period adjustment is $(6, 196,730).  The restated beginning net position is  $39,220,968. 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY SCHEDULES 
	Schedule G-1 
	 
	TRINITY VALLEY  COMMUNITY  COLLEGE 
	SCHEDULE OF COLLEGE PROPORTIONATE SHARE OF THE NET PENSION LIABILITY TEACHER RETIREMENT SYSTEM 
	FOR THE YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2015 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	2015 
	 
	 
	Figure
	 
	 
	College's Proportion of the Net Pension Liability (Asset) 0.0204755% 
	 
	 
	 
	College's Proportionate Share of Net Pension Liability (Asset) $ 5,469,289 
	 
	 
	State's Proportionate  Share of the Net Pension Liability (Asset) associated with the College 
	3,976,221 
	 
	 
	Figure
	 
	 
	College's Covered Payroll $ 12,723,591 
	 
	 
	 
	College's Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability (Asset) as a percentage of its 
	Covered Employee Payroll 42.99% 
	 
	 
	 
	Plan Fiduciary Net Position as a percentage of the Total Pension Liability 83.25% 
	 
	 
	 
	Note: Only one year of data is presented in accordance with GASB 68, paragraph 138.."The information for all periods for the 10-year schedules that are required to be presented as required supplementary information may not be available initially. In these cases, during the transition period, that information should be presented for as many years as are available. The schedules should note include information that is not measured  in accordance with the requirements of this Statement." 
	 
	TRINITY  VALLEY  COMMUNITY COLLEGE SCHEDULE OF COLLEGE  CONTRIBUTIONS TEACHER  RETIREMENT  SYSTEM 
	FOR FISCAL YEAR 2015 
	Schedule G-2 
	 
	 
	Figure
	 
	2015 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	Contractually Required Contribution 

	 
	 
	$ 548,296 

	Span

	Contribution in Relation to the Contractually Required Contribution 
	Contribution in Relation to the Contractually Required Contribution 
	Contribution in Relation to the Contractually Required Contribution 

	  (548,296) 
	  (548,296) 


	Contribution Deficiency (Excess) 
	Contribution Deficiency (Excess) 
	Contribution Deficiency (Excess) 

	$ 0 
	$ 0 


	College's Covered Employee Payroll 
	College's Covered Employee Payroll 
	College's Covered Employee Payroll 

	$ 13,665,170 
	$ 13,665,170 


	Contributions as a percentage of Covered Employee Payroll 
	Contributions as a percentage of Covered Employee Payroll 
	Contributions as a percentage of Covered Employee Payroll 

	4.01% 
	4.01% 



	 
	 
	Note: GASB 68, Paragraph  81.2.b requires that the data in this schedule be presented as of the College's current fiscal year as opposed to the time period covered by the measurement date of September 1, 2013 - August 3 1, 2014. 
	 
	Note: Only one year of data is presented  in accordance with GASB #68, paragraph  138. "The information for al l periods for the  10-year schedules that are required to be presented  as required supplementary information may not be available initially. In these cases, during the transition period, that information should be presented for as many years as are available. The schedules should not include information that is not measured in accordance with the requ irements of this Statement." 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	SCHEDULES 
	Schedule A 
	 
	TRINITY VALLEY COMMUNITY COLLEGE SCHEDULE OF OPERATING REVENUES FOR THE YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2015 
	(with Memorandum Totals for the Year Ended August 31, 2014) 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Total 
	Total 

	 
	 


	 
	 
	 
	 Unrestricted        Restricted   

	Educational 
	Educational 
	    Activities   

	Auxiliary Enterprises 
	Auxiliary Enterprises 

	2015 
	2015 
	  Total   

	2014 
	2014 
	Total 



	 
	Tuition: 
	State Funded Credit Courses: 
	 
	In-College Resident Tuition 
	In-College Resident Tuition 
	In-College Resident Tuition 
	In-College Resident Tuition 

	$    2,549,598 
	$    2,549,598 

	$ $    2,549,598 
	$ $    2,549,598 

	$ $    2,549,598 
	$ $    2,549,598 

	$    2,758,442 
	$    2,758,442 


	Out-of-College Resident Tuition 
	Out-of-College Resident Tuition 
	Out-of-College Resident Tuition 

	1,767,921 
	1,767,921 

	1,767,921 
	1,767,921 

	1,767,921 
	1,767,921 

	1,512,903 
	1,512,903 


	Non-resident  Tuition 
	Non-resident  Tuition 
	Non-resident  Tuition 

	372,912 
	372,912 

	372,912 
	372,912 

	372,912 
	372,912 

	411,376 
	411,376 


	TPEG - Credit (Set Aside)* 
	TPEG - Credit (Set Aside)* 
	TPEG - Credit (Set Aside)* 

	274,51 4 
	274,51 4 

	274,514 
	274,514 

	274,514 
	274,514 

	280,044 
	280,044 


	State Funded Continuing Education 
	State Funded Continuing Education 
	State Funded Continuing Education 

	147,1 51 
	147,1 51 

	147,1 51 
	147,1 51 

	147,151 
	147,151 

	170,690 
	170,690 


	TPEG -Non- Credit (Set Aside)* 
	TPEG -Non- Credit (Set Aside)* 
	TPEG -Non- Credit (Set Aside)* 

	9,144 
	9,144 

	9,144 
	9,144 

	9,144 
	9,144 

	10,182 
	10,182 



	Non-State Funded Educational Programs   51,319    51,319    51,319  83,376   Total Tuition  5 172.559 0 5.172 559 0 5 172.559 5,227.013   
	 
	Fees: 
	 
	General Fee 
	General Fee 
	General Fee 
	General Fee 

	5,341,777 
	5,341,777 

	5,341,777 
	5,341,777 

	5,341,777 
	5,341,777 

	5,555,948 
	5,555,948 


	Out-of-College  Fee 
	Out-of-College  Fee 
	Out-of-College  Fee 

	2,527,673 
	2,527,673 

	2,527,673 
	2,527,673 

	2,527,673 
	2,527,673 

	2,316,523 
	2,316,523 


	Laboratory Fee 
	Laboratory Fee 
	Laboratory Fee 

	547,644 
	547,644 

	547,644 
	547,644 

	547,644 
	547,644 

	558,813 
	558,813 


	Distance Learning Fee 
	Distance Learning Fee 
	Distance Learning Fee 

	440,876 
	440,876 

	440,876 
	440,876 

	440,876 
	440,876 

	416,662 
	416,662 


	Installment Plan Fee 
	Installment Plan Fee 
	Installment Plan Fee 

	13,703 
	13,703 

	13,703 
	13,703 

	13,703 
	13,703 

	16,780 
	16,780 


	Non-Funded Course Fee 
	Non-Funded Course Fee 
	Non-Funded Course Fee 

	1 19,454 
	1 19,454 

	1 19,454 
	1 19,454 

	1 19,454 
	1 19,454 

	106,900 
	106,900 



	Other Fees   21,259    21,259    21,259  34,145    Total  Fees  9 012 386 0 9 012 386 0 9 012 386 9.005 771   
	 
	Scholarship Allowances and Discounts: Bad Debt Allowance 
	(161,798) 
	(161,798) 
	(161,798) 
	(161,798) 
	(161,798) 

	 
	 

	(161,798) 
	(161,798) 

	 
	 

	(161,798) 
	(161,798) 

	(123,397) 
	(123,397) 

	 
	 


	(1,084,341 ) 
	(1,084,341 ) 
	(1,084,341 ) 

	 
	 

	(1,084,341) 
	(1,084,341) 

	 
	 

	(1,084,341) 
	(1,084,341) 

	(1,056, I 93) 
	(1,056, I 93) 

	 
	 


	(357,300) 
	(357,300) 
	(357,300) 

	 
	 

	(357,300) 
	(357,300) 

	 
	 

	(357,300) 
	(357,300) 

	(352,662) 
	(352,662) 

	 
	 


	(564,670) 
	(564,670) 
	(564,670) 

	 
	 

	(564,670) 
	(564,670) 

	 
	 

	(564,670) 
	(564,670) 

	(486,880) 
	(486,880) 

	 
	 


	(336,903) 
	(336,903) 
	(336,903) 

	 
	 

	(336,903) 
	(336,903) 

	 
	 

	(336,903) 
	(336,903) 

	(298,021) 
	(298,021) 

	 
	 


	(5,033,634) 
	(5,033,634) 
	(5,033,634) 

	 
	 

	(5,033,634) 
	(5,033,634) 

	 
	 

	(5,033,634) 
	(5,033,634) 

	(5, 199,248) 
	(5, 199,248) 

	 
	 


	(26,235) 
	(26,235) 
	(26,235) 

	 
	 

	(26,235) 
	(26,235) 

	 
	 

	(26,235) 
	(26,235) 

	(38,029) 
	(38,029) 

	 
	 


	(7,564,881) 
	(7,564,881) 
	(7,564,881) 

	0 
	0 

	(7,564,881) 
	(7,564,881) 

	0 
	0 

	(7,564,881) 
	(7,564,881) 

	(7,554,430) 
	(7,554,430) 

	 
	 

	Span


	 

	Scholarship  Allowances 
	Remissions and Exemptions - State Remissions and Exemptions - Local TPEG Allowances 
	Federal Grants to Students State Grants to Students 
	Total Scholarship Allowances 
	 
	Total Net Tuition and Fees  6,620 064 0 6 620 064 0 6 620,064 6 678 354   
	 
	Additional Operating Revenues: Federal Grants and Contracts 
	Additional Operating Revenues: Federal Grants and Contracts 
	Additional Operating Revenues: Federal Grants and Contracts 
	Additional Operating Revenues: Federal Grants and Contracts 

	 
	 
	46,038 

	 
	 
	1,008,434 

	 
	 
	1,054,472 

	 
	 
	1,054,472 

	 
	 
	863,467 


	State Grants and Contracts 
	State Grants and Contracts 
	State Grants and Contracts 

	1 1,145 
	1 1,145 

	I , 178,834 
	I , 178,834 

	1,189,979 
	1,189,979 

	1,189,979 
	1,189,979 

	1 ,551,033 
	1 ,551,033 


	Non-Governmental Grants and Contracts 
	Non-Governmental Grants and Contracts 
	Non-Governmental Grants and Contracts 

	13,551 
	13,551 

	 
	 

	13,551 
	13,551 

	13,551 
	13,551 

	17,362 
	17,362 


	Sales and Services of Educational Activities 
	Sales and Services of Educational Activities 
	Sales and Services of Educational Activities 

	193,307 
	193,307 

	 
	 

	193,307 
	193,307 

	193,307 
	193,307 

	150,863 
	150,863 



	General Operating Revenues  201,273   201,273   201,273  216,108   Total  Additional Operating Revenues  465 314 2  187.268 2.652,582 0 2,652,582 2.798,833   
	 
	Auxiliary  Enterprises: 
	 
	Residential Life 
	Residential Life 
	Residential Life 
	Residential Life 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	0 
	0 

	2,143,426 
	2,143,426 

	2,143,426 
	2,143,426 

	2,032,042 
	2,032,042 


	Less: Scholarship Allowances and Discounts 
	Less: Scholarship Allowances and Discounts 
	Less: Scholarship Allowances and Discounts 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	0 
	0 

	(1,009,268) 
	(1,009,268) 

	(1,009,268) 
	(1,009,268) 

	(967,830) 
	(967,830) 


	Less: Bad Debt Allowance 
	Less: Bad Debt Allowance 
	Less: Bad Debt Allowance 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	0 
	0 

	(8,507) 
	(8,507) 

	(8,507) 
	(8,507) 

	(8,265) 
	(8,265) 


	Bookstore 
	Bookstore 
	Bookstore 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	0 
	0 

	3,348,152 
	3,348,152 

	3,348,152 
	3,348,152 

	3,483,945 
	3,483,945 


	Less: Scholarship Allowances and Discounts 
	Less: Scholarship Allowances and Discounts 
	Less: Scholarship Allowances and Discounts 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	0 
	0 

	(1,505,693) 
	(1,505,693) 

	(1,505,693) 
	(1,505,693) 

	(1,663,467) 
	(1,663,467) 


	Less: Bad Debt Allowance 
	Less: Bad Debt Allowance 
	Less: Bad Debt Allowance 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	0 
	0 

	(45,890) 
	(45,890) 

	(45,890) 
	(45,890) 

	(35,395) 
	(35,395) 


	Athletics 
	Athletics 
	Athletics 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	0 
	0 

	50,402 
	50,402 

	50,402 
	50,402 

	32,020 
	32,020 


	Other Auxiliary Enterprises 
	Other Auxiliary Enterprises 
	Other Auxiliary Enterprises 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	  0 26,161 26,161 27,538   
	  0 26,161 26,161 27,538   


	Total Auxiliary Enterprises 
	Total Auxiliary Enterprises 
	Total Auxiliary Enterprises 

	0 
	0 

	0 
	0 

	0 2.998 783 2 998 783 2 900 588 
	0 2.998 783 2 998 783 2 900 588 

	Span


	Total Operating Revenues $    7,085,378    $    2,187,268   $    9,272,646   $    2,998,783    $  12,271,429    $  12,377,775 
	 
	Figure
	(Exhibit 2) (Exhibit 2) 
	 
	* In accordance with Education Code 56.033, $283,658 and $290,226, for years August 31, 2015 and August 31, 2014, respectively, of tuition was set aside for Texas Public Education  Grants (TPEG). 
	Schedule B 
	 
	 
	 
	TRINITY VALLEY COMMUNITY COLLEGE SCHEDULE OF OPERATING EXPENSES BY OBJECT FOR THE YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2015 
	(with Memorandum Totals for the Year Ended August 31, 2014) 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	  012erating Ex12enses August 31, August 31, 
	Salaries  Benefits  Other 201 5 2014 
	     and Wages State  Local Ex12enses Total  Total   
	 
	Unrestricted - Educational Activities 
	Instruction $ 1 1,191,454   $ $ 2,323,538   $ 1,140,553  $   14,655,545 $    14,316,984 
	 
	Pub I ic Service 
	Pub I ic Service 
	Pub I ic Service 
	Pub I ic Service 

	198,894 
	198,894 

	82,878 
	82,878 

	74,191 
	74,191 

	355,963 
	355,963 

	320,221 
	320,221 


	Academic Support 
	Academic Support 
	Academic Support 

	2,71 1,933 
	2,71 1,933 

	662,316 
	662,316 

	1,671,354 
	1,671,354 

	5,045,603 
	5,045,603 

	4,501,890 
	4,501,890 


	Student Services 
	Student Services 
	Student Services 

	2,169,677 
	2,169,677 

	567,521 
	567,521 

	552,213 
	552,213 

	3,289,411 
	3,289,411 

	3,089,344 
	3,089,344 


	Institutional  Support 
	Institutional  Support 
	Institutional  Support 

	2,294,970 
	2,294,970 

	636,125 
	636,125 

	789,811 
	789,811 

	3,720,906 
	3,720,906 

	3,631,667 
	3,631,667 


	Operation and Maintenance of Plant 
	Operation and Maintenance of Plant 
	Operation and Maintenance of Plant 

	447,880 
	447,880 

	269,259 
	269,259 

	2,054,460 
	2,054,460 

	2,771,599 
	2,771,599 

	2,71 5,724 
	2,71 5,724 


	Scholarships and Fellowships 
	Scholarships and Fellowships 
	Scholarships and Fellowships 

	  0        
	  0        

	 
	 

	  714 
	  714 

	  714 
	  714 

	  2 241 
	  2 241 



	 
	Figure
	Total Unrestricted Educational Activities 19 014.808 0 4.541  637 6.283,296       29.839 741        28 578 071 
	 
	Restricted - Educational Activities 
	 
	Instruction 
	Instruction 
	Instruction 
	Instruction 

	 
	 

	345,589 
	345,589 

	1,402,640 
	1,402,640 

	61,203 
	61,203 

	285,898 
	285,898 

	2,095,330 
	2,095,330 

	2,207,506 
	2,207,506 


	Public Service 
	Public Service 
	Public Service 

	 
	 

	145,550 
	145,550 

	27,963 
	27,963 

	48,277 
	48,277 

	26,469 
	26,469 

	248,259 
	248,259 

	247,131 
	247,131 


	Academic Support 
	Academic Support 
	Academic Support 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	430,405 
	430,405 

	 
	 

	16,691 
	16,691 

	447,096 
	447,096 

	343,709 
	343,709 


	Student Services 
	Student Services 
	Student Services 

	 
	 

	261,817 
	261,817 

	349,412 
	349,412 

	42,144 
	42,144 

	148,394 
	148,394 

	801,767 
	801,767 

	714,138 
	714,138 


	Institutional  Support 
	Institutional  Support 
	Institutional  Support 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	354,727 
	354,727 

	 
	 

	1,703 
	1,703 

	356,430 
	356,430 

	299,729 
	299,729 


	Operation and Maintenance of Plant 
	Operation and Maintenance of Plant 
	Operation and Maintenance of Plant 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	15,1 17 
	15,1 17 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	15,117 
	15,117 

	21,383 
	21,383 


	Scholarship and Fellowship  4342  289 4342,289 5,222,035 
	Scholarship and Fellowship  4342  289 4342,289 5,222,035 
	Scholarship and Fellowship  4342  289 4342,289 5,222,035 


	Total Restricted Educational Activities 
	Total Restricted Educational Activities 
	Total Restricted Educational Activities 

	 
	 

	752.956 
	752.956 

	2.580.264 
	2.580.264 

	151 624 
	151 624 

	4 821 444 
	4 821 444 

	8,306,288 
	8,306,288 

	9.055.631 
	9.055.631 

	Span

	Total Educational Activities 
	Total Educational Activities 
	Total Educational Activities 

	 
	 

	19,767,764 
	19,767,764 

	2,580,264 
	2,580,264 

	4,693,261 
	4,693,261 

	1 1,104,740 
	1 1,104,740 

	38,146,029 
	38,146,029 

	37,633,702 
	37,633,702 

	Span

	Auxiliary  Enterprises 
	Auxiliary  Enterprises 
	Auxiliary  Enterprises 

	 
	 

	1,109,061 
	1,109,061 

	 
	 

	446,835 
	446,835 

	4,754,216 
	4,754,216 

	6,310,112 
	6,310,112 

	5,944,441 
	5,944,441 


	Depreciation Expense - Building and Other Real Estate Improvements 
	Depreciation Expense - Building and Other Real Estate Improvements 
	Depreciation Expense - Building and Other Real Estate Improvements 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	1,017,783 
	1,017,783 

	1,017,783 
	1,017,783 

	1 ,016,492 
	1 ,016,492 


	Depreciation Expense - Equipment and Furniture 
	Depreciation Expense - Equipment and Furniture 
	Depreciation Expense - Equipment and Furniture 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	628.523 
	628.523 

	628 523 
	628 523 

	616 102 
	616 102 


	Total Operating Expenses 
	Total Operating Expenses 
	Total Operating Expenses 

	$ 20,876,825   $ 
	$ 20,876,825   $ 

	2,580,264 $ 
	2,580,264 $ 

	5,140,096 
	5,140,096 

	$    17,505,262  $  46, I 02,447 $ 
	$    17,505,262  $  46, I 02,447 $ 

	45,210,737 
	45,210,737 

	Span

	 
	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	(Exhibit 2) 
	(Exhibit 2) 

	(Exhibit 2) 
	(Exhibit 2) 

	Span


	Schedule C 
	 
	 
	TRINITY VALLEY COMMUNITY COLLEGE SCHEDULE OF NON-OPERATING REVENUES AND EXPENSES 
	FOR THE YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2015 
	(with Memorandum Totals for the Year Ended August 31, 2014) 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	Auxiliary 2015 2014 
	  Unrestricted  Restricted  Enter12rises  Total  Total   
	 
	NON-OPERA TING REVENUES: 
	 
	State Appropriations: 
	Education and General State Support $ 1 1,345,082 $  $ $ l l,345,082   $ 11,384,460 State Group Insurance   l ,643,001    l ,643,001 l ,530,794 
	Figure
	State Retirement Matching  929,938  929,938 535,227 Other   591   591     0 
	 
	Total State Appropriations 
	Total State Appropriations 
	Total State Appropriations 
	Total State Appropriations 

	l l ,345,082 
	l l ,345,082 

	2,573,530 
	2,573,530 

	0 
	0 

	13,918,612 
	13,918,612 

	13,450,481 
	13,450,481 


	Mai ntenance Ad Valorem Taxes 
	Mai ntenance Ad Valorem Taxes 
	Mai ntenance Ad Valorem Taxes 

	9,900,057 
	9,900,057 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	9,900,057 
	9,900,057 

	9,205,394 
	9,205,394 


	Federal Revenues, Non Operating 
	Federal Revenues, Non Operating 
	Federal Revenues, Non Operating 

	 
	 

	l 0,700,616 
	l 0,700,616 

	 
	 

	10,700,616 
	10,700,616 

	11,964,480 
	11,964,480 


	Gifts 
	Gifts 
	Gifts 

	3,875 
	3,875 

	 
	 

	2,030 
	2,030 

	5,905 
	5,905 

	45,262 
	45,262 


	Other Income 
	Other Income 
	Other Income 

	13,102 
	13,102 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	13,102 
	13,102 

	0 
	0 



	Figure
	Investment Income   60 656      60 656     55.177 Total Non-Operating Revenues  21,322,772 13,274,146 2,030 34,598,948      34,720,794 
	NON-OPERA TING EXPENSES: 
	NON-OPERA TING EXPENSES: 
	NON-OPERA TING EXPENSES: 
	NON-OPERA TING EXPENSES: 
	NON-OPERA TING EXPENSES: 
	 
	Payments for Collection of Taxes 

	 
	 
	 
	274,750 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 
	 
	274,750 

	 
	 
	 
	241,382 


	Interest on Capital Related Debt 
	Interest on Capital Related Debt 
	Interest on Capital Related Debt 

	2,730 
	2,730 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	2,730 
	2,730 

	23,51 7 
	23,51 7 


	Bond Issuance Costs 
	Bond Issuance Costs 
	Bond Issuance Costs 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	0 
	0 

	0 
	0 


	Loss on Disposal of Fixed Assets 
	Loss on Disposal of Fixed Assets 
	Loss on Disposal of Fixed Assets 

	41 687 
	41 687 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	41 687 
	41 687 

	14 321 
	14 321 


	Total Non-Operating Expenses 
	Total Non-Operating Expenses 
	Total Non-Operating Expenses 

	319.167 
	319.167 

	0 
	0 

	0 
	0 

	3I 9 I 67 
	3I 9 I 67 

	279 220 
	279 220 

	Span

	Net Non-Operating Revenues 
	Net Non-Operating Revenues 
	Net Non-Operating Revenues 

	$ 21,003,605   $ 
	$ 21,003,605   $ 

	13,274,146    $ 
	13,274,146    $ 

	2,030   $ 
	2,030   $ 

	34,279,781   $ 
	34,279,781   $ 

	34,441,574 
	34,441,574 

	Span

	 
	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	(Exhibit 2) 
	(Exhibit 2) 

	(Exhibit 2) 
	(Exhibit 2) 

	Span


	 

	Schedule D 
	 
	 
	TRINITY VALLEY COMMUNITY COLLEGE SCHEDULE OF NET POSITION BY SOURCE AND AVAILABILITY 
	 
	AUGUST 31, 2015 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	Detail b  Source Available for Current OQerations 
	 
	 
	Figure
	  Restricted  Capital Assets 
	Net of Depreciation 
	Unrestricted Ex12endable Non-Ex12endable & Related Debt Total Yes No 
	 
	  
	Figure
	Figure
	Current: 
	 
	Unrestricted 
	Unrestricted 
	Unrestricted 
	Unrestricted 

	$ 
	$ 

	 
	 

	$ $ $ $ 
	$ $ $ $ 

	0 
	0 

	$ 
	$ 

	 
	 

	$ 
	$ 

	 
	 


	Board Designated 
	Board Designated 
	Board Designated 

	 
	 

	5,159,825 
	5,159,825 

	 
	 

	5, 159,825 
	5, 159,825 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	5, 159,325 
	5, 159,325 


	Restricted 
	Restricted 
	Restricted 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	0 
	0 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 


	Auxiliary Enterprise 
	Auxiliary Enterprise 
	Auxiliary Enterprise 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	0 
	0 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 


	Loan 
	Loan 
	Loan 

	 
	 

	100,914 
	100,914 

	 
	 

	100,914 
	100,914 

	 
	 

	100,914 
	100,914 

	 
	 

	 
	 


	Endowment: 
	Endowment: 
	Endowment: 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	0 
	0 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 


	Quasi: 
	Quasi: 
	Quasi: 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	0 
	0 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 


	Unrestricted 
	Unrestricted 
	Unrestricted 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	0 
	0 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 


	Restricted 
	Restricted 
	Restricted 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	0 
	0 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 


	Endowment: 
	Endowment: 
	Endowment: 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	0 
	0 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 


	True 
	True 
	True 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	0 
	0 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 


	Tenn (Per Instructions at Maturity) 
	Tenn (Per Instructions at Maturity) 
	Tenn (Per Instructions at Maturity) 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	0 
	0 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 


	Life Income Contracts 
	Life Income Contracts 
	Life Income Contracts 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	0 
	0 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 


	Annuities 
	Annuities 
	Annuities 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	0 
	0 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 


	Plant: 
	Plant: 
	Plant: 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	0 
	0 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 


	Unexpended 
	Unexpended 
	Unexpended 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	0 
	0 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 


	Renewals 
	Renewals 
	Renewals 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	0 
	0 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 


	Debt Service 
	Debt Service 
	Debt Service 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	0 
	0 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 


	Investment in Plant 
	Investment in Plant 
	Investment in Plant 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	34 408,993 
	34 408,993 

	34,408,993 
	34,408,993 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	34 408,993 
	34 408,993 

	Span


	Total Net Position, August 31, 201 5 5,260,739 0 0 34,408,993 39,669,732 I 00,9I 4 39,568,3 I 8 
	(Exhibit 1) 
	Total Net Position, August 31, 20I 4  I 0,438,579 0 0 34 979,118 45,417  697 5,261,979         40,155,718   
	(Exhibit 1) 
	 
	 
	Net Increase (Decrease) in Net Position*$        (5  1 77 840) 0 0    $ (  70 1 25)  $    (5 747 9(.i2)  $    (5 161 065)  $    (587 400) 
	 
	Figure
	(Exhibit 2) 
	 
	*Includes prior period adjustment. 
	 
	 
	TRINITY VALLEY COMMUNITY COLLEGE SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS 
	FOR THE YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 201 5 
	Schedule E Page 1 of 4 
	 
	 
	 
	Federal Expenditures 
	 
	Federal Grantor/Pass Through Grantor/ Prooram Title 
	Federal CFDA 
	Figure
	Number 
	Pass-Through Grantor's Number 
	and 
	Pass-Through Disbursements 
	 
	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE Pass-Through  Program From: 
	Bureau of Justice Assistance Bulletproof Vest Partnership 
	 
	TOTAL U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 
	 
	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR Pass-Through  Program From: 
	 
	16.607 $ 
	 
	  1.112 
	 
	 
	 
	$ 1,112 
	Texas Workforce Commission: 
	Wagner Peyser: Mech. Eng. Biotech Program 
	 
	TOTAL U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR 
	 
	U.S. SMALL BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION Pass-Through  Programs From: 
	 
	17.207 
	 
	0815WPBOOO 
	 
	$ 308 602 
	 
	 
	 
	$ 308,602 
	 
	Dallas Community College College Business Development Center: 
	Small Business Development Center Program 09/01/!4 - 09/30/!4 
	l 0/0 l/l 4 - 08/3 l/15 
	Subtotal Small Business Development Center Program 
	 
	 
	TOTAL U.S. SMALL BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION 
	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION Direct  Programs: 
	Student Financial Aid Cluster (SFA Cluster) Federal Supplemental Education Opportunity Grant (SEOG) 
	09/0l/14 - 06/30/!5 
	07/0l/l 5 - 08/3 l /1 5 
	Subtotal SEOG 
	Federal Family Education Loans (Note 4) Federal College Work - Study Program (FCWS) 
	0910 l/14 - 0613011 5 
	07/0l/!5 - 08/31/1 5 
	Subtotal FCWS 
	Federal Perkins Loan Program (Note 4) Federal Pell Grant Program (PELL) 
	0910111 4 - 06/30/l 5 
	07/01/1 5 - 08/3!/1 5 
	Subtotal PELL 
	 
	 
	59.037 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	84.007 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	84.032 
	 
	84.033 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	84.038 
	 
	84.063 
	 
	 
	 
	3-60300 l-Z-0046-C $ 
	SBAHQ-1 58-0018 
	 
	 
	 
	2,896 
	63  !37 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	112,099 
	1.641 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	101,788 
	3 092 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	9,537,113 
	944 883 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	66 033 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	113,740 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	104,880 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	10,481,996 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	66,033 
	 
	Federal Direct Student Loans (Note 1) 
	 
	Total Student Financial Aid Cluster Total Direct Programs 
	 
	84.268 8,296,574 
	 
	   18 997.190 
	 
	   18.997.190 
	 
	See auditor's reports and notes. The notes to this schedule are on the following pages. 
	Schedule E Page 2 of 4 
	 
	TRINITY VALLEY COMMUNITY COLLEGE SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS 
	FOR THE YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2015 
	 
	Federal Expenditures 
	Federal Pass-Through and 
	Federal Grantor/ Pass-Through Grantor/ CFDA Grantor's Pass-Through 
	Program Title  Number  Number 
	  Disbursements 
	 
	 
	Pass-Through  Programs From: 
	 
	Texas Workforce Commission (TWC): 
	 
	National Literacy Act (Federal) Adult Basic Education (ABE) 
	Section 231 84.002 0814AELA01  68 285 
	 
	 
	Thru Literacy Council Tyler - Section 233 and 231 84.002 145 213 
	 
	 
	Figure
	Subtotal Texas Workforce Commission 213,498 
	 
	Texas Higher Education Coordi nating Board: 
	 
	Carl Perkins Career & Technical Education - Basic 84.048 13483 350 516 
	Figure
	Subtotal Texas Higher Education Coordinating Board 350.516 
	 
	 
	Figure
	Total Pass-Through Programs  564 014 
	TOTAL U. S. DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 19,561,204 
	 
	 
	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES  Pass-Through  Programs From: 
	 
	Texas Workforce Commission: 
	Adult Basic Education - Temporary 93.558 
	Assistance for Needy Families (TANF)  0814AELAO I   1,542 Thru Literacy Council Tyler to ET Consortuim (TANF) 93.558   29 236 
	Subtotal TWC TANF 30,778 
	 
	 
	Workforce Solutions East Texas to ETCOG: 
	TANF: 93.558 
	09/01/14 - 09/30/14 TVCC-TANF 
	PYl3-0l 7,262 
	10/01/14 - 08/31/15 TVCC-TANF 
	PY14-01  28 655 
	Subtotal  TANF/WSET/ETCOG 35,917 
	 
	Texas Workforce Commission: 
	Childcare Local Match 93.596 04161C53 1,977 (Workforce Solutions E. Texas Board) 
	 
	 
	Figure
	TOTAL U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES 68,672 
	 
	TOTAL FEDERAL FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE EXPENDITURES $   20,005,623 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	See auditor's reports and notes. The notes to this schedule are on the following pages. 
	Schedule E 
	Page 3 of 4 
	 
	TRINITY VALLEY  COMMUNITY  COLLEGE 
	NOTES TO THE SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES  OF FEDERAL AWARDS FOR THE YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2015 
	 
	 
	 
	Note  I :  Federal Assistance Reconciliation 
	 
	 
	 
	Federal Grants Revenue - Per Schedule A 
	Federal Grants Revenue - Per Schedule A 
	Federal Grants Revenue - Per Schedule A 
	Federal Grants Revenue - Per Schedule A 

	$ 1,054,472 
	$ 1,054,472 


	Federal Grants Revenue - Per Schedule C 
	Federal Grants Revenue - Per Schedule C 
	Federal Grants Revenue - Per Schedule C 

	10,700,616 
	10,700,616 


	Administration 
	Administration 
	Administration 

	(46,038) 
	(46,038) 



	Federal Direct Loans 
	 
	Total Federal Revenues per Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards Note 2:   Significant Accounting  Policies Used  in Preparing the Schedule 
	  8 296 573   
	 
	=$ ===2=0=,0=0=5,=62=3= 
	The accompanying schedule is presented using the accrual basis.  See notes to the financial statements for Trinity Valley 
	Community College's significant accounting policies. 
	 
	The expenditures included in the schedule are reported for Trinity Valley Community College's fiscal year. Expenditure reports to funding agencies are prepared on the award period basis. The expenditures reported above represent funds which have been expended by the college for the purposes of the award. The expenditures reported above may not have been reimbursed by the funding agencies as of the end of the fiscal year. Some amounts reported in the schedule may differ from amounts used in the preparation o
	 
	Note 3: Expenditures  from Federal  Funds Not Subject  to A-1 33 Audit (Single Audit) None 
	Note 4:   Student Loans Processed  and Administrative  Costs Recovered 
	 
	The following are student loans from financial institutions processed/facilitated  by Trinity Valley Community College during the period from September  1, 2014 through August 31, 2015. 
	 
	 
	 
	Figure
	Federal  Grantor/CFDA Number/ Program Name 
	 
	Figure
	U.S. Department of Education: 
	Figure
	Total Loans Processed and 
	Federal New Loans Administrati Administrati 
	ve ve 
	CFDA Processed Cost Cost 
	  Number    Recovered Recovered   
	Federal Family Education Loan 
	Federal Family Education Loan 
	Federal Family Education Loan 
	Federal Family Education Loan 

	84.032 
	84.032 

	$ $ $ 
	$ $ $ 


	Program 
	Program 
	Program 

	 
	 

	 
	 


	Federal Perkins Loan Program 
	Federal Perkins Loan Program 
	Federal Perkins Loan Program 

	84.038 
	84.038 

	  
	  
	$ $ $ 



	Figure
	Figure
	 
	 
	TRINITY VALLEY  COMMUNITY  COLLEGE 
	NOTES TO THE SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS FOR THE YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2015 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	Note 5:  Nonmonetary  Federal Assistance  Received None 
	Note 6:  Amounts  Passed Through  by the College None 
	Note 7:  Other Information 
	Schedule E Page 4 of 4 
	 
	The College was reviewed by the Department of Education and a Program Review Report was issued on July 17, 2014. The College issued a timely response to the Report on September I 0, 2014. The Department of Education issued a Final Program Review Determination Report on June 1 1, 2015. 
	 
	 
	 
	TRINITY VALLEY COMMUNITY COLLEGE SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF STATE AWARDS FOR THE YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31 , 201 5 
	 
	 
	Grant Contract 
	Schedule F Page I of 2 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	State 
	 Grantor Agency I Program Title   
	  Number  Expenditures   
	 
	TEXAS HIGHER EDUCATION COORDINATING BOARD (THECB) 
	Direct Programs: 
	College Work Study (Texas) 
	Nursing - Innovation Grant - Curriculum Professional Nursing Shortage Reduction 
	Professional Nursing Shortage Reduction - Over 70% Texas Educational Opportunity Grant 
	Texas Grant Allocation Top 10% Scholarship 
	Total Direct Programs THECB 
	 
	Total Texas Higher Education Coordinating Board 
	 
	 
	TEXAS WORKFORCE COMMISSION (TWC) 
	Direct  Programs: 
	State Adult Education 
	Adult Basic Education - TANF Total Direct Programs 
	 
	Pass - Through Programs From: 
	TWC to Literacy Council Tyler to ET Consortium 
	State Adult Education 
	State Adult Education 
	State Adult Education 
	State Adult Education 
	State Adult Education 

	83,219 
	83,219 

	 
	 

	 
	 


	State Basic Ed - TANF 
	State Basic Ed - TANF 
	State Basic Ed - TANF 

	8,632 
	8,632 

	 
	 


	Total Pass-Through Programs 
	Total Pass-Through Programs 
	Total Pass-Through Programs 

	 
	 

	  91,851   
	  91,851   


	TOTAL TEXAS WORKFORCE COMMISSION 
	TOTAL TEXAS WORKFORCE COMMISSION 
	TOTAL TEXAS WORKFORCE COMMISSION 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	134,283 
	134,283 



	 

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	TEXAS SMALL BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION 
	Pass - Through Programs From: 
	Dallas County Community College College Small Business Development Center 
	09/01/14 - 09/30/14 
	10/01/14 - 08/31/1 5 
	Total Texas Small Business Administration 
	 
	TEXAS COMPTROLLER OF PUBLIC ACCOUNTS 
	Direct  Programs: 
	 
	 
	 
	I0566 I 13966 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	0814ABE003 
	0814ABE003 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	3 - 60300 I  -Z-0046C SBAHQ -  15B - 0018 
	 
	 
	$   37,011 
	160,178 
	6,997 
	779 
	605,486 
	88,650 
	3600 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	39,957 
	2.475 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	$ 902 701   
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	42,432 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	9,432 
	  100.462   
	Figure
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	$ 902,701 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	109,894 
	 
	Jobs & Education for Texans (#7) 
	Jobs & Education for Texans (#7) 
	Jobs & Education for Texans (#7) 
	Jobs & Education for Texans (#7) 

	5112-15 
	5112-15 

	17,813 
	17,813 

	 
	 


	Jobs & Education  for Texans (#8) 
	Jobs & Education  for Texans (#8) 
	Jobs & Education  for Texans (#8) 
	Total Texas Comptroller of Public Accounts 

	5464-04 
	5464-04 

	  1 4  143  
	  1 4  143  

	 
	 
	  31 956   



	Total State Financial Assistance Expenditures 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	See auditor's reports and notes.  The notes to this schedule are on the following page. 
	$ 1,178,834 
	Schedule F Page 2 of 2 
	 
	TRINITY VALLEY COMMUNITY  COLLEGE 
	NOTES TO THE SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES  OF STATE AWARDS FOR THE YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2015 
	 
	 
	Note  1:  State Assistance Reconciliation 
	 
	State Grants Revenues - Per Schedule A Administration 
	 
	Total per Schedule of Expenditures of State Awards 
	$ 1,189,979 
	(11,145) 
	 
	$ 1,178,834 
	 
	Note 2:   Significant Accounting  Policies Used  in Preparing the Schedule 
	 
	The accompanying schedule is presented using the accrual basis. See notes to the financial statements for Trinity Valley Community  College's  significant  account policies. 
	 
	The expenditures included in the schedule are reported for Trinity Valley Community College's fiscal year. Expenditure reports to funding agencies are prepared on the award period basis. The expenditures reported above represent funds which have been expended by the college for the purposes of the award. The expenditures reported above may not have been reimbursed by the funding agencies as of the end of the fiscal year. Some amounts reported in the schedule may differ from amounts used in the preparation o
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	Report on Internal Control over Financial Reporting and on Compliance and Other Matters  Based on an Audit of Financial Statements Performed  in Accordance with Governmental Auditing Standards 
	 
	Independent Auditor's Report 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	The Board of Trustees 
	Trinity Valley Community College I 00 Cardinal Drive 
	Athens, Texas 75751 
	 
	Members of the Board of Trustees: 
	 
	We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, the financial statements of the governmental activities, each major fund and the aggregate remaining fund information of the College as of and for the year ended August 31, 201 5 and the related notes to the financial statements, which collectively compr
	 
	Internal Control Over Financial  Reporting 
	 
	In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered the College's internal control over financial reporting (internal control) to determine the audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinion on the financial statements, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the College's internal control. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of the College's  internal  control. 
	 
	A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or detect and correct, misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, or combination of deficiencies, in internal control, such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement of the College's financial statements will not be prevented, or detected and corrected on a timely
	 
	Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of this section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material weaknesses or significant deficiencies. Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any deficiencies in internal control that we consider to be material weaknesses.  However, material weaknesses may exist that have not been identified. 
	Compliance and Other Matters 
	 
	As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the College's financial statements are free from material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and material effect on the determination of financial statement amounts. However, providing an opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an objective of our audit and, accordingly, we do not express such an opinion
	 
	Purpose of this Report 
	 
	The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control or on compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering the entity's internal control and compliance.  Accordingly, this communication is not suitable for any other purpose. 
	 
	 
	 
	Respectfully submitted, 
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	Report on Compliance for Each Major Federal Program; Report on Internal Control Over Compliance; and Report on the Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards Required  by OMB Circular A-133 
	 
	 
	Independent  Auditor's Report 
	 
	 
	 
	The Board of Trustees 
	Trinity Valley Community College 100 Cardinal Drive 
	Athens, Texas 75751 
	 
	 
	Members of the Board of Trustees: 
	 
	Report on Compliance for Each Major Federal Program 
	 
	We have audited Trinity Valley Community College's compliance with the types of compliance requirements described in the OMB Circular A-133 Compliance Supplement and State of Texas Single Audit Circular that could have a direct and material effect on each of the College's major federal and state programs for the year ended August 31, 2015. Trinity Valley Community College's major federal and state programs are identified in the summary ofauditor's results section of the accompanying schedule of findings and
	 
	Management's Responsibility 
	 
	Management  is responsible for compliance with the requirements of laws, regulations, contracts and grants applicable to each of its federal and state  programs. 
	 
	Auditor's Responsibility 
	 
	Our responsibility is to express an opinion on compliance for each of the College's major federal programs based on our audit of the types of compliance requirements referred to above. We conducted our audit of compliance in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America; the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States; OMB Circular A-133 Audits of States, Local Governments,
	We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinion on compliance for each major federal or state program.  However, our audit does not provide a legal determination of Trinity Valley Community College's compliance. 
	 
	Opinion on Each Major Federal Program 
	 
	In our opinion, Trinity Valley Community College compl ied, in all material respects, with the compliance requirements referred to above that could have a direct and material effect on each of its major federal and state programs for the year ended August 31, 2015. 
	 
	Report on Internal Control Over Compliance 
	 
	The management of the College is responsible for establishing and maintaining effective internal control over compliance with the types of requirements referred to above. In planning and performing our audit of compliance, we considered the College's internal control over compliance with the requirements that could have a direct and material effect on a major federal or state program to determine the auditing procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinion on c
	 
	A deficiency in internal control over compliance exists when the design or operation of a control over compliance does not allow management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or detect and correct, noncompliance with a type of compliance requirement of a federal or state program on a timely basis. A material weakness in internal control over compliance is a deficiency, or combination of deficiencies, in internal control over compliance, such that there is 
	 
	Our consideration ofinternal control over compliance was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of this section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control over compliance that might be deficiencies, significant deficiencies, or material weaknesses. We did not identify any deficiencies in internal control over compliance that we consider to be material weaknesses.   However, material weaknesses may exist that have not been identified. 
	 
	The purpose of this repo1i on internal control over compliance is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over compliance and the results of that testing based on the requirements of OMB Circular A-133. Accordingly, this report is not suitable for any other purpose. 
	 
	Report on Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards Required  by OMB Circular A-133 
	 
	We have audited the financial statements of the College as of and for the year ended August 31, 2015, and have issued our report thereon dated December 31, 2015 which contained an unmodified opinion on those financial statements. Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the financial statements as a whole. The accompanying schedule of expenditures of federal awards and schedule of expenditures of state awards are presented for purposes of additional analysis as required by OMB Circul
	 
	Respectfully submitted, 
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	TRINITY  VALLEY COMMUNITY  COLLEGE SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED  COSTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2015 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	SECTION I - SUMMARY OF AUDITOR'S RESULTS 
	 
	Financial Statements 
	 
	Type of auditor's report issued: 
	Internal control over financial reporting: 
	Unqualified 
	 
	0 Material weakness(es) identified? 
	 
	0 Significant deficiency (ies) identified that are not considered to be material weaknesses? 
	   Yes X No 
	 
	   Yes X None reported 
	 
	Noncompliance material to financial statements noted? 
	 
	   Yes 
	  x  No 
	 
	Federal Awards and State Awards 
	 
	Internal control over major programs: 
	 
	0 Material weakness( es) identified? 
	   Yes __,X'-"--  No 
	 
	0 Significant deficiency(ies) identified that are not considered to be material weaknesses? 
	 
	   Yes --'X--=--_ None reported 
	 
	Type of auditor's report issued on compliance for major programs: Unqualified 
	 
	Any audit findings disclosed that are required to be reported in accordance with section 51O(a) of 
	Circular A-133 or State of Texas Single Audit Circular? 
	 
	   Yes --'x- 
	 
	- No 
	 
	Identification of m<\jor programs: 
	 
	CFDA Number(s) Name of Federal or State Program or Cluster 
	 
	17.207 
	84.007; 84.032; 84.033; 84.038; 84.063; 84.268 
	84.048 
	State of Texas Major Programs 
	Wagner Peyser: Mech Engineering Birotech Student Financial Aid - Cluster 
	Career and Technical Education Texas Education  Opportunity Grant 
	 
	Dollar threshold  used to distinguish 
	between type A and type B programs: $ 300,000 
	 
	Auditee qualified as low-risk auditee? - X   - Yes  No 
	 
	College Contact  Person Jean McSpadden,  CPA 
	Vice President of Administrative Services and CFO 
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	TRINITY  VALLEY  COMMUNITY  COLLEGE SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS  AND  QUESTIONED  COSTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2015 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	SECTION II- FINANCIAL STATEMENT FINDINGS 
	 
	The audit disclosed  no finding required to be reported. 
	 
	 
	SECTION III - FEDERAL AWARD FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS I TEXAS AWARD FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS 
	 
	The audit disclosed  no finding required to be reported. 
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	REPORT ON COMPLIANCE WITH PROVISIONS OF THE PUBLIC FUNDS INVESTMENT ACT 
	 
	 
	 
	The Board of Trustees 
	Trinity Valley Commun ity College 100 Cardinal Drive 
	Athens, Texas 75751 
	 
	 
	Members of the Board: 
	 
	We have completed our audit of the Trinity Valley Community College for the year ended August 31, 2015. During the course of our audit, we noted that you have an investment policy which complies with the Public Funds Investment Act (Act). This compliance report is in response to the provisions of Chapter 2256.005 (m) of the Act. 
	 
	We reviewed your investment policy, the monthly reports and other provisions of the policy including the types of investments you made during the year under audit. We noted no matters ofnoncompliance with the Act, lack ofadherence to the College's investment pol icy, internal control weaknesses over the investment function or any other investment issues during the audit. 
	 
	Please see the following schedule that is a schedule of portfolio composition as of August 31, 2015, which is part of this compliance report. 
	 
	 
	Respectfu lly submitted, 
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	SCHEDULE E-1 
	 
	 
	Trinity Valley Community College 
	Portfolio Composition as of August 31, 2015 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	Investment Tvoe 

	Book Value 
	Book Value 
	Auirnst 31. 2015 

	Market Value 
	Market Value 
	Auirnst 31. 2015 
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	Savings Account(s) in Financial Institutions 
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	Certificates of Denosit 

	 
	 
	$ 

	 
	 
	5,925,587 
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	Reourchase Agreements 
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	Bankers Accentances 
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	Monev Market Funds 
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	No-Load  Mutual  Fund 
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	Investment Pool (s): ( I ) 
	 
	Constant Net Asset Value 
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	( I )     An investment pool with a constant net asset value (market value/book value) means that money is deposited and withdrawn at a stable price of $ I .00 per share. In a variable net asset value pool, the share price fluctuates with the market value of the pool's  portfolio. 
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